13T PRINTING-DC

e
EEE
) N
- ]
I
I
R
B
R
I
—
P
S
IR
[
[
RN

SPECIAL

 OWNER’S MANUAL -

&

SEGA ENTERPRISES, LTD.

.
-

.
..
R
]
[
ST
R
RN
SR
I
IR
L]

MANUAL NO. 420-8124-06

’




' TABLE OF CONTENTS
INTRODUCTION OF GWNER'S MANUAL

1. HANDLING PRECAUTIONS +urvvvveverversnnsennesassinsons vee 1
2. PREVENTION OF .COUNTERFEITING AND CONVERSION ....vvccunsn 2
3. PRECAUTIONS CONCERNING INSTALLATION LOCATION v.vvvvnvn-n .3
4, NAME OF PARTS 1iuvrvrnvnvronsnees e eerrstrreeaeieerenaes 4~8
5. ACCESSORIES v.vvvvvnninnens e ereetr s e e . 7~1
6. METHOD OF INSTALLATION AND ASSEMBLY t.ivvvievrernrvvsanns " 12~37
6— 1 PREPARATIPNS PRICR TO INSTALLATION AND ASSEMBLY ..... 12
B—2 COMPRESSOR vvvvevvnvervanons et e eereerererraenaeranes 13~15
5—3 PV ..... fee v aeireeeiaeans v eararraaretiae s 16~21
B —4 FRONT CABI vuvvvvrerennnsrsssssussssssrsanannsainens . 22~25
6—5 FREAR CABI 4vvernnensreinnes e e e et 26~27
6— 6 HONITORS AND SPEAKERS +v\vevnvvncerereranrerasessonns 28~30
6—7 BANNER vvvvvvrvenrrerverncees et terr e 31~34
6 —8 CONTROL TOWER ...uususssvenesssssensnnnenneersannones 35~36
‘ 6—9 CONNECTION TO INDOOR POWER SUPPLY tvvvuniervncinnnens 37
7 . PRECAUTIONS TO BE HEEDED WHEN TURNING THE POWER ON. ,... 38~3%
* 7—1 PROCEDURE, FOR TURNING THE PONER ON ....uvvcersonaones 38
7 —2 SEQUENTIAL ORDER OF THE ACTUATION .
AT THE TIME OF TURNING THE POWER ON ...vvvsvvnsensens 38~39
73 FUNCTIONING CHECK SHEET +uuvvcvevsnsecrnnvrassusensns 39
8. PRECAUTIONS TO BE HEEDED WHEN IN OPERATION ............. 40~41
9, HOW TO PLAY vuuinvrnnnns e vamnerateea s e 42~43
10, EXPLANATION OF TEST AND DATA DISPLAY ....vvvavinrencnnan 44~60
10— 1 SHITCH UNIT revnnsennvrnnsenssnansanersnisroscnsssns 45
10— 2  TEST MODH vuuvevivvensrrnnrensarssssenssnstonnernancss 46
“10—3 BOOKKEEPING ...... e et aereenrennerreenaeraasaeraere - 47~48
T 0= 4 GAME SYSTEM 4vsnsennneenessssssneranesanrsisssssssns 49
10— 5 COIN ASSIGNMENT 4 \vvvsrnrvennrernsersssonssensennanss 50~51
10— 6  INPUT TEST ,...., Cerareeianes e eerseantinare e 52
10— 7 OQUTPUT TEST 'vrnrvnnrenvernnsnens e 53
10—~ 8 DRIVE BDITEST vvevvrverirnnnntnosssnnanrassssnssanses 54~57
10— 8  SOUND TEST tuvevonseevrvivorecartnsssnsnesensssnnns ... 58
TO=T10 TOP TEST tuuvrvvnrrunrenrrocnrrnssrnsssnssstnssonanas 59.
1011 MEMORY TEST \eveverenronarae freeseiaaeranre e 59
-~ 10—12 BACKUP RAM CLEAR ........ Ceeves RN 60
11. CONTROL TOWER +.pvvvvvvinearnannan e iiaser s 61~66
T1—1 SERVICE AANEL ...vvvnvevcrecncnnannnss o reriaeeeesea 61~62
11—2  PONER AMALIFIER «\uvverennrnnrassssnerssneeensnnnnes 63 -
1T 3  DIP SW tuivuervnrerrnrsenenranncssssscansnsnnsccrrasns 64~65
11— 4  CHANGING TTHE DIRECTION OF
, THE CONTROL TOWER'S SERVICE PANEL vuuvvvrvavnrnnrnnns 66
12. AIR DRIVE SYSTEM +vvvrinrrnccinnrnnrroncnnssransnnscanas 67~71
-~ 12— 1. COMPOSITION OF AIR DRIVE SYSTEM +1vvvecrneencansranns 68
12—~ 2 MAINTENANCE OF AIR DRIVE SYSTEM +'vvvnvvvvrrranrnscnnns 69
12— 3 GREASING vvvrrrerverereenernes vt e ereee e 70
12— 4 ADJUSTING THE AIR DRIVE SYSTEM wvvvvuivvvrerensnannnes 71
13. CONTROL PANEL (HANDLE MECHANISM) ..cvvvvvveevnvrvncnnons 72~73
13— 1 ADJUSTMENT AND REPLACEMENT OF VOLUME .. .vvvvneseennns 72~73
. 132 GREASING v 'vrvesennrnnnsasnesossenennnnsassnnssnrsons 73
14, 4 SPEED SHIFTER §uvevernnsrnrnaresensanssrnsecnssnes veess 74~76
14— 1  REMOVING [THE SHIFTER vavvnrsveerrnvnverererresansnss L4
142  REPLACING THE SWITCH +uvrrnernnennnerneennsrasrenesen 75

14— 3 GREASING vvvvvvrnrrnnnssnnnns et ereriiarar e e 76

N




15. ACCELERATOR & BRAKE ...iiiinvriverrnnrrrnnnocrvnsrnsnsas F6~77
16— 1 ADJUSTHENT AND REPLACEMENT OF VOLUME ..\.ovevuvnnnn. 77
15=2  GREASING ..vvuverernnesnrencnnsn Cereeenas Y 7

16. CCD CAMERA ADJUSTMENTS vvvvrrvenenns e it it . 78~79

17. CIRCUIT PROTECTOR AND FUSE . .vivuessncurcnnsnnrnnencanss 80~81

18. REPLACEMENT OF FLUORESCENT LAMP,ECT. ..vensvvnrevroves .. 82

19, COIN SELECTOR ..vvivevinnnnns Prerersvrstrrenaanny R - X

20, PROJECTOR uuuriienninnerarinnsonoesssinnsinnnnenssees  B84~87
20— 1  CLEANING THE SCAEEN .. ..u.yuseusesnecnrnns S -
20— 2 HITACHI PROJECTOR ADJUSTMENT vuv'vvvursnness vereeees. 85
20— 3 MITSUBISHI PROJECTOR ADJUSTMENT 4 .vvvrivvnsvernrnnens. BB8~87

21, PERIODIC CHECK v0ivuisueenearonnnrnnnonnanssranennss ..v. 8B '

22. TROUBLESHOOTING ......... e rrrirersesresesteana verraess B89~80

23. GAME BOARD ......... freeecru ratra Nt b a . ciaenes 91~83
23— 1 TAXING OUT THE BOARD ...... P * 1 8 74
23— 2  COMPOSITION OF GAME BOARD .vvuvrvuorrnscnserenssvenss 33
23— 3 INPUT AND OUTPUT RELATIONS 4uvvvreenrvevsneerernssnnse 93

24, DESIGN RELATED PARTS tvuivvvavnoncassnnsnessnnrsasencascs 94~05

25, PARTS LiST iirevitrmrransnissesnsnnecrsvssssssnasnnnnns 96~177

26. WIRE COLOR CODE TABLE . ..vvuverinranernnenrnsansananennns 178

27. WIRING DIAGRAM .t irir it ivrenrsrnssosanronnssnnnroonsnns 179~1§35

28. PIPING DIAGRAM ..... N et direuee et e g ane . 186

<SPECIFICATIONS>
The DAYTONA USA SPECIAL has 2 different types, i.e., 4P type and 8P type, The followirlg Speci-

fications data applies to the machines which utilizes the compressors used in Japan. As regards lange-sized
compressors, various restrictions apply depending on each country. Therefore, compressors megting the
specific country’s laws and regulations may have to be used in foreign countries. Note that the data ill vary
according]

Alscg) {he required installation space and height herein stated apply to the cases where the machine Is
assembled to the SEGA Specifications. Instailation positions for some of the component units arefchange-
able in a manner sc as to meet the requirements of the installation locations (layout of the installation
locations, height of ceiling, etc.).

COMPRESSOR :  965mm {Width) X757 mm {Depth} X 1,030 mm {(Height)
: . Approx.205kg (Weight)
CONTROL TOWER ! 760 mm (Width) X600 mm (Depth) X 940 mm (Height)
' Approx. 97 kg {Weight)

Maximum current for 4P type
Space required for the main portion | 4,600 (W) X 2,510 mm (D)
Height: 2,400 mm (3,065~3,600 mm when the Banner is attached)
Total Weight . Approx. 1,540 kg

Power consumption .  5.5KW
Max. powercurrent © 27 A (AC200V),25 A (AC220 V), 23 A (AC 240 V)

— Maximum current for 8P type
Space required for the main portion : 9,200 (W) X 2,510 mm (D)
Height | 2,400 mm {3,065~3,600 mm when the Banner is attached)
Total Weight . Approx. 3,070 kg

Power consumption |  7.0KW

Max, powercurrent | 35 A (AC200V),32A (AC220V),30A (AC240V

CAUTION: The above values apply when the compressors used in Japan are utilized,




INTRODUCTION OF THE OWNER'S MANUAL

SEGA ENTERPRISES, LTD., supported by its high electronic technology of LSIs,
microprocessors, etc. and a wealth of experience, has for more than 30 years been
supplying various innovative and popular game machines to the world market. This
Owner's Manual is intended to provide detailed descriptions together with all the
necessary information covering the general operation of electronic assemblies,
electromechanicals, servicing control, spare parts, etc. as regards

DAYTONA USA SPECIAL, a new SEGA product .

This manual is intended for those who have knowledge of electricity and technical
expertise especially in ICs, CRTs, microprocessors, etc, Carefully read this

manual to acquire sufficient knowledge before working on the machine. Should
there be a malfunction, non-technical personnel should under no circumstances

touch the interior system. Should such a case arise, contact our Main Office or

the closest branch office listed as follows:

As regards the compressors and 25 inch monitors used for this machine, refer to the
attached Instruction Manuals as applicable.

SEGA ENTERPRISES, INC. (U.S.A.)JJCUSTOMER SERVICE
45133 Industrial Drive, Fremont, California 94538, U.S.A.
Phone . (415) 802-3100

Fax ' : (415) 802-1754

SEGA AMUSEMENTS EUROPE LIMITED/AMUSEMENT MACHINE SALES DIVISION
Unit 2 Industrial Estate, Leigh Close, New Malden, Surrey KT3 3NL, England
Phone : (081) 336-2256

Fax . (081) 336-1715

SEGA SOUTHERN EUROPE LIAISON OFFICE
Calle:Vallellano, 18-23, 1° A, 37008-Salamanca, Spain
Phone : (923) 265893

Fax & (923) 265913







1..HANDLING PRE AUTIONS

After making sure that there- is no irregularity,

When instailing or inspecting the machine, be very careful of the follo
attention to ensure that the player can enjoy the game safely,

wing points and pay

O Besure to turn the power off before working on the machine.

O Toinsert or pull out the Plug quickly is dangerous,

O Lis hecessary to make sure that the power cord or the grounding wire is not
exposed on the surface (floor, ground, etc.) in a manner so as to be dangerous,

Make sure that grounding connections are made safely at the position where so
specified.

Do not use any fuse that does not meet specified rating,

rthe IC board and other connectors. Insufficient
insertion is very dangerous;

O

O Make complete connections fo
O The operating (ambient) temperature range is from 5°C 1o 40,
O

When cleaning the CRT surfaces, use a soft, dry cloth. Do not apply chemicals
such as thinner, benzine, etc, .

turn the power ON, Concerning the

proce@ure for turning the power ON, refer to Section 7.

CONCERNING THE PROJECTION DISPLAY:

A PROJECTION DISPLAY is used for this machine. The PROJE

susceptible to damage and therefor » When cleaning it,
Segtion 20, '

CTION DISPLAY's screen is
pay careful attention. For details, refer to




o PREVENTION OF GCOUNTERFEITING AND CONVERSION

@ LABELLI NG
To prevent counterfeits and conversions, the following labels are put on all the SEGA
products. When handling such goods, be sure 10 confirm the labels. They are used to prevent
illegal acts such as the unauthorized copying of the products and the printed circuit Hoards
thereof orcarrying o business by manufacturing similar merchandise or by converting, selling

or using such products or printed cireuit boards.

ORIGINAL SEAL
The following seal is put on the
machines manufactured by SEGA.

'
FUOFILE]
ORIGINALSEAL] ¥
+
¥

THIY PROQULT IS CESIGNER
AKD WANCFIAETUREQBY
SIGA Ikaﬁ&Kl(ll'LTO_.

@ COPYRIGHT NOTICE
" This SEGA product has the copyright notice as follows:

© SEGA 1994

This signifies that this work was disclosed in 1994 and is the property of
SEGA ENTERPRISES, LTD. o




3. PRECAUTIONS CONCERNING INSTALLATION LOCATION

iI As regards the door opening to the installation focation:
i At the time of shipment, this machine is disassembled into main component units (there
'are 8 kinds of large compongnt units for the 4P type). The width of the opening for the units to
1pass through should be in excess of 90 cm. ‘

‘M Floor space of installation location

i+ The floor space required for the installation of this machine is as described in the preceding
. page. However, when considering the assembly work and the after-assembly operation and

. safety measures, the 4P typeneeds the floor space of approx. 5.2 m in width and approx. 2.6 m

‘in depth. The 8P type needs approx..9.8 m in width and 2.6 m in depth. :

.1 Il Floor strength _
'i The total weight of the 4P type is approx. 1,840 kg, and that of the 8P type is approx. 3,370
"I kg, Pay careful attention to.the allowable load on the floor of the machines' installation loca-
_tion. The machine is driven by means of compressor. During its operation, the machine is
. subject to vibration and low frequency due to the compressor motor. Therefore, pay attention

| to the effect caused to the neighbors,

| B Heightof Ceiling

| ‘The ceiling height required by this machine is 2.4 m at the minimum. The ceiling height

i required by the standard machines for the 4P type is approx. 3.1 m and for the 8P type, approx.

(1 33m,

)

| Ml Power supply

i The operation of this machine for the 4P type requires a power supply of 3-phase 200V

; 50A (in the AC 220V ~240V area, that of 3-phase 220V ~240 V 45 A is required), and for

"I the 8P type, requires that of 3-phase 200V 150 A (in the AC 220V ~240V area, that of 3-phase

|| 220V~240V 75A). Due to the high voltage and high capacity, an exclusively used power

3 ! supply should be available. ‘When using an extension cable, be sure to utilize the one meeting
| the specified rating. Also, provide one carth terminal for each machine unit.

W Lighting - :
This machine is equip‘ted with the EMERGENCY STOP SW to allow the Attendant to

. stop the cockpit movemen Sufficient lighting should be provided in a manner so as to allow
. the Attendant to detect danger and to promptly respond to such status.

. The DAYTONA UBA SPECIAL is an indoor game machine. Under no
. circumstances install it outside. Even indoors, avoid installing In places men-

tioned below so as to ensure proper usage .

+Places subject to rain or water leakage, or condensation due to humidity.
+In the proximity of an indoor swimming pool and/for shower. '
-Places subject to direct sunlight. -

- Places subject to heat sources from heating units, etc., or hot air,

R * Vicinity of highly inflammable/volatile chemicals or hazardous matter.
*Sloped surfaces. ‘

+ Vicinity of anti-disagter facilities such as fire exits and fire extinguishers.
«Places subject to any type of violent impact.

Dusty places.




4. NAME OF PARTS

‘This Figure shows a standard unit layout. In a manner to match the condifions (space

situation, ceiling height, etc.) of the location, the installation positions of the CONTROL
TOWER, BANNER, etc. are variable,

" 25 ‘inch MONITOR

'BANNER







BILLBDARD

COIN CHUTE DOCR 1]

I
ACCEL, & BRAXKE

CONTROL PANEL

Note: "ACCEL." refers to the ACCELERATOR,

......6_...




5. ACCESSORIES |

At the time of shiptnent, this machine is disassembled into main units after checking upon
completion of assembly} Prior to assembling, check each of the units transported and ascertain
the quantity. The numbegr showiiin [ ] under each Fig. indicates the quantity. The number in
() shows the quantity for the 4P type.

(1) Check to see if there is any defects, indented portions; etc. on the external surfaces.

(2) Check for any damage caused to the leg adjusters and casters.
(3) Check to see if tHe wiring conhectors are securely inserted. Unless the connectors are
. inserted in the correct direction, thay won't fit properly. Therefore, be sure not to forc-
. ibly try to insert it I C
{4) Make sure that all of the IC's of the IC BD. are securely inserted into the socket.
(5) Check to see if there is any crack or indention in the power cord insulator.
(6) Are there adequate fuses provided?

(7) Is each of the eleptrical equipment (such as monitors, speakers, etc.) firmly secured?
Are the earth wiras adequately connected?

(8) Do the machines' rated voltages and rated fraquencies shown on the nameplate match
with those of the installation location?

(9) Are all of the accessories available?

[ Note: Depending on the countries, the COMPRES-

1 SOR designated by SEGA can not be used. In that case,
prepare the COMPRESSOR meeting the requirements
of that partlcular country's laws and regulations.

28.5 .,

EI'

WEIGHT: Approx. 205 kg .

1

. 4 CASTERs _ : .
4 LEG ADJUSTERs Fig. 5.1 COMPRESSOR[1] -

" 2 CASTERs

HEIGHT; (187 ca

(with cgsters’ . ' |
being: in contact |-
with the floor)

60 co

: 83 em :
WEIGHT:: Approx. 200 k 11
ppro g 5 e -WEIGHT: Approx. 97 kg

Fig. 5.2 PYT[8(4)] Fig. 5.3 CONTROL TORER[1]




4 CASTERs
4 LEG ADJUSTERs

HEIGHT: 103 ctm
{with casters
being in contact
with the floor)

4 CASTERs RN
4 LEG ADJUSTERs
60,5 cm
HEIGHT: 110 ¢m
{with casters
being in contact
with the floor) 5.5 cat
49 cm [

WEIGHT: Approx.| 29.5 ke

Fig. 5.6 25 inch MONITOR[4(2)]

Fig. 5.5 REAR CABI{8(4)]

45 cm
‘FEIGHT: Approx 7.9 kg

Fig. 5.7 SPEAKER[Z]




[ OPTIONAL PARTS

-182ce¢m

138cm

DEPTH: 16 cm WEIGHT: 40 kg

Fi.g. 5.8a BAMNER FOR S? type

i92cm

138cm

453 cm
| DEPTH: 16 ca  WEIGHT: 20 ke

Fig. 5/8b BANNER FOR 4P type

() The height of the Banner is changaable within the range of 138 cm~ 192°cm in increments of 13.5 cm.
O Three Spotlights are required for the 8P type and one for the 4P type. :




b

TABLE OF FASTENERS (SCREWs, BOLTSs, NUTSs, etc.}

TABLE5.] ' The quantities in the parentheses apply for the 4P type.
PART No, QTy, DESCRIPTION USED FOR:
(00 - TOO408 - OB 13(11) | MSCR THBLK M4X3§ WIRE COVER B/SIDE LID/ SIDE LI §
000 - TO0520-0B | 108(56) | M SCR TH BLK M5 X20 BILLBOARD/ TOWER SPAéER/ MASK
030 - 000830 - SB 82(42) | HEX BLT W/SBLK M8X30  [JoINT HOLDER/REAR CABI/SPEAKER/CRT SECURING BRKT A, B
030 - 000850 - SB 32(16) HEXBLT W/SBLK M8X50 |REAR CABI ‘
050 - FOOS00 28(12) | FLG NUT M5 . | WIRE COVER A
060 - FO0800 - 0B § 114(58) | FLT WSHR BLK M8 JOINT HOLDERREAR CABI/SPEAKER/CRT SECURING BRKTA,B
068 - 552016 - OB 90{48) | FLT WSHR BLK 5.5-20X 1.6 BILLBOARD/WIRE COVER A
01 - T03512 106(54) | TAPSCRTH3.5X 12 WIRE DUCT/IOINT BOX
011 - F00312 16(8) [ TAPSCRFH3X12 TIE BELT HOLDER ‘
€00 - TO0412- OB 12(i2) | M SCR THBLK MdX 12 DUCT COVER A, B/SP CONNECTOR|COVER '
000 - Fo0414 32(16) | M SCR FH M4X 14 MASK HOLDER
000 - POOSI6- W 104(52) | MSCR PH W/FS M5X 16 TOP HOLDER BRKT/SIDE HOLDER BRKT/OINT BOK ;
000 - TO0525 - 0B 168y | M SCR TH BLK M5X25 MASK ' I[
TABLE 5.2 v _ ‘The quantities in the parentheses apply for the 4P Lype.
PART No. QTY. | . DESCRIPTION USED FOR: _
000 - POO412 - W 6(2) | MSCR PH W/FS M4X12 POWER SUPPLY DUCT
030-000616- SB' | 48(24) | HEX BLT W/S BLK M6X 16" JOINT PIPE/CORNER PIPE/ PIPE A, B
060-- FO0800 - 0B 48(24) | FLT WSHR BLK M6 JOINT PIPE/CORNER PIPE/ PIPE A, B
030 - 000820 - SB 8(4) |HEXBLTW/SBLKM8X20 |BALL BRKT
SLC - 6005 : 20{10) | FLT WASHER 8.4-25X2 BALL BRKT BANNER
060 - FC0300 - 0B 24(8) | FLT WSHR BLK M8 - |SPOTLIGHT
030 - 000830 - SB 36(14) | HEX BLTW/SBLKM8X30 |SPOTLIGHT/BANNER




OPTICAL FIBER CABLE & WIRING

TABLE 5.3 . ‘

PART No. QTY. | DESCRIPTION Places of connection /usage
600 6275 -0500 | 8(4) | ASSY FIBER CABLE 45S00CM | For communication

600 6448 - 44 1(1) | WIREHARN AC200V SPLY 1-4 BREAKER BOX~PTV

600 - 6448 - 54 1(l) | WIRE HARN COMPRESSOR PWR | BREAKER BOX~COMPRESSOR
600 « 6448 - 52 | | WIRE HARN SPOTLIGHT CONTROL TOWER ~SPOTLIGHT

600 - §448 - 43 (1) | WIREHARNCCD INPUT 14 CONTROL TOWER~CCD CAMERA
600 - 6448 - 49 1 | WIREHARN CCD INPUT 5-8 CONTROL TOWER~CCD CAMERA
600 ».6448-- 50 1(1) | WIRE HARN CCDQUTPUT -2 CONTROL TOWER~25 inch MONITOR
600 : §448:- 51 1 | WIRE HARN CCD QUTPUT 3-4 CONTROL TOWER~25 inch MONITOR
600 - 5448 - 66 (1) | WIRE HARN SPOTLIGHT 4P CONTROL TOWER ~SPOTLIGHT

600 - 5448 - 45 1 | WIRE HARN AC200V SPLY 5-8 BREAKER BOX~PTV

600 - 6448 - 53 I | WIRE HARN SPEAKER CONTROL TOWER~SPEAKER

600 - 448 - 65 (1) | WIRE HARN SPEAKER 4P | CONTROL TOWER~SPEAKER

600 - 6448 - 46 1¢1) | WIRE HARN STATES SIGNAL 1-4| CONTROL TOWER~1~4P CABI

600 - 6448 - 47 1 | WIRE HARN STATES SIGNAL 5.8 | CONTROL TOWER~5~8P CABI

1

= When transporting the machine, make sure that the following parts are supplied. The

i quantities in the parentheses apply for the 4P type.

TABLE 54 : ) ‘The quantities in the pa.rentheses:ﬁpiy for the 4P type.
PARTA No. QTY. DESCRIPTION _ NOTE
42016124 - 06 1 OWNERS MANUAL DAYTONA USA SP ENG DAYTONA USA SPECIAL OWNER'S MANUAL
220--5381 4(2) | KEY MASTER FOR 220-5380 For opening/closing the doors
—_Ad—" | 16{8) |KEY For the CASHBOX DOOR
220 -15347 2(2) |KEYFQRDS-7702PNo.302 - Refer to Section 11,
L 540-0009 -0 1(1) WRENCH FOR TAMP PRF SCR, DUAL TYPE M§ Tool
540.4/0007 - 01 1(1) | WRENGH FOR TAMP PRF SCR DUAL TYPE M5 Tool
220-i5373 8 (4) VOL CON B-5K OHM For spare, referto
2204|5484 VOl CON B-5K OHM .. Section 13, 15.
200.-(5297 8 (4) REMO'I:'E CONTROLLER H For adjustment,
200:-|5298 REMOTE CONTRCLLER M refer to Section 20,
509..15566 g{4) | SW MICRO TYPE (OMRON §8-3GLT) For spare, refer to Section 14, -
514 -15036 - 7000 4(2) | FUSE 64 ¢ X307000mA 25V ] For spare, refer to
514..15036 - 15000 1X4); FUSE 6.4 ¢ X30 15000mA 125V Section 17, 22.
(TAMPERPROOF WRENCH) —>
M5- 540-0007-01 ° :

M8 540-0009-01




6. METHOD OF INSTALLATION AND ASSEMBLY o ' S
6-1 PREPARATIONS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION AND ASSEMBLY

This is a large-sized complex machine, If the method of assembling is incorredt, the ma-
chine cannot be assembled accurately and may be subject to damage or this may cause danger
to the workers. Prior to installation and assernbly, the following should be prepared and
checked. T

(1) Determine the installation positions of the power supply and the compressor py paying
attention to the machine's dimensions, the expected space layout of the ifstallation
location as well as the position of the Attendant at the time of operation. For the re-
quirements of the compressor's installation location, refer to the following Section, In
the countries where the machines are exported to, prepare the compressor refjuired by
that particular country's laws and regulations. Specifications for the compresror are as

follows: _ .
* Pressure ' . 710 8.5 kgflem? ,

 * Discharge air : 300 ~ 350 liters per min. |
+ Applicable gas L Alr

-+ Diameter of Connection Air Tube | 10 mm
* wiair dryer (used for removing water content)

(2) The power supply cable wiring work should be performed by technical staff pfficially
qualified for electric work, When installing the machine in foreign countris, make
sure that the wiring work is performed by technical staff qualified for the worly, equiva-
lent to said personnel, or be sure to comply with the legal requirements applied to the
installation location,

{3) Asregards the indoor wiring for the power supply, be sure to meet the requirements of
AC 3-phase 200V 80A or higher (S0A or higher for the 4P type). The same amperage
requirements apply to the AC 220V to 240V AREA, also.

(4) Prepare the power cable for connecting the indoor power supply and breaker box. For
the 4P type, use AWG No. 4 (in excess of rated amperage of 60A), and for the{8P type,
AWG No. 2 (in excess of rated amperage of 80A).

{5) Inaccordance with the instructions herein stated, make power supply connections and
tumn the power on, For the precautions to be heeded at the time of turning the pbwer on,
refer to Section 7,

(6} From the point of view of safety, the assembly work should be performed by 3 persons
(at the minimum). Eight persons are required to install the Banner.

(7) Prepare adischarge water container. This machine discharges drain water (a mbximum
of 1.5 liters in the 4P type and & maximum of 3 liters in the 8P type on a daily basis).
(

[# 0]
S

Prepare the foilowing equipment and tools:’

Socket wrench for the hexagon bolts and nuts of M8 & MS sizes..
Wrench (w/ a 24 mm width across flats)

Plus Driver

Measure

Master key (Accessory)

Ladder and step

Obooaon

To assemble the option Banner, prepare an M6 size socket wrench, also.
After preparing the above, proceed with assembling in the sequential order as explained
below; - '




6-2 COMPRESSOR

CAUTION! When using this machine outside Japan, the usage of the
compressor of theimanufacturer designated by SEGA may not be

- aliowed in some countries. In such cases, choose the compressor
designated by the laws applied to the area where the installation
location s, and Ingtall it in compliance with the instruction manual of
the compressor.

|
i
!
=
‘

A Considering the expected layout of the ;ﬁachine‘s installation locations as well as the
- method of operation, first determine the installation position of the compressor. Provided,
. however, that the installation place of the compressor should meet the following requirements:
: Herein, explanations'regaéding the compressor of the manufacturer designated by SEGA
. are given,

(1) Indoors where pir circulation is good and indoors where the humidity is limited.
Temperature: Q to 40 degrees C
Humidity: (0 to 80%
Altitude:  Less than 1,000 m e

(2) A place with firm floor surfaces such as concrete which allows the compressor to
be installed in Jevel position.

| (3) A place with aiventilator, etc. which allows sufficient ventilation to be obtained.
(4) The atmosphere should be free from dust, and corrosive/explosive gases.

(5) A place with siifficient space which allows maintenance inspections to be easily
carried out (refer to Fig. 6.2 a).

" (6) A place wherg persons except for those who are concerned are not allowed to
enter.
_ [
‘ This machine drives the ACTUATOR (AIR CYLINDER) by means of air compressed by
. the compressor. When th¢ machine is in operation, the compressor is always in activated
status, When the compressor is in operation, noise and vibration occur. Therefore, be sure to
| install the compressor at a place away from the machine so as not to disturb the location opera-
{ tion or game play. . ) . :
: O Provide adequate space between the compressor and the wall surfaces, in excess of
E 1 meter for the front of the compressor, more than 50 cm. at the left-hand side (air
i intake side) and more than 30 cm, for other applicable directions.

{ O _The compressor automatically discharges the water (which accumulates in the
i * " tank). Connect the nylon tube {attached to the compressor) to & dewatering con-
tainer, : :

(O A 20 liter polyethylene container is expected to hold drain water that may be  ac-
r ‘ cumulated overa period of a week.

(O The compresso$ exhausts air in an upward direction, Make sure that around the
exhaust outlet (designated by SEGA) there is no items interrupting the exhaust out-
let. :

f O In the case where the instailation location has a low ceiling and the ventilation is
expected to be insufficient, change the upward exhaustion to a horizontal exhaust.
Tn this case, reposition the lid from horizontal to upward exhaust.




. Make sure that arcund the
exhaust outlet, there is
ne interrupting item.

Remove the
_2 SHIPPING BRACKETS { red),

Rear! More than 30 e,

Yore than 30 cam,

Insert the AIR TUBE into
- the gir IOINT (blye),

More than 1 m for the inspec

: ~
More than 50 cm. for the ~

Connect the DEWATER TUBE to
air intake side. the dr

water ¢ iner,

To the main unit,

Fig. 622 COMPRESSOR INSTALLATION

D Open the door and remove the 2 shipping brackets (red) which secure the compred
portions,

@ Connect the 20 m AIR TUBE to the compressor's air joint.
@ Connect the other end of the 20 m Air Tube to the Al Connector of the Side Lid.

tion side,

sor's leg

!




CONNECTION BETWEEN THE COMPRESSOH AND THE MACHINERY

e For the connection betw¢en the COMPRESSOR and the machinery, follow the procedure
|-‘below: : '
I

, O Depending on the countries, the standards on Compressors are different, Provide the
A Compressor which satisfy the country's legal requirements applied to the locality. Speci-
fications for the Compressor are as stated above.

: @ Secure the Regulator (an accessory) to the Compressor.
@ Connect the Alr Joint (an accessory) to the Compressor.

i There are 3 types of Air Joints. Utilize the one which can meet the diameter of the
Compressor's air exhaust port,

‘ 1 @ The Air Tube (20 m) which comes from the machinery is to be connected with the Repu-

- lator. Utilize part of this tube:by cutting it off for the Air Tube used between the Air Joint
and the Regulator. When connecting, pay careful attention to the IN and QUT sides of the
Regulator, : .

_ ; ® Set the Regulator's Pressure Gauge to 5 kgffom? . When the Compressor is activated, the
i ~indication of the Reguldtor's Pressure Gauge starts to increase. Set the set pressure to §
‘ kgffem? by tumning the Regulator's knob.

. REGULATOR
{for shtting the pressure) \

MACHINERY SIDE .

i is utilized by
' cutting it off)

Fig. 6.2b

- —=15—




6-3 PTV

When transported, the projectors do not have Seat Nos. By attaching the billbgard to the
projector, that particular PTV is for the corresponding Seat in the sequential order of Seat No,
1,No.2 ...

After assembling, line up the PTVs in the sequential order of No. 1, No. 2 ..... sta rting from
the left-hand side (facing the PTVs). Have each Seat's power cord, air piping, and| between-
each-Seat's communication cable pass through each joint box in front of the PTY. Before
installing the front cabi to the PTV, make sure that wirings and pipings are performed to the
PTYV side, .

CAUTION! The communication cables are made of optic fiber and susceptifjle to !
bending and shocks. When damaged, they can not be repaired.| Be i
very careful when handling them. B

@ Instail the Billboard, Mask and Joint Box to the Projector {Fig. 6.3 a ). This should be done
by more than one person, ’

@ Sequentially line up the PTVs (Fig. 6,3b) at the corresponding applicable positigns of the
machinery instailation, After this procedure, it is very difficult to move the machipery with
several PTVs instailed.

@ Joineach PTV by instatling 3 Joint Holders with 2 each of Hexagon Bolts in betwien each
PTVs (Fig. 6.3c). Install the Joint Holders to the underneath of the Billboard's }Lrojected
portion, to the Billboard Ceiling and rear portion,

® Cause all of the Leg Adjusters of all PTVs to come into contact with the surface, Make
adjustments so that the casters are raised approximately 5 mm from the surfack, After

adjustments, tighten Leg Adjuster Nuts upward to fix the height of Leg Adjusters (Fig, 6.3
dj, ‘

(®  Install Wire Cover A in between each PTV Joint Box. Apply the notch portion| of Wire
Cover A to the Bolt projecting to the front of each PTV, put the flat washer on to the Bolt,
tighten the Flange Nut, and secure Wire Cover A (Fig. 6.3b).

® Install Side Lid to the right-hand side of the PTV Joint Box for Seat No. 8 (No.4 in{the case
of the 4P type). Secure the Side Lid with 2 Truss Screws (Fig. 6.3b). The Air Cgnnector

comes with the Side Lid. Insert the Air Tube, which comes from the Compressor,|into the
Air Connector, ' :




5 1]
Trusg screw{Mo x 20
using flat washer

i:ing wagher (2)

Screw
using flat & sp

PE ER B 2

Screw (M5 x 16}, .
using fiat & spring washer (3) ea.

N2l @s% SCRER_(45 X 25)
A total of 2 on both sides

@ Install the parts ,sequeiiﬁé};yiin
order of the numbersia{ - J. i

W x'JIG%, using flat washer | Fig. 632




.L.Jli OLT I‘.l
RN M8 x 30 w/spring washer, )
!' using flat washer

® Install Wire Cover B hfter fin-
ishing all wiring work,

FLANGE NUT {(4)
M5, using flat washer

Compressor with
Air Tube

WIRE COVER B

RUSS SCREF (2
Mé x 8, bla

RIRE

Underneath the Billboard's Billboard Ceiling The rear part of the Billboard
projected portion 4

Fig, 6.3¢

Tighten the
Nut upward,

Approximately 5Smm

?
Fig. 6.3d LEG ADJUSTER
—18— '




@ Perform the wiring work. Conneqt the wiring
between the PTV and Front Cabiito the PTV
side; The Connector Panel is positjoned on the

unddrside of the front of PTV. Connect the

Coyiectors to each terminal of the Connector

Pariel, Insert the red, green, and blue Conneg-

toréqlnto the corresponding RGB terminals as

applicable, and the remaining Connector to the
remaining terminal (SYNC). For these 4 Con-
nectors the insertion angle is fixed, Forcible in-

sertion may cause damage to the Cpnnectors, 5o

ascertait the correct angle for ins¢rtion. After

inseftion, turn the Connector Ring to the right |
and llock the connection (Fig. 6.3 ¢).

After making wiring connections to the Con-
nector Panel's 3P and 4P Connectors, secure the
wiring by using the wire fasteners which come
with the Joint Box (Fig. 6.30).

In the following procedure @ to @, pass the

wij:lg, which connects each Seat and Control

Tower, through a series of Joint Boxes. Since

the {Control Tower is positioned ¢loser to Seat

No. 1, pass the wiring through acgordingly in a

mahner so that the end opposite ejch Seat's ter-

mizal connection side is always positioned to-
watds Seat No. 1 (Fig. 63g). | :

Note that there are 2 wiring groups, one for No,

11¢ No. 4 and the other for No.'5 to No.8 (in -

theicase of 4P type, only ene group for No, 1 to

Noj 4). -

Pass the power cord for each Seat through the
Lower Shelf of the Joint Box. Make sure that
ongv socket ~outlet is available for cach PTV
. {Fig. 6.3 h).

SHELF

LOWER
SHELF
pas

a'_}-{%mmn




@ Pass the wiring between each Seat and the Control Tower through the Upper Shelf of the ]
@ Pass the wiring for the CCD Canera through the Upper Shelf of the Joint Box.

@ Pass the Air Tube through the Lower Shelf of the Joint Box. Provide an Air ‘Tube in betwee
and an Air Connector in the Joint Box of Se

for Air Joint for Seat No, 8 (No. 4
®

Pass the Communication Cable betw
ing on the number of Seats to ba co

oint Box,

each Seat,

at No. 8 (No. 4 in the case of the 4P type), and 4n Air Tube

for the 4P type) (Fig. 6.3 g).

een each Seat through the Upper Shelf of the Joint Bog, Depend-
nnected, where the Communication Cable is to be con ected to is

different. Pay careful attention to the RX and TX display indicated at the end of the Com munication
Cable and make sure that the Communication cables are laid out as shown below (Fig, 6.3 |).
%
PTV No. 1 No. 2 No. 3 No. 4 4P TYPE
JOINT BOX et S
R
RXTX RXTX RXTX RX TX |
|
No. 1 No.2 [ No.3 | No.4 | No.5 | No.6 | No.7 | Mo.8
T s T T T e Rl i
Iy vy IV o o i i g 11
3 i N
IR Yo ¥4 L= Yo vh iz} vh
RX TX RXTX RXTX RXTX RX TX RXTX  RXTX RX TX
8P TYPE
Fig. 631
By following the above procedure, the wiring and piping work inside the Joint Box can be finished, The -
paragraph below explains the procedure in which the Front Cabi is joined with the PTV and thr Jjoining
results are shown in Fig, 6.3 j, - :
@ Install Wire Cover B to Wire Cover A with 2 screws (Fig. 6.3 b),




it fad | - ] o]

0 FOR THE 4P TYPE
gl i ' Tl
izii 3 . - C?
o §lreorel 0 &
O % 1 cj .
o
= "‘: - BNG
z - 8 [ BMC
TR
gz} 5 D.ﬂf__...._.__
o 2 | REDIOP.
= E | BLUE 10P ;
e L[ yeLLow 0P !
Z L, WHTESOP
o ]
YELLOWS P YELLOW & P YELLOW B P YELLOW 6P
! BLACK 3P ALACK 3P BLACK 3P BLACK 3P
i [ 2 e pveietempalvebaie 00 § S PR S0 1 I
¥ B 1 R -y
. Y » - o= X —!1 4
- 1 X X K ® X
FRONT CABI FRONT CAB1 FRONT CABI ERONT CABI
. » . -+
] YI‘OR THE 8P TYPE 7
Tq — - : ’i;l
112 w | an : —m —£ J -
:g: -w‘gr‘ | Y ?
Bl i .
Ll e ER IR
a faﬁ*
o) Rane .
51 2| e
RSl R
< R T T——
é g "PE)wP
o 173
0P
[
:%iop
0E
L WETE 0P .
%" YELOH BP \B_LOWBP‘ YELLOW 6 P YR LONEP YELLON B P! YELLON 8P| YELON &P YELLOW B A
BLACK 3P BLACK 3P BLADK 3P BLACK AP BLACR AP BLACK 3P FACKIP BLACK 3P
o r- e — 112 D P s 2 e iyl A=l b i e e e
| AT i o 5L ) A A N i 3 =TT
: ééL §Hal i ?ﬂé% 3:& 31 i 11 N
‘ ) - | ERONT £ABL [ FRONT CAEI_ FRONT CAB] FACNT cas] J FRONT CAS] ERONT CAB| -} FRONT tanl ERONT CABI

Fig. 6.3

—21~




8-4 FRONT CABI

Install the Front Cabi to the PTV
make sure that the No. corresponds to

Seat is independ

@ Apply the Stickers to the

one side of PTV and

Front Cabi of Seat Nos. 1 and 8. (No. 4 PTV and
Front Cabi-in the case of the 4P type) ’

(Fig. 6.4 a).

Apply the Stickers on the outer sides of the
Front Cabinets when Seat No, 1to No. 8 are

lined up.

@ Take off the Service Door of the Front Cabi,

Take off the 2 screws and

unlock by using the

master key. The wiring forthe Fan is connected

to the Service Door, Disco

nnect the Connector

to remove the Service Door (Fig, 6.4 b).

@ On the surfaces where the Front Cabi and the

PTV are jointed, one each J
tached to the right and left si

oint Bracke: is at-
des,

- The Front Cabi has its Seat No., so when
that of the PTV. Although the electric wiring
ent, make connections of the Air Tube and Communication Cab]
each Seat. Proceed with the work sequentially in order of Seat No. 1, No. 2, No. 3

STICKER UPPER TV

STI TV SIDE ©

STICKER F CABI L

Similarly a

\

Y,

the Stickers

EY
. i
Seat No, 8, alo,
]a , ﬂL:J V .
\STICKER SIDE TV LOWER L

Fig. 64a APPLICATION OF STICKERS

installing,
for each
e between




@ Insert the Front Cabi's power cord plug into the Ser-
vice putlet provided for the PTV apd J oint Box.

® Toint| the: Front Cabi and the PTV by hanging the ERVICE OUTLET
Joirit Bracket on the Slit of the Joink Box, infront of . '
V (Fig. 6.4 d).

' \\
: ? . , . e - ‘ .
i \ h i.
g ; -
- : ‘ ; Y A
| . .
: ¥ ‘ i . 1 L
+“® dide the SERVICE DOOR, theke are one each of ' '
Fig, 6.44d

Puhch Lock on the right and left sides. By utilizing
the Punch Locks, joint the PTV and Front Cabi.

(F ;

i




@ Inside the SERVICE DOCR, starting from the
left facing the PTV, there are Connector
Bracket, VPM Buffer Board, Air Joint and
Shield Case (Fig. 6.4 ). Insert the Connector
and Air Tube of the wiring and Communication
Cable for each of them (Fig. 6.4 g).

SHIELD CASE

To each of the R, G. B. and SYNC terminals, insert the corresponding applicabl wiring
connectors (with red, green, or blue wire color and the remaining color). The Connectbr inser-
ton angle is fixed. Ascertain the angle to insert the Connector, and turn the ConnectorfRing to

the Ieft to lock the connection,

Camera.

The same applies to the BNC Connector for the Connector Bracket's wiring for the CCD

Insert the Communication Cable to the Shield Case Connector in the manner corrgspond-

ing to RX and TX positions displayed, as applicable,

Insert the Air Tubes to the Ajr Joints in a manner so as to be connected with adjacentSaats.

Insert Air Joint 10 Plug into the Air Joint of Seat No. 1 (to the side closer to Control 1 owe,-r).i

AIR JOINT OF SEATNO. 1 AIR JOINT OF SEAT NO, 2 AIR JOINT OF SEAT NO. 8 (NO. 4)
Fig. 6414

Also, make connection of 1P green Connector to connect the PTV and Earth Wire,

ATR TUBE 1,05 m chmp

b I s




Install the CCD Camera. Pass the CCD
Camera's wiring through the slits an{l mount the
CCD [Camera on the Front Cabi. Atjach Nutsto
the Bblts of the Camera Support Board and se-
cure the Camera. Securethe AC Adapter by fas-
tening the holder with 2 screws.

connéct the Camera Signal wiring Connector to
the Connector Panel, The connector insertion
anglé is fixed, Check the angle before connec- -
tor ipsertion. Tum the Connector Ring to the
right to lock the connection.

i . o
Inse} the power plug into the AC Adapter and

NUT (2
M5 using flat washer

i
1

@ Tnstpll the Service Door, First, irlsert the Fan's -
w$g Connector to the Conne::{r Panel, and - SCREW (2) .

clgge the door. When closing the|door, be. very %16, w/ilat and spring washers
qa;t,ful so asnot to catch the wiring, ete. - : Fig, 641
1 |
L ) . To the player direction

@® Laosen the 2 screws from the|CCD Camera
Support and tum the Camera fully.in the direc-
tion where the player is to be sedted. Retighten
the 2 loosened screws and sec rely fasten the
Cdmera in the correct direction.

]

|
i
i

|

P
i

r
|

I

@ Have the Leg Adjusters contact ith the surface.

When the Front Cabi and the PTV are jolnted, .
¢ clearance between Front Cabinets s limited
sp it will be difficuit to bring al] of the Adjusters
ihto contact with the surface. | Try to have as. .
thany Adjusters as possible come into contact
ith the floor. : o

| 25—




8-5 REAR CABI

After all of the Front Cabinets are jointed with the PTVs, Join the Rear Cabjnets to the
Front Cabinets, The Rear Cabinets have Seat Nos. When Joining, make sure that these num-
bers correspond to the PTV numbers,

As explained in the preceding paragraph, it is difficult to have all of the Front Cabi Leg
Adjusters make contact with the surface, If the Leg Adjusters are not in contact with the floor,
the machine will not be sufficiently secured and it may move suddenly, which may pe danger-
ous. Since there is sufficient space in between Rear Cabinets, bring all of the Reasf Cabi Leg
Adjusters into contact with the surface, : '

[RUSS_SCREW

Remove the Rear Cabi's Base Lid, First, 4
@ Rem ear Cabi's Base Lid. First, move the WAX12, black

Seat fully to the rear, Remove the2 screws and the
4 flathead screws from both sides (Fig. 6.5 a).

RE
M4X10, black

Fig. 6.5a

@ As shown, joint the Fron_t Cabi and the Rear Cabj
by inserting the Front Cabj Square Pipes into the
Rear Cabj (Fig. 6.5b).




(3 Connect the 2 Wiring Connectors and Air Tube in-
side the Rear Cabi's Base Lid F. Then, secure the
joined Rear Cabi and Front Cabi by using the 2
Hexagon Bolts to the Front Cabiiside and the 4
Hexagon Bolts to the square pipes (Fig. 6.5 ¢).

. : EXAGON BOLT

M3 x50, spring &

flat washers used

CONNECTOR
_ LA

i

| EXAGON BOLT (2
' ¥8 X320, spring &
! £1at washers used

Fig. 65¢

@ In%tan Base Lid F to the Rear Cabi and secure with
a total of 6 screws which were taken off in Proce-

dure () above (Fig. 6.5d).

N
t
i
i

® C'?usa all of the Leg Adjusters to come into contact
w]nh the surface. Adjust Leg Adjusters so that there
iy approximately 3 mm clearance between the cast-
ets and the surface. After the adjustments are

made, fasten the Nuts upwards (o fix the height of
L:eg Adjusters (Fig. 6.5e).

LEG ADJUSTER

Flg. 6.5d

£S5 T‘
Tighten the 0
Nut upward. _‘k .
—E—ﬁf % Approximately bma
LEG ADJUSTER

—27—

Fig. 63¢




6-6 MONITORS AND SPEAKERS

On to the PTV, install the 25 inch monitor on which visual images taken by the CCD
camera are shown and the speaker that outputs the control tower's microphone inpyt,
Install four 25 inch monitors for the 8P type and two for the 4P type. Install twp speakers
for both 4P and 8P, one each speaker at both ends of the PTV's lined up.
Depending on the height of the installation Iocation's ceiling, if they can not be idstalled on
top of the PTV, prepare a stand(s), etc., to put them on in a manner meeting the wiripg length,
Herein, explanations as regards standard installation are given.

@ Arrange wirings between the control tower and the monitor & speaker on top of the PTV, As in
wirings inside the PTV's Joint box, wiring connections on the side opposite to the md nitor and
speaker are all made t¢ the control tower, s0 be sure to arrange them in the direction of the PTV of
Seat No. 1 (Fig. 6.6 a). A -

Note that if the option banner and spotlights are to be installed, arrange the wirings for these also
at the same time.

@ Arrange the 25 inch monitors as shown in Fig. 6.6a, For the 4P type, place them in between Seat
Nos. 1 & 2, and Seat Nos. 3 & 4.

FOR 4P TYPE
n [
Of 5§ | emir
; ) E { )j
SPOTLIGHT(OPTION KiT) - '
ol |, lezm F] '
= § . ; 1
2o & leHE s
=
(] g y SPENER
—.; -
| 28 |BNC
(o] sz
;E RCA
= 28 INcH
m oM TOR
it
8ILLBD BlLLBD BiLLBD BILLEBD
- " i » ?
FOR 8P TYPE j
ol i ‘
é oo SPOTLIGT SPORIGT )
g B SFRAKER
% i 56l B o
WHTR i\ (k0] YEIRR
BiLLED ’ BILLED , " BILLED J 8iLLep afLLen siLtag BiLLeo l elLLED ’
- N w - W, 0 -..| )
Fig. 662

—28—




S

@) Assemble the speaker and Mount Bracket. Use the two SCrews which come with the Speaker to

assemble the Mount Bracket (Fig. 6.6 b).

® THe 25 inch monitor is secured by holding the right and left catch portions with Brackets. Install

the right and left Brackets with 2 screws for each (Fig. 6.6 ¢).
13 . ‘ '
® In‘fstall the SP Mount Bracket to the PTV ceiling with 4 hexagon bolts to secure the speaker (Fig.
6.6 c)
|

eaker, After making connections, secure the SP

® Make wiring connections to the rear part of the sp
th 2 truss screws (Fig. 6.6 c). The SP Connect

Clonnect Cover to the rear part of the speaker Wi
Tver comes with the speaker wire.

t

{An accessory
to the SPEAKER)

HE
M8 30, w/spring washer,
fiat washer used

for
B ‘1

i LS,
AKX 12

{An accessory to the wire)




:

@ Make wmng connections to the rear part of the 25 inch monitor. Insert the monitor's pawer plug
into the socket outlet for the PTV ceiling (Fig. 6.6 d),

‘1
¥ : ] . ¥l = g

_
=




6-7 BANNER

_ In this Section, the installation of the option Banner and Spotlights are explained. The
: Spotlights are for illuminating the Banner. The height of the Banner is adjustable in 4 steps S0
. as to meet the height requirements of the installation focation's ceiling. When assembling the

 panner, start with assembiing the framework's pipes and brackets.

? o | L HEUGN BT G
@i Secure joint pipes on the top and T~ M6 X 16 w/spring washer,

© bottom of the Frame Bracket. Pre- H\ A flat washer used -

 pare 4 of these (Fig. 6.7 a). Forthe B RN

' 4P type, prepare 2 of these.

4 B !
¢ : N '
t

Fig. 6,72

2) Install each pipe (Corner Pipe, Pipe A and Pipe B) t0 the Joint Brackets and secure them with
hexagon bolts (Fig. 6.7b)

% 16, wispring washes, using flat washer

FOR THE 8P TYPE: HEXAGON BOLT (BLK) (32) Mé

[

using flat washer

FOR THE 4P TYPE: HEXAGON BOLT (BLK) (16) M6 X 16, wispring washer,
PIPE A CORMER PIPE

Fig. 6.Tb

7-31 —




@ Install the Pole Bracket to each Frame Bracket, When installed on the PTV, the heigﬂt of the
Banner is 360 cm. to 306.5 e, Depending on the height of the ceiling, determine the nstalla-
tion position (Fig, 6,7¢). The quantities of Bolts and Flat Washers shown in the Figurg are for
the 8P type, Half the quantities shown apply to the 4P type. '

! = |
[~=]
=
.
= BOLT (B (8)
- M8X20, w/spring wasier,
=
o
k!
T ¥ BLXY (8}
= 8,4—25x2

Hang the hook in the square hole,

N

o]
=
POLE BRACKET .

NOTE ; Secure all of the Pole Brackets at the same height,
Fig. 6,7 ¢

80

FRONT SIDE« —REAR SIDE

@ Hook the Spring Hooks in the
Banner's Ratchet holes from the
Banner's printed surface and pull
them towards the outside of the
Banner (Fig, 6.7 d).

¢ e bk b it

® Spread the Banner over the pipe and
bracket assembly and tie the pipes
and spring hooks with holder rings
(Fig. 6.7 ¢).

Fig. 6.7¢




® Install the assembled Banner to the PTV. Insert the Pole Bracket Pin into the top of the PTV
cejling for positioning. Then, secure the Banner with the hexagon bolt (Fig. 6.7 f ). The
quantities of Bolts and Flat washers are for the 8P type. Half the quantities apply for the 4P

type.

Insert the pin into tie hole. |L

|

@ lsztall the Power Supply Duct to the Rail
Mount Bracket (Fig. 6.7 g). Assemble as

'l Fig. 6.7¢

shown by paying attention to the Duct's
wiring connector side and the Rail Mount SCRER (%) ‘ . )
Bracket's notch position. “WEX13, wispring ‘“"'"'—'::;{

& flat washers

i
3

e careful not to
sgear this with
finger marks, etc.)

Install Spotlights to the Duct (Fig. 6.7 h).




® Install the Duct with Spotlights mounted, on top of the PTV (Fig. 6.7 i),

GON (I
X 30 w/spring washer,
/'PI using flat washer

Make sure that the notfhed
portion faces the front.

FORTHESPTYPE:
Install the DUCT (which has the spotlighl)-
in between Seat Nos. 2 & 3,4 & 5, and 61& 7.

FOR THE 4P TYPE :
Install it between Seat Nos, 2 & 3.

® Make wiring connections for the Duct (Fig. 6.7 j).

[

Loosen the screws, insert the wires,
and refasten the screws.

Fig. 6.7]




6-8 CONTROL TOWER

Before installing the Control Tower, make sure that wires for the on-PTV monitor,
‘1 speaker and spotlight are put through the Wire Duct,
A .

tD By using 2 tapping screws, secure the Wire Duct at the left-hand rear portion of the Billboard
of Seat No. 1 (Fig. 6.8 a), '

]

1 - 3.5%12 m%nm

i
‘\ .
~J. .
~ ™
‘ :‘:zl::fg‘ ]
TRUSS SEREW BLK (2) ></ !
15X 20 ““"*J/ ~ CREF BLK (2
U5 X 20
Fig. 682

@? After putting wires througli the wire DUCT, secure Duct Cover A and B with screws.

Secure the Tower Spacer on the left-hand side of the Front Cabi of Seat No. | by using the 2

Truss Screws. At this time, pay attention so as not to catch wires. Secure Side Lid § on the
_Tower Spacer.




@ Connect wires to the Connector Panel at the rear of the Control Tower. After wiring conrjec-
tions, apply the Tower against the Tower Spacer and secure the Tower with 2 truss screws.| At
this time; put extra wire portions in the Tower Spacer.
When performing wiring connections, make sure that the colors of the Connector Panel's
sticker display, wire labels and connectors correspond with each other. If connections are made
incorrectly, a different seat's on-screen CCD camera images may appear on the monitor ¢r a
different seat's Entry Lamp may light up, so be very careful of this point (Fig. 6.8 b).

G?D INP:UT | , COMMUNICATION l

1

L0 © 6 0 =

["MONITOR_OUTRUT |

Fig. 68b




: |
6-9 QONNECTION TO INDOOR POWER SUPPLY
] . .

Connect the indoor pawer supply to the Control Tower side’'s BREAKER BOX. Perform-
ing this work without the thhnical personnel qualified for the electrical work is not allowed in
i Japan. In foreign countries, the work must be performed by such suitably qualified personnel’
| orby those who have suffipient knowledge of electrical work. When carrying out the work, be
1 very careful so as to avoid accidents,

Since the indoor power source varies depending on each installation location, note that
herein, explanations are given as regards only the connections in the BREAKER BOX.

GAUTION! Atthe time of stipment from the factory, the timer in the BEAKER
' BOX is appropriately set. Do not change the timer setting. Changing
the timer setting may cause damage 10 the indoor power source.

Ground the earth. The AC unit of each Front Cabi has an earth
terminal (Fig. 6.9 a ). Pay careful attention and make sure that the
earth wire is not.exposed in the passage, ete. in & manner S0 a &0
be dangerous,

To pfevent accidents, make sure that the power board SW
BREAKER of the indoor-power source is OFF.

Check to see that the 2 BREAKERs (16A and 60A) in the
BREAKER BOX are OFF. :

Pullin the pbwer supply cable (to be connected to the power sup-
ply) and Compressor Connection Cable through the fiole posi-
tioned underneath the BREAKER BOX.

B As shown in Fig.6.9 b, make connection to each terminal.

i Fig 698 ACUNIT |

v ()

6% Secure this with Terminal
2 | Crew.

e
&5

ssssss

TERMINAL IN
THE COMPRESSOR

NDOOR
POWER SUPPLY
i Hflere s a0 =58 - PSS To the indoor

S . - POWER SUPPLY COMPRESSOR CONNECTION CABLE

Fig. 6.9b CONNECTION BETWEEN BREAXER BOX AND POWER SUPPLY

—37~




7. PRECAUTIONS TO BE HEEDED WHEN TURNING THE POWER O\.

This machine is not playable immediately after the power switch is turned on. |In order to
protect the indoor power supply, each component unit is set to be powered one afted another in
differentiated timing. Also note that it takes approximately one minute after the coipressor is
actuated and until it attains sufficient kgffcm? to allow game to be played. As sudh, it takes
approximately one minute to be ready for operation after the Main SW is turned O,

7-1 PROCEDURE FOR TURNING THE POWEH.ON

Normally, when turning power ON/OFF at the time of commencing/finishing the daily
operation, use the BREAKER (mentioned in (D) of the following procedure) as the niain power
switch. Turn the power in accordance with the following procedure in order to ensuke that the
machine functions in normal state as per its specified performance and that the operation is
safely performed, ' '

Unless said procedure is followed, the indoor power supply may be damaged dr the ma-
chines that utilize the identical indoor power supply may be adversely affected.

CAUTION! The timer in the BREAKER BOX Is appropriately sef at the time bf
shipment. Do not change the timer setting. Changing the setting
may cause damage to the indoor power supply.

@© Make sure that there is no person or no foreign article in the periphery of the mdchine.

@ Ensure that the dewatering tubes of the COMPRESSOR are connected to the containers of
drain water, Be sure to check the quantity of drain water in the container., -

(® Make sure that the power switch of each Seat's Front Cabi is ON (Rig. 6-10 a).
@ Ensure thaf the COMPRESSOR's operation switch is ON.

® Make sure that the BREAKER SW of the indoor power supply is ON.
® Ensure that the 16A BREAKER in the BREAKER BOX is ON.

@ Turn the 60A BREAKER in the BREAKER BOX on.

In the case where a vantilation device is available at the installation locatioh of the
COMPRESSOR, be surs to activats it. ) .

7-2 SEQUENTIAL ORDER OF THE ACTUATION AT THE TIME OF TURNING. THE
POWER ON . ' 1 ‘

The CONTROL TOWER & COMPRESSOR, odd nunibe:r Seats, and even numb&r Sea{' :

are respectively powered one after another, i, e., immediately, 15 seconds, and 30 seconfs afte

the main power switch (60A BREAKER) s turned ON . Since the Spotltight is connec!
the CONTROL TOWER, it will light up immediately after the main power switch i
ON. i
When each Seat is powered, the machine automatically starts network check. THe PTV
screen will display that the check is currently being performed, This check will last 30 seconds
at the most, .
When the Compressm: is powered, the Compressor Motor is activated and the pressure
will be increased to the set pressure (7.0~8.5 kgf/em? ). It takes approximately 55 secpnds to
attain the set pressure. Thus, game play is allowed approximately one minute after the Main
SW is turned ON, 38




[
[}
i
'

Tuming power ON
CONTROL TOWER O >
g 7 ] .
; 1 Lightsup . =
qPOTLIGHT O— > "3,
A ! : -
G s _ Activates the motor. To the set pressure . 2_
JOMPRESSOR 5[ T Finishes ik
: ] Image on Screcn | Network check. %
EVENNO.SEATS | i T Finishes &
i \ ! ; * fmage on sereen ', Network check.
; ,?DD NO.SEATS 'l Pl 3| Tmagesonall - il -
! " t { ymonitors !
! X } II 1
. | ]
TIME R MAIN POWER : 15 sec. 30 sec. 60%) .

SUPPLY SW 1S TURNED ON.

7 "Flg. 7 FUNCT [ONING AT THE TIME OF TURNING THE POWER ON

:
7-3 FUNCTIONING CHECK SHEET

"1 ) Immediately after the main power SW is turned ON, is the Compressor's motor activated?

[ Immediately after the Main Power SW is turned ON, does the Spotlight light up?
. [ 15 seconds after the tnain power switch is turned ON, is any image projected on each odd
number Seat’s PTV screen? s : .

[ 30 seconds after the main power switch is tumed ON, is any image projected on each even
number Seat's PTV s_creen? oo '

] After all Seats are pdwered. is any image projected on each monitor?

[ Is the network check started? ' '

..} 60 seconds after the: main power switcl'tf.ris‘tdnﬂe};i ON, are. a}i;of,,theé netwmk checks fin-
iSth? ) . . o ‘ . — a Y

[] 60 seconds after the main switch is tumefﬁ";é;fl;;;iﬂ

GAUGE point the preset value of 7.0~8.5:kféﬁ’§'iﬁ"?

‘(] Does the COMPRESSOR vibrate or ernit irregular st mﬂ 12 e
[] Does the Regulator's Pressure Gauge (for setting the prgiét pressure) point 3 kgfiem? 7

RESSOR's PRESSURE

—39—




8. PRECAUTIONS TO BE HEEDED WHEN IN OPERATION

This is a large-sized and complex machine. Even when accurately assembled and func.
tioning satisfactorily, if it is not cperated and maintained correctly, problems may occur, In
order to ensure the operation to be safely and effectively performed, comply with th following
instructions and be sure to carry out the periodic inspections herein stated, .

<1 >DEWATERING

. Dewatering from the COMPRESSOR needs 1o be carried out for this maching. The per
- day maximum tota] dewatering quantity for the 4p type is 1.5 liters and for the 8p tyﬁre, 3 liters,

uring the

< 2 >BREAKER BOX TIMER SETTING CHANGE IS PROHIBITED,

Do not change the BREAKER BOX TIMER setting. The setting change may cause dam-
age to the indoor power supply.

- <3 >AIRDRIVE SYSTEM ADIUSTMENT CHANGE IS PROHIBITED,

The Air Drive System Serves 1o drive and move the Seats by régulatizig (with edch Seat's
Speed Controller) the air pressure which has been boosted by the Compressor, The Speed

Controller of each Seat js appropriately adjusted at the factory. Do not make any further gd-

<4 >SAFETY IN THE PERIPHERY OF THE CONTROL TOWER

The Control Tower js provided with various contro] devices in addition to th EMER-
GENCY STOP SW. Take the necessary measures such as assigning full-time attendiant per-
sonnel so as to ensure that unauthorized personnel refrain from making contact with the ma-
chine, and ensuring that the Service Panel is always kept locked,

< 5 >ENSURING THAT THE HAZARD PRE-
VENTION DEVICE IS FUNCTIONING

Periodically inspect the EMERGENCY
STOP SW of the hazard prevention device and

make sure that it is jn normal functioning condj-
tion, '

Pressing the EMERGENCY sTdp SwW
causes the movements of alj Seats to cease, with
"SAFE GUARD" (displayed on the PTV screens

- of all Seats) flashing (Fig. 8.1),

The emergency stop command can be can-
celled by pressing the EMERGENCY STOP SW
again. Three S¢conds after the EMER NCY
STOP is cancelled, the Seats start movina?

Note that what Stops is the Seat movéments
only and not the game or steering wheel repction,

Fig. 8.1 CONTROL TOWER




9. HOW TO PLAY

The following explanations apply to the case where the Control Tower is nof employed,
When using the Control Tawer, the start procedure is different, For details, refer to Section 11,

@ Sit in the Seat, The seat position can be adjusted forward and backward. For adjusﬁments, pull

. the lever which is positioned on the lower left-hand side {facing the PTV screen) d

f the seat,

@ The coin chute door is located on the heft-hand side in the front of the cabinet. Insert a cojn |

into the corresponding coin entry slot and press the start button,

3 courses appear on the screen in the sequence of Beginner, Advanced and Expert starting from

the left,

@ Atthis time, "WELCOM A "V¥s." COMPETITOR," and "14 SEC, TO START" (wlli
down the starting time) are displayed on the other player's monitor . The person whe

ch counts
wishes to

compete with the first player shoulg insert a coin into the coin entry slot for his seat|within the

14 seconds and press the start buton,

@ -By turning the steering wheel, choose a course and make the selection effective by s epping on
the Accelerator. ‘The course selection is determined by the.majority of the players pafticipating

in the "vs." competition race and not by the person who pressed the start button first.

@ SHIFT CHANGE SELECTION screen appears. Choose: AUTO or MANUAL by th

rning the

you step

on the Accelerator, only the "vs," competitor 's car appears and other competitor cafs will not
appear, This is also determined by the majority of the players participating in the "vg}" compe-

tition,

@ When AUTO or MANUAL is determined, the game starts, Choosing Beginner coutse results
in a rolling start, the same as in the Daytona race, When the Advanced or Expertlcourse is

chosen, be sure to Step on the Accelerator to start the machine,
@ The on-screen upper right-hand side, below the upper right, the upper middle, below

‘Position, where other carg are, time limit, speed & tachometer, iap time and course

he upper
ap.

middie, the upper left-hand side and the lower right respectively indicates the playe%s present

} TIME LIMIT
Lap POSITION
fisgran 34 1675

245 44

SPEED & TACHOMETER




10. EXPLANATION OF TEST AND DATA DISPLAY

By operating the switch unit, periodically perform the tests and data checkl When
installing the machine initially or collecting cash, or when the machine does not Function
comrectly, perform checking in accordance with the explanations given in this section,

The following shows tests and modes that should be utilized as applicable,

CAUTIONS TO BE HEEDED WHEN USING THE TEST MODE:
Exiting from the test mode causes the unit to perform the network chack aLto-

TABLE10.1 EXPLANATION OF TEST MODE

ITEHS R DESCRIPTION SECHoRS ®
INSTALLATION | When the machine is installed, perform the following:
OF MACHINE .
1. Check to see that each setting is as per standard setting madeat | 10-4/19-5
the time of shipment, »
2. In the INPUT TEST mode, check each SW and VR, 10~6J10-190
3. In the OUTPUT TEST mode, check each of lamps, 10-7
4. In the SELF-TEST mode, check ICs on the IC Board, 110~14,10-1]
MEMORY - | Choose MEMORY TEST in the MENU mode to allow the

MEMORY test to be performed. In this test, PROGRAMRAMs, | 10-1¢[10-1]
ROMs, and ICs on the IC Board are checked, '

PERIODIC Periodically perform the following:
SERVICING. ,
1. MEMORY TEST 10-10J10-51
2. Ascertain each setting. ' 10-4,10~5
3. In the INPUT TEST mode, test the CONTROL device 10-6,1)0-10
4. Inthe OUTPUT TEST mode, check each of lamps. 10-7
CONTROL 1. Inthe INPUT TEST mode, check each SW and VR, o P10~6,1p~10
SYSTEM 2. Adjust or replace each SW and VR, 13,14,15
3. If the problem can not be solved yet, check the CONTROL's |-
moves, :
MONITOR I the MONITOR ADJUSTMENT mode, check to seeifthe | 19-7
MONITOR adjustment is appropriately made, ’ 20
ICBOARD 1. MEMORY TEST ' _ 10-10,40-11
2. In the SOUND TEST mode, check the sound related ROMs, |1¢-3
DATA CHECK Check such data as game play time and histogram to adjustthe |19-3
. difficulty level, ete.. - )

—44—




10-2 TEST MODE

@ The Test Menu allows the functioning of each part of the Cabinet to be chegked, the
PROJECTOR to be adjusted, and the coins and game related various settings to be
performed

@ Press the TEST SWITCH to cause the following Test Menu to be displayed on the
menitor, (FIG, 10.2)

@ Press the SERVICE SWITCH until the pointer ">>" is moved to the desired item.
Also, note that pressing VR (red) causes the arrow to move downward ang pressing
VR4 (green) causes the arrow to move upward.

® Bnng the pointer ">>" to the desired test itern and press either the 'IEST SWITCH or
START SWITCH to cause the selected 1tcm S test (o start,

TEST MODE
BOOKKEEP ING
GAME SYSTEM
COIN ASSIGNMENT
INPUT TEST
QUTPUT TEST
DRIVE BD TEST
SOUND TEST
TGF TEST
MEMORY TEST
BACKUP RAM CLEAR

>> EXIT

GREEN { CURSOR UP
RED . CURSOR DOWN
START @ TO SELECT

FiG, 10.2 TEST MENU

After the test is complete, move ">>" to "EXIT" and press the TEST SWITCI—I or
START SWITCH to return to the Game Mode. -




BOOKKEEP NG

TOTAL PLAY GAMES XxxxxXXxXGAMES

BEGINMER COURSE xxxxxxxxGAKES
GOALS xxxxxxxx

AVERAGE PLAY TIME  xxWxxS
FASTEST GOAL TIME  xxMxxS

ADVANCED COURSE xxxxxxxxGAMES
. GOALS xxxxxxxx

AVERAGE PLAY TINE  xxMxxS
FASTEST GOAL TIME  xxMxxS

EXPERT  COURSE xxxxxXXXGAMES
GOALS xXxxxxxxx

AVERAGE PLAY TIME  xxMxxS
FASTEST GOAL TIME  xxMxxS.

START © TO EXIV
RED ¢ TO OTHER PAGE

FIG. 10.3b BOOKKEEPING

@ BEGINNER COURSE: Beginner course's game play frequency
® ADVANCED"COURSE: Advanced course's game play frequency
@ EXPERT COURSE: - Expert course's game play frequency

@ GOALS: Total number of GOALSs of each course.

@ Press the TEST SW or START SWITCH to return to‘the MENU mode screen.

@ Press VRI (red) to proceed to the other page.




10-5 COIN ASSIGNMENT

The "COIN ASSIGNMENTS" mode permits you to set the start number of dredits, as
well as the basic numbers of coins and credits. This mode expresses "how m4ny coins
correspond to how many credits." .

COIN ASS!GNMENT

CREDIT TO START 1CREDIT(S)
COIN/CREDIT SETTING #1
CHUTE1 1COIN 1CREDIT
CHUTE2 1COIN  1CREDIT
>»> EXIT

GREEM ; CURSOR up

RED + CURSOR DOWN
YELLOW ; MODE yp
8LUE . MODE DORN
START | TO SELECT

FIG, 10.§ COIN ASSIGNMENTS

® CREDIT TO START Number of credits required for starting game (1~5 credits are se-
lected.) . :

@ COIN/CREDIT SETTING "How many coins correspond to liow many credits,”
In this machine, selection as per Table 10.2 is possible,

| _SETTING CHANGE PROCEDURE |

(‘D Press the SERVICE SW or VR1 (red), or VR 4 (green) to move the arow (3>) to the
desired item.

@ Choose the desired setting change item by using any one of VR2 (blue), VR3 Kyellow),
TEST SW and START SWITCH, :

(3 Toreturn to the MENU mode, move the arrow to EXIT and press the TEST SW of START
SWITCH. '




TABLE 10. 2 COIN/CREDIT SETTING (COIN CHUTE COMMON TYPE)

NAME OF SETTING| FUNCTIONING OF COIN CHUTE #1 FUNCTIONING OF COIN CHUTE #2
. SETTING #1 | COIN I CREDIT 1 COIN ! CREDIT
. SETTING #2 { COIN 1 CREDIT 1 COIN 2 CREDITS
{ SETTING #3 { COIN ! CREDIT 1 COIN 3 CREDITS
" SETTING #4 1 COIN 1 CREDIT 1 COIN 4 CREDITS
© SETTING #5 1 COIN .1 CREDIT 1 COIN 5 CREDITS
. SETTING #6 1 COIN 2 CREDITS 1 COIN 2 CREDITS
- SETTING .#7 | COIN 2 CREDITS I COIN 5 CREDITS
¢ SETTING #8 1 COIN 3 CREDITS 1 COIN 3 CREDITS
SETTING #9 1 COIN 4 - CREDITS 1 COIN 4 CREDITS
SETTING #10| [ COIN 5 CREDITS 1 COIN 5 CREDITS
| SETTING #11 | | COIN 6 CREDITS i COIN 6 CREDITS
SETTING #12 | 2 COINS 1 CREDIT 2 COINS 1 CREDIT
SETTING #13| 2 COINS 1 CREDIT 1 COIN 1 CREDIT
SETTING #14 | 2 COINS i CREDIT 1 COIN. 2 CREDITS
SETTING #15| | COIN I CREDIT 1 COIN 1 CREDIT
, 2 COINS 3 CREDITS 2 COINS 3 CREDITS
; SETTING #16 | 1 COIN 1 CREDIT 1 COIN 3 CREDITS
; 2 COINS 3 CREDITS
| SETTING #17 | 3 COINS I CREDIT 3 COINS 1 CREDIT
. SETTING #18 | 4 COINS 1 CREDIT 4 COINS 1" CREDIT
SETTING #19| 1 -COIN 1 CREDIT 1 COIN 1 CREDIT
2 COINS 2 CREDITS 2 COINS 2 CREDITS
3 COINS 3 CREDITS 3 COINS 3 CREDITS
4 COINS 5 CREDITS 4 COINS 5 CREDITS
SETTING #20 | 1 CONN 1 CREDIT 1 COIN 5 CREDITS
2 COINS 2 CREDITS '
: 3 COINS 3 CREDITS
: 4 COINS 5 CREDITS 5
{ SETTING #21 | 5 COIVS 1 CREDIT 5 COINS 1 CREDIT
. SETTING #22{ 3. COINS 1 CREDIT 1 COIN 2 CREDITS
% 5 COINS - 2 CREDITS
/ SETTING #23 | 2 COINS 1 CREDIT 2 COINS 1 CREDIT
4 COINS 2 CREDITS 4 COINS 2 CREDITS
5 COINS 3 _CREDITS 5 _COINS 3 CREDITS
SETTING #24 | 2 COINS 1 CREDIT 1 COIN 3 CREDITS
: ‘4 COINS 2 CREDITS
: 5 COINS 3 CREDITS
! SETTING #25{ 1 COIN 1. CREDIT 1 COIN 1 CREDIT
. ~ 2 COINS 2 CREDITS 2 COINS 2 CREDITS
i 3 COINS 3 .CREDITS 3 COINS 3 CREDITS
4 COINS 4 CREDITS 4 COINS 4 CREDITS
‘ 5 COINS 6 CREDITS ‘.5 COINS 6 CREDITS
: SETTING #26 | 1 COIN 1 CREDIT "1 CGIN 6 CREDITS
: 2 COINS 2 CREDITS 7' -
_ 3 COINS 3 CREDITS
f 4 COINS 4 CREDITS
| 5 COINS 6 CREDITS .
T SETTING #27 FREE PLAY FREE PLAY

—&1—




10-6 INPUT TEST

When INPUT TEST is selected, the projector will show the following, allowing you
. to watch the status of each switch and the value of each V. R. of the CONTROL PANEL,
On this screen, periodicalty check the status of each switch & V. R,

@ By pressing each switch, if the display on the right-hand side of the name of each switch
changes to ON from OFF, the SW and the wiring connections are satisfactory.

@ Tocheck CHUTE | & CHUTE 2 coin switches, open the COIN CHUTE DOOR and insert
a coin(s) from the coin entry, .

® To retum to the MENU mode, simultaneously press VR1 & VR2, or press the TEST SW,

INPUT TEST
CHUTET  OFF CHUTE2 OFF
SHIFT! OFF SHIFT2  OFF
SHIFT:  OFF SHIFT4 OFF

VR1 OFF VR2 OFF
VR3 OFF VR4 OFF
START OFF

TEST-SW OFF SERVICE-SW OFF
HANDLE  xxxH '
ACCEL x%xH

BRAKE XXXH

RED & BLUE @ T0 EXIT

FIG, 10.6 INPUTTEST

An appropriate value of each V. R, is as follows:

HANDLE:  Under 2DH +« 7D~83H — - Over D3H

left "(Centering position) right
ACCEL.: Under 30H — Over COH
BRAKE: Under 30H — Over COH
(the pedal released) : (the-pedal stepped)




10-8 DRIVE BD TEST‘

This test is comprised of 2 screens of which one allows the Steering Whee
Mechanism to be checked, and the other enabling Seat Moving Mechanism to by
Select "DRIVE BD TEST" on the MENU screen (Fig. 10.2) to have the screen
inFig, 10.8 a) appear. By using the SERVICE SW or VR1 (red) or VR4 (green)
arrow () to the desired test item,

To retum to the MENU screen (Fig. 10.2), bring the arrow (>>) to EXIT
either TEST SW or START SW.

Reaction
e checked,
(as shown
L bring'the

and press

DRIVE BD TEST
STEERING
CYLINDER

>» EXIT

GREEN : CURSOR UP
RED  : GURSOR DOWN
START * T0 SELECT

FIG. 10.8 DRIVE BD TEST

—54—




DIP SW SETTING TABLE

The setting of DIP SW 2 on the DRIVE BD allows the handle’s weight (i.e., "feeling"), etc.
to be set. Note thatnormally, Nos. 4 to 8 of DI $W 2 are to be off, and that DIP §W 1 isnot
used. SW Nos, 1”8 are all to be OFF,
The DRIVE BD is mounted on the ASSY ELEC, Referto 23-1 when changing :xF settings.
To change DIP SW settings, make sure that the power is OFF, Performing the setting
change work with the power ON may cause electric shock accident, Changing the settings
- with the power ON does not atlow such new seftings to be activated, :
The handle's reaction mechanism is subject to a secular change. When the reactioh becomes
lighter, change the settings for Nos. 1 to 3 of DIP SW 2.

DIP SW 2 SETTING :
NOTE: The shaded portion refers to the setting at the time of shipment,
Make sure that SW Nos. 4, 7 and 8 are always OFF, _

3 | FUNCTION
SopEd| Light

ON Heavy

DRIVE BD ERROR DISPLAY

When malfunctioning occurs in the DRIVE BD, testing will riot be performed even if
DRIVE BD TEST is selected, In this case, the error No. will be displayed by the 7-SEG
display on the DRIVE BD. ¥

Also, when a POWER-ON CHECK ERROR dccurs, the 7-SEG. display data
repeatedly flashes, First check the handle mecha's V. R., the motor, clutch, etc,




DRIVE 80 TEST CYLINOER
CYLINOER LEFT LOWER  OFF
CYLINDER LEFT uppas OFF

CVLIKDER AIGHT UPPER  OFF .
CYLINDER RIGHT LONER  OFF
QUICK BREATH LEFT |  OFF
; * QUICK BAEATH RIGHT OFF
{ © ©  READY FOR TOWER |  gFF
€CD PRIORITY OFF
»» EXIT

. GREEN { GUASOR UP
RED + GURSOR DOWN
START ¢ YO SELEGCT

Fig. 10.8¢ CYLINDER TEST

Choosing "CYLINDER" in Fig. 10.8a causes Fig. 10.8 ¢ scréen to be displayed. . This screen
i allows Seat movement mechanism, etc., to be checked, Move the arrow {>>) by using the
:  SERVICE SW or VR SW1 (red) or VR SW4 (green). Check if the Seat movements are in
accordance with the setting pointed by the arrow and the ENTRY LAMP lights up. On this
screen, periodically check if the movements are in compliance with the settings,

@ CYLINDER LEFT LOWER  Moves the fower left CYLINDER.
ON: Shrinks (Seat's left side is lowered).
OFF:| Stretches (Seat's left side is raised),

@ CYLINDER LEFT UPPER Move{s the upper left CYLINDER,
; ON: |Stretches (Seat's left side is raised).
' OFF:: Shrinks (Seat's lefi side is Iowe{ed).

®CYL! ﬂlDER RIGHT UPPER  Moves the upper right CYLINDER,
I ON:  Shrinks (Seat's right side is raised).
P OFE:, Shrinks (Seat's right side is lowered).

@ CYL |+DER- RIGHT LOWER Moves the lower right CYLINDER,
) |- ON: [Shrinks (Seat's right side is lowered).
i OFF: Stretches (Seat's right side is raised).

® QU! C* BREATH LEFT Opens/éio#es the quick exhaust valve for the Lower Left CYLINDER,

Set this setting to ON, and CYLINDER LEFT LOWER to ON (10
shrink) for quick movement: When set to OFF (to stretch), there is no
speed change. :

@ QUi CK BREATH RIGHT Opens/closes the quick exhaust valve for the Lower Right CYLINDER,
i Set this to ON, and CYLINDER RIGHT LOWER to ON (to shrink) for
quick movement. When set to OFF (to strgtch), there is no speed

_ change. I
@ READY FOR TOWER This is the signal to the Control Tower. ' -
i Seiting this to ON causes the specific Seat's Entry Lamp on the Control ,
- Tower to light up. L ,
® CCD RRIORITY CCD CAMERA's PRIORITY DISPLAY ‘

When set to ON, the specific Seat's images projected by the CCD
camera appears on all of the above-PTV monitors,

@EXIT! _ - To return to the MENU screén (Fig.10.8 a).
.._57;..




10-8¢ SOUND TEST

Choosing SOUND TEST causes the following mode to appear on the screen, This
allows the desired sound (BGM, announcement and sound effects) to be chosen and heard,
Enables the SOUND BD, AMP BD and each speaker to be checked, , :

Press the SERVICE SW or VR1 (red) or VR4 (green) and bring the arrow (>3) to the
desired sound item to be tested.” Pressing the TEST SW or START SWITCH ailows the
selected sound test to be performed, '

SOUND TEST
AUTO
BGM1
BGM2

 SET
SE2
VOICE1
VOICE2
VOICE3
NAME
RESULT
ENGINE
>> EXIT

GREEN © CURSOR WP .
RED : CURSOR DOWN
START . TO SELECT

FIG. 10.9 SQUNDTEST

® AUTO Auto play covering from BGM to RESULT, -
Bring the arrow to this item and press TEST SW or START SWITCH tp cause
SOUND TEST covering from BGM to RESULT to be performed autoratically
and repeatedly. Press the TEST SW or START SWITCH again to exit ffom the
AUTO test and return to the above screen,

@ BGM Background music during game.

® SE Sound effects during game.

® V0ICE Announcement and comment during game.,

@ NAME Amnnouncement and comment during name entry,

@ RESULT  Announcement during the display of the results.

@ ENGINE Engine/Slip/Brake sounds can be emitted by using the ACCEL. pedal, HANDLE
pedal and BRAKE pedal respectively,

@ EXIT Causes the menu mode to return on to the screen,




10-10 TGP TEST

6P TEST ) In this test, TGP (on-screen display

1G.47  GOOD 800 related IC) is checked. As shown at the

o 1C.56 G000 600D . left, if "GOOD"is displayed for all, it is
' i ) satisfactory. Press TEST SW or START

1c.60 G000 Goop ' SWITCH to return to the menu screen.
16,64 600D  GQOD : .

START : 70 EXIT

FIG. 110. 10 TGPTEST

10-11 MEMORY TEST

The MEMORY TEST mode is for checking the on-BD memory IC functioning.
"GOOD" is displayed for normal ICs and "BAD" is displayed for abnormal 1Cs.

NEWORY TEST

: I¢. & GOOD IC, 7 GOOD 1. 8 GOQD
i IC, 9 GoOD IC. 10 GOOD 1c. 11 GOOD
: : IC. 12 GOOD IC. 13 GOOD .
¢, 45 GoOp IC, 46 GOOD {C. 47 GOOD
1C. 48 GOOD 1C. 49 GOOD iC. 50 GOOD

1¢. 54 GOOD IC. 55 GOOD

START TO EXIT

FIG. 10,11 MEMORY TEST

‘When the test is completed, if the results are shown as above, it is satisfactory.

| @ Ittakes approximately thirty seconds to complete the test. If the period exceeds thirty
seconds, this may have been caused by board malfunctioning,

@ Afier finishing the test, pressing the TEST SW or START SWITCH allows the MENU
mode to return on te the screen.
—5Q-




10-12 BACKUP RAM CLEAR

Clears the contents of BOOKKEEPING.
When clearing, bring ">>" to "YES" and when not clearing, to "NO", by|using the
SERVICE SW or VRI1(red)/VR4(green), and then push the TEST SW of START
SWITCH. :
 When the data has been cleared, "COMPLETED" will be displayed. Brirlg ">>" to
"NO" and press the TEST SW to cause the Menu mode to retumn on to the screefr,
Also, note that the game setting contents are not affected by BACKUP RANI CLEAR
operation, :

BACKUP RAM CLEAR
YES
>> NO

GREEN . CURSOR UP
RED . CURSOR DOWN
START ¢ TO SELECT

FIG. 10,12 BACKUPRAM CLEAR




_for PA (Public Announcement),

START

If any Seat is ready for Entry, pressing this SW causes countdown numerals t disappear
from the screen of each cabinet, and Entry to be accepted until the SW is pressed again or .

Entry for all Seats are completed To start the game, first make sure via Entry

amp, etc.

that everyone who occup1es the Seat has compieted Entry, and then press the START SW
again. If any Seat is in an Entry status or in game, the START SW flashes, and|it lights up
when countdown is ceased, This switch is not activated unless the MAIN SW |s ON.,

MIC IN
MIC VOL

This is the volume control for the i input terminal and volume adjustment of the mjicrophone

COMPULSORY ENTRY FUNCTION

let the players start simultaneously by following the procedure below:

@
@
®
@
®

For the operation of this game by using the ticket system, select the Seat for game playand

When all of the Seat are in ADVERTISE status, insert the key into CONTROL MAIN and

turn it to ON,
Make sure tﬁat the FUNCTION SW is tumed to "ENTRY."

Select the Seat by pressing the "ENTRY SW" of the Seat désired to start simul
The SW pressed lights up. To cancel, press the ENTRY SW of the Seat again.

aneously,

Make sure that players are seated on each selected Seat and they are ready for game start,

Press the START SW and only the selected Seats start the game




11-2 POWER AMPLIFIER

The Control Tower in@orporates a POWER AMPLIFIER of 50W x 2 ch for PA (public

i
|- announcement) |

BV e N

Roland SHA—.@DW
_:} ﬁ ? | u

VLD 8 OVEMOAD §
2
Y jamk

H ‘ e s VORI s W
° 5 MG LINEY

| —
i LINE 1 A LIME 2 m_/

Used at MIN position.

Fig. 11.2 POWER AMPLIFIER

. @ POWER
\ This is the Power Supply SW. Make sure that the red indicatar above this switch is lit.

@ MIC
! This adjusts the microphone's input level. This volume control is set at the position
. slightly before MAX. Nomally, use the SERVICE PANEL's volurne control to adjust the

" sound volume. ‘

i @ LINE1/LINE2
Utilize these at the MIN position,

@ BASS/TREBLE
Used for adjusting BASS and TREBLE. Make adjustments as required.




11-3 DIP SW
DIP SW1 which is mounted on the Control BD among the IC BDs in the Congrol Tower
allows settings mainly regarding the CCD Camera control to be made, Make sure that all other

DIP SWes on the IC BDs are OFF.

s ‘ . SERVICE PANEL
By e ﬁ ’
eftm -"/‘—A&

Make sure that
esa are il O

=

\‘EHE]

O\BEL%
S o0 "o a

Fig. 11-4 CONTROL BVD




o
SWi1

| 1,2:MONITOR'S DUTPUT PATTERN DURING ADVERTISE MODE

1 2 -
* QFF ---  EXTERIOR INPUT (SWITCHER BD®IN 10}
ON OFF Backward (82>7>6> « + + >I>8>7> - « +)
ON ON  Forward (1>2>3> + + + D8>1>2> « + )
' 3:NOT USED

4 : SEAT NO, SHIFT

| ) ..
OFF 8P CABI
o ON 4P CAB[

5~8 : LED DISPLAY SHIFT

5 6 7 8

OFF OFF OFF OFF COUNTER DISPLAY

ON OFF OFF OFF CHO (MONITOR 1)} SOURCE [1X]
OFF ON OFF OFF CH1! (MONITOR 2} SOURCE [2X]
ON ON OFF OFF CH2 (MONITOR3) SOURCE [3X]
: OFF OFF ON OFF CH3 (MONITOR4) SOURCE [4X]
i ON OFF ON OFF CH4 SOURCE [5X] '
| OFF ON- ON OFF CHS5 SOURCE [6X]

OTHERS "NOT USED -

NOTE: [ ]refers to LED display.




11-4 CHANGING THE DIRECTION OF THE CONTROL TOWER'S SERVICE PANEL

INECT PLATE A

NOTE : In the case where the Control Tower instal-
lation space is limited and if it is difficult to
operate the Service Panel, the position of
the Service Panel can be adjusted by 90 de-
grees, When performing the work, follow
the procedure below:

@ Open the Service Door on the rear side of the

Control Tower and disconnect all of the Con-
nectors which connect Control Tower U and \ TRUSS SRER (L) GO
Control Tower L. Fig. 11.5 T 4

" (@ Remove the 8 screws which secure Connect
Plate A and Connect Plate B to remove Control CONNE I ORJGINAL

ig, 11.5).
Tower U (Fig, 11.5) YTENSION FIRE

@ Connect the Extension Wire (an accessory) to \
Control Tower L wire and change the position Wgﬂw
of the connection with Control Tower U as
shown below. Secure the wire with clamps, !

Make sure that all of the 5 Connectors are con-
nected (Fig. 11.6). ' : :

Fig. 11.6
@ Change the direction of Control Tower Uby 90 . _JRUSS SCREW (BLK) (8) |
degrees, mount it on Control Tower L and se- - HEX20
cure it to Control Tower L with two Connect , (1] TE

Plate A, At this time, be very careful so that
Connectors are not caught (Fig, 11.7).

® Connect up the Connectors which connect Con-
trol Tower U and Control Tower L, and close
the Service Door.

® Connect the Control Tower to the machinery in
accordance with 6-8 and 6-9, and make sure
that the Control Tower is functioning in normal
operating status, If it does not function satisfac-
torily, check if Connector connections are ap-
propriately made.

~—~B6 =




12. AIR DRIVE SYSTEM

. Overview of Air Drive System

This machine uses an "air drive system" that drives the Seat by compressed air. In this
systemn, the air compressed by a compressor is stored in tank. By opening and closing a com-
puter-controlied solenoid valve, the compressed air acts on the actuator (air cylinder), whlch
drives the Seat.

Use of compressed air allows quick response unexpected from an electrical system.

- , EACH UNIT

COMEIHESSOB VALVE - ACYLINDER. SEAT DRIVE
S S -
I AIR DRIVE SYSTEM SCHEMATIC
E :
— i — T s

T
3




12-1 COMPOSITION OF AIR DRIVE SYSTEM
The Air Drive is comprised of the following equipment,

@ COMPRESSOR

Being comprised of the AC Motor, Compressor, Air Tank, Cooler and Regulator, this is an
integrated unit and has the following features:

 (a) AUTO UNLOADER VALVE's FUNCTION

When the Compressor attains the maximum pressure, air compression stops. Atthe time
the pressure decreases as a result of using the compressed air in the tank, air compression’
restarts. .

{b) AUTO DRAIN FUNCTION

Automatically discharges the drain waier in the tank when the filter is fully filled with
drain water,

@ VALVE ‘
A diverter type (of AC 100 V)which utilizes solenoid force to operate the valve is employed.

® CYLINDER

The air pressure CYLINDER transforms pneumatic energy into linear movement. [In this
game, two back to back type cylinders are used to drive each seat.




12-2 I:NSPECTION ITEMS OF AIR DRIVE SYSTEM

i

In order to maintain the performance of this game, carry out the following inspections and
' maintenance,

The Compressor's maintenance inspection items of this system are as follow. -For the
details of the inspection method, refer to the instruction manual which comes with the Com-
| Pressor.
CONTENTS PERIOD INSPECTION METHOD
Filter cleaning of the suction type purifier |Monthly
Filter replacement ‘ Every 6 months
: - X Refer to
AIR COMPRESSOR | Functioning of AUTO UNLOADER Daily COMPRESSOR
. VALVE: , - {Manual
: 1s the pressure normal? '
Check the functioning of SAFETY VALVE. | Monthly
MECHANISM Greasing of Seat Frame Guide portion Every3months| 1 2-—3
PORTIONS .
Greasing the Rpd End portion. Every6months [ 1 2 —3
WARNING!

WHET\I REMOVING THE AIR TUBE:

SIncei this machine utilizes compressed air, removing the air tube for the purpose
of inspections may cause the high pressure air to blow out. Therefore, before
commencing work, be sure to {urn the main power switch OFF first and extract the
alr frgm the tank until the pressure gauge indicates 0 kg/em? . :

To e)gtract the alr, turn the Regutator Knob (for pressure setting) fully In the -
direction the pressure gauge will Indicate O kg/em?. -

—69—




12-3 GREASING

Apply greasing to the Mechanism Seat Frame Guide portion and Rod End every|3 and 6

months respectively,

@ Remove Stopper (3 points), Seat Back Cover L, Seat Back Cover R, and Seat Batk Cover

sequentially in order (Fig, 12.3 a).
@ Apply spray greasing to the Seat Frame Guide portion of the B part (refer to 12-3 b).

@ Apply grease in a manner to seal it in to the grease nipples of Rod End by using the grg

of|

GREA p

TOPPER

ase gun,

SCREW(4)

e\ e -
7 Y
T BACK COVE -.
T g =
STOPPER ™. , E\mm_ i) i
SCREY (2) SCREW (2) P
FIG, 12.3a ) FiG, 12.3b
CAUTION:

Use the following for SPRAY GREASE and GREASE FOR GREASE GUN:

- NOK KLUBER L60 (SPRAY GREASE)

- GREASE MATE (SPRAY GREASE, PART No. 090-0060)
* GREASE FOR GREASE GUN (PART No. 090-0084)

* ALVANIA EP GREASES No. 2 (SHELL)

* DAPHNE EPONEX EP GREASES No. 2 (IDEMITSU)

[ GREASING




12-4 ADJUSTING THE DRIVE SYSTEM

fr—
CAUTION .iSetting the setp jessure to a value other than that specified or -
P making adjustment of the Speed Controller may cause the function or

#  durability of each mechanism ta be lowered.

|

- The compressed air irf the tank is regulated to a certain set pressure by means of a Com-
"+ préssor regulator and then the regulated air is supplied for each cylinder. Also, the air flow for
#|.. each ¢ylinder is adjusted o an adaquate value by means of Air Cylinder and vaive's Speed
s Controller At the time of shipment, the regulator setting is made and the marking is applied to
s i.hﬁ Spesd Controller after gdjustments. Should any setting change be made by mistake, correct
the setting to the one madelat the time of shipment. When adjustments are required for replac-
ing parts, etc,, follow the procedure below:

@ Re ove Stopper (3 points), Seat, Back Cover L, Seat Back Cover R, and Seat Back Cover sequen-

na{’; in order (Fig. 12, 3a). ,
i

@ Lopsen the Speed Controller's ]ocknut
from ea¢h part and make adjustments
by} loosening B portion’s adjustment
screw one and half turns from ful]y fas-
terjed condition and then fastening the
fodknut (Fig. 124 a Details of B Por- —
tion). For the adjustment of C partion, A _
enter TEST mode from the stafus of % — T
POWER ON, choose DRIVE BD
TEST — CYLINDER TEST, and C
cajise CYLINDER to move with
QUICK BREATH RIGHT (LEFT)
OHF, and RIGHT (LEFT) LOWER
ON, and make adjustments of the Ad-
justment Screw in a manner so that it
takes approximately 4 to 5 seconds af-
tor|the Cylinder starts moving and until
itsjmovement ceases, then fasten the
loc]'k_nuﬁ (refer to Section 10).

® When adjusting the Regulator, pull up the adjustment knob
" and adjust the set pressure by turning knob asshown. After / S( 8
adjustments, pull down the knob and make sure thatitdoes , A
nok turrt {Fig. 12.4 b}, ' @ N A v
FIG, 124b "




13. CONTROL PANEL(HANDLE MECHA)

In the TEST mode, if the steering
wheel V, R, value variations are not
within the allowable range, an
adjustment of the V. R. installation
position or replacement of the V, R, are
needed, Also, apply grease to the
steering wheel mechanism’s shaft and
sliding portions once every 3 months.

To perform the above work, take
off the 2 truss screws and remove the
Front Cabi's Service Door by using
the master key, The Service Door has
a fan attached to it. When removing
the Service Door, pay careful
attention so as to avoid causing

.damage to the Fan's wiring by
catching it,

13-1 REPLACING AND ADJUSTING THE
V. R.
The upper side V. R. of the HANDLE
side one, for the DRIVE BD,

HANDLE's (STEERING WHEH

L's)

MECHA is for the GAME BD,, and the lower

Check the value of the V. R. for the DRIVE BD. The appropriate value of each V. R. is

as follows: :
When the stéering wheel is Left Centering Right
turned to or positioned at; position
V.R,forthe GAMEBD.: Under2DH + 7DH~83H - Over D3H
V.R. forthe DRIVEBD.: Under2DH < 97DH~83H — Over D3H

Method of V. R. replacement
' To replace the V., R,, after taking

off the connector from the V., R. to be replacy

out the 2 scréews which secure the
bracket and gear. After the replac

SCRER(2)

VR BRACKET, and remove the V. R, together §
ement, check the V. R. value variations in the tes

v the G

220-5373 or 220-5484

ed, take
rith the
t mode.

M4X12, w/flat & spring washers
YR BRACKET

PN © | )
i /_! l_l_@ - F-é_ \; V- @ J—_|
® H[ @ 2 )
o ® B
fl “\(( 000 KG oS-
® | L EO) L
[ $ KRR ] /
SCREW(2) _ GEAR HO V. R. for the DRIVE BD
M4X8, W/flat & spring washers . © 220-5373 or 220-5484
FIG. 13,2




Mathpd of V. R. adjustment;

0

Loosen the 2 screws which secure the V. R. BRACKET, move the V. R, BRACKET and
detach the gears,

@ Adjust the V. R, 50 that it is consistent with the value near the centermg position.

Cause the gears to be engaged and secure the V. R, BRACKET. At this time, make sure
that an appropriate backlash is obtained.

If the V. R, value is not appmpriate when the steering wheel is at the centznng position,
loosen the 2 screws which secure the V. R, gear, tum the gear holder to make a fine adjust-
ment so that the V. R. value is within the allowable range.

Check the V. R. value variations by turning the handle.

13-2 iGREASING

Once every 3 months, grease the gears, bearings, springs, and cam & arm's sliding
portions,

5

i Fig. 13.3




14. 4 SPEED SHIFTER

In the test mode, if the shift lever input is found to be irregular, replace thef switch or

adjustthe switch installation position, Also, grease the MECHA's shafts or slidingg portibns
.once every 3 months as a standard, .

When performing the above work, remove the shift lever unit.

14-1 REMOVING THE SHIFTER

(@ Take off the 4 screws and remove SHIFT COVER A.

@ Take out the 4 SPECIAL BOLTs and pull out the SHIFT LEVER UNIT upward by paying
careful attention so as not to cause damage to the wiring. '

(3 Disconnect CONNECTOR 6P and remove the shift lever unit.

TRUSS HEAD SCRER (4)
X 12 '

I, BOLT (4
using flat washer
& spring washer

FIG, 14.1




14-2 REPLACEMENT AND ADJUSTMENT OF SWITCH

Method of replacement

@ Disconnect the wiring connector of the SW to be replaced.

@ Take off the 2 screws which secure the BRACKET (SW BRACKET A & B) to which the
:  SW is attached, and remove the SW together with the bracket. (FIG. 14.2)

@ Take off the 2 screws which secureli'the SW, and replace the SW.

:

CREW (2
MZX 12, using fiat &
spring washers

. REY (2
SH BRACKE , W/Tiat washer

H3X6, using flat &
spring washers

FIG. 14.2

3
'

. To secure the replaced SW 1o the

bracket, incline it as sHown (FIG,  Secure the SW by in- Secure the S¥ by inclin-
i 14,3)." Securely fasten the screwsby  clining it clockwise, ing it counterclockwise.
applying an anti-loosening agent to
the screws.

® Install the SW bracket with 2
- .serews.  When installing SW
 IBRACKET A, an adjusiment in the

,hgpﬁ,‘ wing procedure is required.

.J.:- (:

' .After SW replacement, check the
*SW input in the test mode

Adl stmant to be mads at the time o N .

Shift to the first or second gear,

st

FIG. 14,3

At thié time, secure SW bracket A with 2 screws in a manner so that the SW attached to SW
Bracket A is caused to be ON.,




14-3 GREASING

Apply grease to the following points once every 3 months as a standard.

The portion where the micro-SW
actuator and the shafi come
nto contact with each othe

The portion where tke
Derurin Bearing and the
shaft come into contact
with each other.

Shaft portion of Rubber Ring 80,

15. ACCELERATOR & BRAKE

In the test mode, if the ACCEL. & e
BRAKE V. R, value is not within the
allowable range, an adjustment of V. R.
installation position, or a replacement of
V. R. is needed. Also, grease the
MECHA's shafts and sliding portions
once every 3 months.

To perform the above work, take off
the 4 tamperproof screws and pull the
ACCEL. & BRAKE from the Front
Cabi, The ACCEL., & BRAKE has

“wires connected to it. When pulling out,
pay careful attention so as to avoid

causing damaging the wiring, e i Rkt ) |
TAYPEREROOF § |

Fig, 15.1 MBX 30




15-1 ADJUSTMENT AND REPLACEMENT OF VOLUME

Each of ACCEL. & BRAKE has a V., R. respectively. Checkeach V. R. value on the
Test mode screen, The appropriate value of each V. R. is as follows:

ACCEL.:

BRAKE: .

When released: When steppéd_on:
Under 30H — Over COH.

Under 30H — Over COH

Metiwfd of V. R. replacement

T ey .

1 Bepew(2)

To replace the V. R., after taking off the connector from the V. R, to be replaced, take
out the 2 screws which secure the VR BRACKET, and remove the V. R. together with the

Y. R

CKET [//,/"
: SCREW(2)

320-5373 or 220-54

11 - bracket and gear. After tHe replacement, check the V. R. value variations in the test mode.

M4 X8,using spring
washer

M4 X8,using flat & spring washers |
o ' i

FIG. 15.2

Methpd of V. R. adjustment.

@

@
@

a |
i5-2 bHEAsmG-

ioosen the 2 screws whici'l secure the V. R, BRACKET and move the V. R. BRACKET to
. - disengage the gears. :

Causg the V. R. value to match with the value obtained when the pedal is released.

Cause the gears to be engaged and securs the V. R, BRACKET. At this time, be sure t0

obtain an appropriate backlash.

Step on the pedal and check the V. R, value variation.

Grease the gears and bearings once every 3 months as a standard.

bt A A




16. CCD CAMERA ADJUSTMENTS

At the time of shipment, the CCD Camera adjustments were made in a manner $o that best
images could be obtained, with the CCD camera (fixed to the Front Cabi ) facing fully in the
direction of the player (refer to Section 6). For changing image angles or making focus adjust-
ment, follow the procedure betow:

@ Have the images taken by the CCD Camera (Eo be adjusted) appear on the 25 inch monitor,
There are two methods available,

O Use Test Mode {refer to Section 10),
Enter the Test Mode at the Seat where the .
the CCD Camera to be tested is attached, This method is possible when all of the

1) Choose CYLINDER TEST in the Seats are not in game play,

i O Use the CONTROL TOWER| (refer to

[

|
DRIVE BD TEST. . ; 1) Insert the key into the MAIN SW, of the

f

|

|

|

]

{

Saection 11).

2 ) ‘Bring the arrow to the CCD PRIORITY Control Tower's Service Panel t¢ turn it
item. ON. :
2) Switch over the FUNCTION BW. to
YIDEO.

3 ) Press the Entry SW, of the Seat where
the CCD Camerato be tested is aftached.

" _TRUSS SCREW
MeX6

@ Take off the screw to remove
Cover Front.

@ Tum the CCD Camera's Lens
Ring to allow aperture and fo-
cus to be adjusted (Fig. 16.1)

Fig. 16.1

' M4X6 Black

@ When making image angle
changes, remove all of the
- Cover parts (Fig, 16.2).

—~78—




For angle changes in vertical directions, loosen the 4 screws on each side and adjust the

direction of the camera (Fig. 16. 3). For changing the angle in horizontal directions,

normally, loosen the 2 screws of the support and adjust the direction of the camera. When

further changing the angle in horizontal directions, adjust the direction of the camera by
loosening the 2 screws shown in Fig. 16,3, :

i t

After adjustments are finished, retighten the loosened screws and install Cover parts.

®
¥
qslf ;Cl:égrrtliefs'tatus mentioned it Procedure @ in which images are shown by priority on the
I11254nch monitor, When the TEST MODE is used, finish the lest mode procedure. When
the Control Tower is used, tirm the Service Panel's Main SW off.

If the angle in horizontal directions
is not adjustable by loosening the 2
screws of the support, loosen this
for adjustment.

}
i .
Lobsen -these when. changing the

angle irf[yfrﬁctl directions, Flg. 16.3

— (-




17. CIRCUIT PROTECTOR AND FUSE

In this machine, each seat has a Circuit Protector and Fuse, and the Control Tower has one
Fuse,

CIRCUIT PROTECTOR

The Front Cabi's AC Unit has a Circuit
Protector., When the power is tumed
 ON, should there be an irregularity
such that the image of a Seat is not pro-
jected on the screen, etc., be sure to
- check the Circuit Protector and the
: Power SW of that particular Seat.

Fig. 17.1 CIRCUIT PROTECTOR

FUSE

Take off the Panel in the front of the
Control Tower, and the Power Supply
Unit appears at the lower portion. The
Power Supply Unit has a Fuse for the
Control Tower Power supply and Spot-
light. When the power is turned ON,
should there be an irregularity such
that the Spotlight does not light up or
no sound is emitted from the on-PTV
speaker, be sure to check the Fuse,




et

@

'
i
1

Should there be an irregularity such that the power ¢

annot be turned ON and if the Circuit

Protector is not activated of the irregularity still continues even if it is depressed, it is consid-
ered that the Fuse of that phrticular Seat's Power Supply Unit is blown. Check the Fuse by
taking out the Power Supply Unit in accordance with the following procedure:

1
|
l
T ' the Power Supply SW of that par-
ti:l:?ar Seat's AC Unit OFF,

|

By referring to Section 6, remove the

“Front Cabi from the PTV (Fig. 17.3).

i
|
i
i

Disconnect all of the Power Supply Unit
rel ted wiring Connectors (Fig. 17.4).
5 .

1

Take off the 2 Wing Bolts which secure

- thd Power Supply Unit Base Board (Fig.

1713).

Take out the Power Supply Unit from the

Front Cabi. Since the Power Supply Unit
onwhich the Transformer is mounted, is
a Heavy item, be very careful when per-
forming the work (Fig. 17.6).

The PC BOARD of the Power; Supply
Unit has a fuse shown (Fig, 17.7}.




18, REPLACING THE FLUORESCENT LAMP, AND LAMPS

In a manner as shown below, remove the paﬁs and relace the fluorescent lamp and lamps.

FLUORESCENT LAMP 32 -

~ 390-5450

Fig. 18

—80—




19. COIN SELECTOR

|_HANDLING THE GOIN JAM |

Even when the;REJECT button is pressed, if the coin is not rejected, open the coin
chute door and open the selector gate. After removing the jammed coin, put a normal
coin in and check to see that the selector correctly functions.

LCLEEAN!NG THE COIN SELECTOR |

The coin selector shoulé be cleaned once every 3 months. When cleaning, follow the
procedure below:

(D) Tum the power for the machine OFF.
i Open the coin chute door.

(2) Open the gate and dust off by using
a soft brush (made of woo), etc.),

@ .Remove stain by wiping;with a soft
cloth which contains water or
‘chemical detergent.

' @ ‘Remove the CRADLE,
i When removing the retaining ring
i (Ering), be very careful 50 s not to
t  bend the shaft. |

. Remove stain from the simft and
. .pillow portions by wiping off with -
. asoftcloth, ete. rf

After wiping off as per S above,
. further apply a dry cloth, etc,

! tocause the coin selector to dry
¢ completely.

————

NOTE: ‘
Absolutely do_not apply machine ofl,
etc, to the coin selector.. o

Aftér cleaning the coin selector,.
insgrt a regular coin in the normal
working status and ascertain that the
selector correctly functions.

! B .
‘. ' ' é - CRADLE




20. PROJECTOR

CAUTION! ‘

* Since the Projector screen is suscsptible to damage, pay careful
attentlon to its handling. When cleaning; refrain from using water
or volatile chemicals.

* Since the Projector has been adjusted at the time of shipment,
Avoid making further adjustments without good reason.

Fine adjustments are stored in the Projector. Pressing the Fine Adjusgment SW
(Convergence Adjustment) results in entering the Fine Adjustment mode, and this may
cause the stored fine adjustment to be changed. During work other than for adjustment,
should you touch the Fine Adjustment SW by mistake, immediately tumn the power off
by using the main SW and then tun it back on again, If any distortion or cojor devia-
tion is found in the test mode and adjustments are needed, use the specified AHjustmient
knob, or perform the adjustment by remote control. Note that there are two PROJEC-
TOR makes (HITACHI & MITSUBISHI) and the adjustment method is different be-

- tween the two. When checking the Adjustment Control knob, remove the PTV's Ser-
vice Door. For the HITACHI Projector, open the cover in front of the contol panel.
For the MITSUBISHI Projector, remove the cover. '

20-1 CLEANING THE SCREEN

When the screen surface becomes dirty with dust, etc., clean it by using a koft cloth
such as gauze. When water, and volatile chemicals such as benzine, thinner, jetc., spill
on the screen surface, it may be subject to damage, therefore, do not use thejn. Also,
since the surfaces are susceptible to damage, refrain from rubbing them with a hard
material or using a duster, : .

ONTROL_PANEL ‘/




20-3 MITSUBISHI PROJECTOR

[JMITSUBISHI PROJECTOR CONTROL PANEL

ceeccoeoocnr 2% &

D
CONVERGENCE ADJUSTMENT SW

D v.pos % H.POS R-GAIN G-GAIN  (®H-GAIN

(6) CONT BRI ®v-w @nHW
IOR-H'L l(mearltg adj ustments in horizontal directions
ADB-H'L red or l j are made,

- STATIC CONVERGENCE ADJUSTMENT

@ 1EsT Test mode on/off key

®rs R/B shift key
Convergence Adjustment SW @ <} Left shift key
— ® D> " Right shift key
R ® AV Lower shift key

’ ——!—— @ yAN Upper shift key

@ POWER Power button

For the Convergence adjustment mode, press the test mode on/off key @,

Ascertain that "R" is displayed on the screen.

® O 6

Make. ad_;ustment 50 as to cause the red cross pattern to match with the gteen cross
pattern by using Left Shift key @, Right shift key @), Lower shift key ® gnd Upper
sh:ft key @. _

@ By using R/B shift key @ cause the red adjustment "R" to shift 1o blue adjus tm;‘nt*!‘B"
and make sure that "B" is displayed on the screen, _ i

1S

In the same manner as in (3) above, cause the blue cross pattem to match w1th the ure_erl ctoss
pattern. '-'

@ After making adjustment, press the test mode on/off key @ to cancel the Converge hce adjust-
ment mode.




[ _STATIC CONVERGENCE ADJUSTMENT WITH REMOTE CONTROL |
[T CAUTIONT

° Af!though the remote control buttons other than the following do not
function during convergence adjustment even if they are pressed,

1

db not press them during the adjustment work.

e When operating the remote control, direct it on to the PTV screen.

BEFORE USING THE REMOTE CONTROL: First make sure that the main SW on the
Projectar's control panel is ON (the LED adjacent to the main SW is lit).

(. For the Convergence Adjustment mode, press the test button (FIG. 1 * 5 below). As-
.| certain that "R" is displayed on the screen.

(@ Make adjustment so as to cause the red cross pattern to match with.the green cross
pattern. -When the red c¢ross matches the green cross, the green cross tumns yellow or
white (FIG. 2 * 3 * 4 below). '

'Use remote control buttons shown below to move the red cross as follows:

Button & ........ to the left.
@ .covvenens to the right.
@ ..ouuve.. Upward,
@ .......... Downward,

@ Use Remote Control button ® to shift "R" to "B.” Make sure that "B" is displayed on
the screen. Each time Button ® is pressed, red and blue adjustments are shifted.

q:) In the same manner as in @ above, cause the blue cross to match with the green Cross.
When the blue cross matches with the green cross, the green cross tumns white. .

After adjustment is made, press the test button (FIG’.‘ 1 * B below) to cancel the Con-
¢ vergence Adjustment mode, -

Note: When 2 minutes or more elapses in the Convergence mode screen without taking any
action, the on-screen adjustment mode will disappear.

15

4- FOOO
2.3 DO @GO
O B0.0
o od 0o
| : ) i s Y]

ooQ
} 0000

A e ———

N/




21. PERIODIC INSPECTION TABLE .
In order to maintain the performance of this game, carry out the following inspections and
maintenance. '
CONTENTS PERIOD  |INSPECTION METHOD
HAZARD Check the functioning Daily 8, 10
PREVENTING
| FUNCTION
PERIODIC CHECK | SELF TES’I‘, MEMORY CHECK Monthly 10-10, 10-1§
Check each setting Monthly 10-4, 10-5
AIR COMPRESSOR | Filter cleaning of the suction type purifier Monthly Referfto .
COMPRESSOR
Filter replacement Every 6 months | Manuhl
Functioning of AUTO UNLOADER VALVE: Daily
Is the pressure normal?
Is the drain water in the tank descharged? Daily
Check the functioning of SAFETY VALVE, Monthly
MECHANISM Seat Frame Guide Portion Trimonthly 1223
PORTIONS :
Rod End Portion Every 6 months | 12-3
Check the functioning of cylinder, Monthly 10-8, 12-4
SWITCH Check the status. Monthly 10-6
LAMP Check the status, Monthly 10-7
CONTROL PANEL | Check the volume value Monthly 10-6, 10-8
ACCEL. & BRAKE
Greasing Trimonthly 132, §5-2
4 SPEED SHIFTER | Checking SWes. Monthly 10-6
Greasing Trimonthly 14-3
COIN SELECTOR Cleaning Trimonthty 1 19
SCREEN Cleaning Weekly 20




22. TROUBLESHOOTING -

Whep the plugs and wire connectofs are discon

nected, this sivation may be mistaken for. malfunctioning.

For froubleshooting, first check the connecting of plugs and connectors.

i
i
'

seat.

PROBLEMS CAUSE COUNTERMEASURES
PTV screen is black- | The sgat's poWer SW | @ Check to see if the seat’s power supply is ON.
ened and FIO soundis | is OFF. Conngctions
emitted. | within the base is (2 Make sure of correct connection between the Control
i defective. Tower and each Seat's Power Code. ‘
(3 Check the Circuit Protector beside the Power Supply
SW of the corresponding Seat (refer to Section 17).
; ‘@ Check the Fuse of the corresponding Seat's Power .
Supply Unit. If the fuse is blown, replace it (refer to
N Section 17). _
PTYV screkn is all blue, | Imegular comimunica- | @ Check the Communication Cable connection be-
tions in between each tween the corresponding Seat's Game BD and /O
BD. _ .

@ Tum the Power SW back on again,

needs relacement,

PTV screkn remains in { Irregular communica- (D Check the Fiber Cable connections between each
the netwqrk check tions in betweaen each seat.
mode, , seat,
(@ Check to see if the Fiber Cable is danaged, Does the
Fiber cable damage. connector fiber (opposite TX as shown) émit light? If
i - i ‘not, replace the optical fiber. '
. ; @ Replace the Communication BD.
o i " .
The colot of image on | Connector copnections (D Check the connection for the RGB and SYNC Con-
PTV screen is incor- are defective. nectors of the BASE's front and back connector pan-
rect. . els,
: Image adjustment is :
y incorrect, (@) Tf the BRIGHT adjustment is made to the full, adjust
3 by Remote Conirol. -
The imag'e' on PTV Affected by the Make CONVERGENCE adjustment.
screen has color magntic field.of ) (Refer to section 20.)
deviation. installation location. _
PTV BILLBOARD " | The seat's power SW | D Check to see if the seat's power SW is ON.
Fluorescent lamp does | is OFF. : : _ o
not light up.
b Fiuorescent lamp

@ Replace fluorescent lamp (Refer to section 18.)

@~

CIRCUIT PROTECTOR

Functions due to the
-activation of bimetal.

To restore the function,
wait for approximately
one minute or longer

until the bimetal cools off.

~gg—




PROBLEMS

CAUSE

COUNTERMEASURES

FTV BILLBOARD
flash lamp does not
light in course selec-
tionfoutput test.

Flash lamp life ex-
pired.

Defective connections.-

@ Check to see if the flash lamp is loosened.

@ Replace the flash lamp (refer to Section I

18).

The control panel's VR
button does not light

up.

Lamp's life expired.

Replace the button,

The control panel's
start switch does not
light up,

Lamp's life expired.

Replace the switch,
The start switch lights up only when Free

Play is set.

During game, opera-
tion of Steering Wheel
is not satisfactory.

Incorrect V.R, setting.
Mealfunction of V.R.

@ VR, adjustment (refer to Section 13). ‘

{2 V.R. replacenent (refer to Section 13).

During game, pedal Incorrect V.R. setting, | D V.R. adjustment (refer to Section 15).
operation is not Malfunction of V.R. '

satisfactory. @ V.R. replacenent (refer to-Section 15).
Steering Wheel Incorrect V.R, setting, | (O V.R. adjustment (refer to Section 13).
reaction strength is Malfunction of V.R, '

insufficient; : @ V.R. replacenent {refer to Section 13),

have been caused by secular change. Chan
BD DIP SW setting {refer to Section 10, 2

@ Check to see if grease attaches to the belt.

| @ If no irregularity is found in V.R., the prablem may
ge DRIVE
3). -

No sound is emitted
from the Control
Panel's Spéaker,

V.R. adjustment error,
Board malfunctioning,

Door. :

@ Perform sound test (refer to, Section 10),

@ Adjust the Volume Contral inside the Chin Chate

No sound is emitted

V.R. adjustment etror,

@ Check the Power SW and Knobs of the Control

from the Speaker. Tower's Amplifier (see Section 11),
Blowing off of fuse, ® Replace the Fuse in the Control Tower (s¢e Section
1.
The Spotlight does not | Lamp needs replace- @ Replace the lamp.
light up, ment,

Fuse needs replace-
ment.

@ Replace the Fuse in the Control Tower (s¢
17},

e Section




23. GAME BOARD

When replacing the IC BOARD (Game BD, Drive BD, etc.) or changing DIP SW seltings,

} _ remove the Front Cabi's Maintenance Door.
4 0 THere are 2 DIP SWes on the Drive BD. By using No. 1~3 of DIP SW 2 (one of the 2 DIP

SWeg), set the handle reagtion strength,

|
prﬁ that; where NPT USED is spacified, that particular DIP SW is

Iways sat to OFF,
hen changlng DIP SW setting, ensure that the power is OFF.

DIP SW 1

Yet all to OFF.

.2

SNG CHANGE PROCEDURI

k. the power SW of the Front Cabi of the -f
: (fcr whtch setting changes #e intended) -{

ke &ff'-thd 2‘§érews and unlock to oper'x?ﬁ-;é
ont Cabi's Mamtenance Door which has

L @ B takmg off the Maintenance Door, the
X veBDcanbevxewed By refe mgtoSec-

;

N

CONTROL PANEL SIDE

| - Fg, 23.
23-1 TAKING OUT THE GAME BOARD Fle. 234

@ Tum the Main SW of Front Cabi OFF.
! b

@ Take o_ff the 2 screws and unlock to open me Fx;ontnCabisiMaimenance Door. Disconnect wmng
connector for the fan to remove the Maintenancd' I .




® Disconnect all of the shield case related wir-
ing connectors (Fig. 23.2),

@ The Shield Case is secured to the wooden
Base, Take off the 2 screws which secure the
. Base to the Front Cabi (Fig, 23.3).

® By holding the catch, pull out the Shield Case
together with the Base (Fig. 23.4).

® Take off the 3 screws to remove Case Lid,
The Game BD and I/O BD are contained in P
the Shield Case (Fig. 23.5). Fig, 23.4




232 COMF’OSlTION OF GAME BOARD
GAME BD DAYTONA USA SP (833-11338)

X715, using tlat

%35, using
! spring washers

spring washers

No. | PART No.. DESCRIPTION

1 | 837-10072-92 CGT VIDEO BD COM
837-10071-91
2 | 837-10071-91-01 CGT CPU BD COM
837-10071-91-02
3 | 834-11339 ROM BD DAYTONA USA SP
4 | 837-10537 | coMm BD DAYTONA TWIN

233 INPUT/OUTPUT RELATIONS

& e mmmmmmemmmmmememmmmmm———————m— - - SsToo
o e
2. ASA TWEETER 3
ol l
g 1 . ;

i: 1
Oy MIXEEQ. SUPERWOOFEA .
B AMP 1
gr i '
Lk 833-11338 !

; SOUND BD BUFFERBD |~ PTV |
E: GAME BD DSP (PROJEJCTOR) I
— 3
i 1
2 ' Yo BD CONNECTBD || | eADER LAMP |
1) (SSR) (FLASH LAMP) cco |
g1 i . CAMERA |
Z1 8pe-11297 1
& ! HANDLE REACTION s 3P% SSABD |~ CYLINDER

i l
o, . DRIVE BD DSP (SEAT MOVEMENT) ;

A S A e L ks |
5 R e et nldialafiniiniioindant 1

1

637-11340

5! SERVICE PANEL *1 contRol. BD DSP
¥ .
g 601-7604
%;: MIGROPHONE ———| 201780 | oo




o
=
o
<
0.
Q
i~
<
-
il
i
=
O
-
L)
D
<
aV]

3

IAISINS04d0 4QIS 3LISOddO

L o b L=}

L &R .

1O

AN . A . 3QIS 3LSOJdO A




FART No. | DESCRPTION
1 10SP-0006 STICKER UPPER TY
2 {DSP0007 STICKER TY SDE L
3 105P-0038 STICKER TV SDE R
4 |DSP-0003 STICKER F CABI L
5 1DSP-0010 STICKER F CAB R
6 |421-8496 STICKER SIDE TV LOWER L
7 1421-8497 STICKER SIDE TV LOWER R
8 1423-0226-01 BlLLBOARD PLATE RED
» 2 BLUE
» 03 » YELLOW
" 0 " OREEN
» 0B “ BLACK
» . 08 Ho. PINK
» A7 » SKY BLUE
» 08 ORANGE
0 1422-0503-01 [ PLAY iNSTR SH DSP_ENG
10 [422-0479-01 | PLAY INSTR V.R BUTTON ENG
11 1421-8546 STICKER CAR NOA
| |421-8547 STICKER CAR NO.2
$21-8542 STICKER CAR NO.TWININO.3~NO.8)
12 {DSP-2018 STICKER SEAT BACK COVER
13 |DSP-2018-01 | STICKER LINE L RED
a2 -# - BUE
» - 03 » - YELLOW
v Q4 » OREEN
» # BLACK
» 0B H PINK
» 07 » SKY BLUE
» 8 »  CRANGE
1% DSP—2017-U1 STICKER LINE S RED
» 12 » BLUE
» {3 » YELLOW
n =04 ¥ GREEN
» A » BLACK
» B » PINK .
;0 " SYBLUE
» -8 » ORANGE




25. PARTS LIST
(1) TOP ASSY DAYTONA USA SPCL 8P (0-1/3) i

® @
I

IE: '] ;f;v'-' = Wy

AEOBE®D




(:)gTOP ASSY DAYTONA USA SPCL 8P

ITEMINO,

101
10§
10

104
106

PART NO.

DSP-0001
DSP-0002
DSP-0003
DSP-0004
DSP-0005
DSP-0100
DSP-0200
DSP-0500
DSP-0800-01
DSP-0600-02
DSP-0600-03
DSP-0600-04
DSP-0800-05
DSP-0800-06
DSP-0600-07
DSP-0600-08
DSP-1000-01
DSP-1000-02
DSP-1000-03
DSP-1000-04
DSP-1000-05
DSP-1000-06
DSP-1000-07
DSP-1000-08
DSP-2000-01

DSP-2000-02

DSP-2000-03
DSP-2000-04
DSP-2000-05
DSP-2000-06

DSP-2000-07 -

DSP-2000-08
DYN-001C -
421-5800-226

421-6594-91 -

421-6709
421-7988-91
421-7937
421-7987
421-8408
421-7308~

421-8479-01

SGM-3450
SGM-2318
SGM-3791
SGM-2032 .
DSP-0011

600-6275-0500

601-8718
601-6932

601-6844-81800
601-6844-8020M

DESCRIPTION NOTE -

JOINT HOLDER

WIRE COVER A

WIRE COVER B
TOWER SPACER

S[DE LID

ASSY CONTROL TOWER
ASSY OPTION PARTS
ASSY PTV

-ASSY BILLBOARD RED

ASSY BILLBOARD BLUE

ASSY BILLBOARD YELLOW
ASSY BILLBOARD GREEN
ASSY BILLBOARD BLACK
ASSY BILLBOARD PINK _
ASSY BILLBOARD SKY BLUB
ASSY BILLBOARD ORANGB

- ASSY FRONT CABI RED

ASSY FRONT CABI BLUE
ASSY FRONT CABI YBLLOW

. ASSY FRONT CABI GREEN

ASSY PRONT CABI BLACK

ASSY RRONT CABI PINK

ASSY FRONT CABI SKY BLUE

ASSY FRONT CABI ORANGE

ASSY REAR CABI RED

ASSY RBAR CABI BLUE

ASSY RBAR CABI YELLOW

ASSY RBAR CABI GREEN

ASSY REAR CABI BLACK

ASSY REAR CABI PINK

ASSY RBAR CABI SKY BLUB

ASSY RBAR CABI ORANGE

DENOMI PLATE

ORIGINAL SEAL DAYTONA

STICKER CERTIFICATB

STICKER SERVICB INSTR ENG

STICKER SERIAL NUMBER

STICKER EMI

STICKER ELEC SPEC OTHERS -
STICKER ELBC SPEC FOR TAIWAN ' TATWAN

DENOMINATION SHEBT 1GAME~

STICKER INSTR SUNLIGHT BNG

POLTHY COV 600900 X 900
POLYETHYLENE COVER 1000 X 1000 % 500
POLYBTHYLENE COVBR 900X 11001000
POLYBTHYLENE COYBR 750X 1400% 950
SIDBLID S . '
ASSY FIBER CABLE ¢5 0500CM

AIR JOINT 10-10 P TYPE

AIR JOINT 10 PLUG

AIR TUBE ¢ 10~BLACK-1600

AIR TUBE ¢ 10-BLACK-20M

(D-2/3)




(1) TOP ASSY DAYTONA USA SPCL 8P R OR T N
ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTR I
107 601-6844-81050 AIR TUBE ¢ 10-BLACK-1050
201 000-T00408-08 M SCR TH BLK M4 %8
202 000-T00416-0C M SCR TH CRM Md x 16
203 000-T00520-08 M. SCR TH BLK M5x%20
204 030-000830-SB HEX BLT W/S BLK M8x30
205 030-000850-$B HEX BLT W/S BLK M8x50
206 050-F00500 FLG NUT M5
207 060-F00800-0B FLT WSHR BLK M8
208 068-552016-0B FLT WSHR BLX 5.5-20X1,6
301 600-6448-44 WIRB HARN AC200V SPLY 1-4
302 600-6448~45 WIRE HARN AC200V SPLY 5-8 .
303 600~6448-~46 WIRR HARN STATES SIGNAL 1-4 z
304 © 600-6448-47 WIRE HARN STATES SIGNAL 5-8 :
305 600-6448-48 WIRB HARN CCD INPUT 1-4 : :
306 600-6448-49 WIRB HARN CCD INPUT 5-8 ;
307 600-6448-54-91 WIRE HARN COMPRBSSOR PR :
401 601-6604-70 CARTON BOX 70
402 420-6124-08 OWNBRS MANUAL DAYTONA USA SP BNG .
403 - 8GM-2675 POLYBTHYLENE BAG 240370 §
404 220~5381 KBY MASTER FOR 220-5380
405 SGM-4111 KBY BAG
406 540-0009-01 WRBNCH FOR TAMP PRF SCR DUAL TYPE M8 :
407 540-0007-01 . WRENCH POR TAMP PRE SCR DUAL TYPE M5 ,
408 220-5373 VOL CONT B-5K ORM i
220-~5484 VOL CONT B-5K OHM . ,
409 200-5297 . REMOTE CONTROLLER H Por HITACHI !
PROJECTOR E
200-5298 REMOTE CONTROLLER M ForjEETSUBISHI i
, ' PROJECTOR. f
412 509-5566 SW MICRO TYPB (OMRON SS-5GLT)
413 514-5036-7000 FUSE 6. 44 %30 7000mA 125V
414 514-5086-15000 FUSE 6. 44 X 30 15000mA 125V
415 DSP-0006 STICKER UPPBR TV
416 ~ DSP-0007 STICKER TV SIDB L
417 DSP-0008 STICKER TV SIDE R
418 DSP-0009 STICKER F CABI L
419 DSP-0010 - STICKER F CABI R
420 421-8496 STICKER SIDE TV LOWER L
421 421-8497 STICKER SIDE TV LOWER R
601-7861 AIR JOINT 10-1/2
601-6831 . AIR JOINT 10-3/8
601-6083 AIR JOINT -
- 601-7862 AIR REGULATER 3000 W/JOINT
422 DSP-0120 CONNECT PLATE A
423 ' 600-6448-76 WIRE HARN TOWER L BXT
424 280-5009 CORD CLAMP 421
- —98—




(2) 1 TOP ASSY DAYTONA USA SPCL 4P . S TE)

Ok
SECTIN A-A

®

€)




@ TOP ASSY DAYTONA USA SPCL 4P

ITEM NO.

BN b bk et ot ek ek Jek b et et
D 00 —A O3 O WFa QO DD = OO 00 ~1 OO OO DD -

[l
-

[V RJo R LR Te e R e R
o D OO

[
Qo ~1 gy n

o]
(el

101
102
103
104
106
106

201
202
2038
204
205
206
207
208

30
302

PART NO.
BSP-0001 .

- DSP-0002

DSP-0003
DSP-0004
DSP-0005
DSP-0100
DSP-0250 .
DSP-0500
DSP-0600-01

-DSP-0600-02

bSP-0600-~03
DSP-0600-04
DSP-1000-01
PSP-1000-02
DSP-1000-03
DSP-1000-04
DSP-2000-01
DSP-2000-02
DSP-2000-03

‘DSP-2000-04

DYN-0010
421-5800-226
421-6584-91
421-6709
421-7988-81
421-7987
421-7308~
421-8479-01
SGM-3450
SGM-2318
SGM-3791
SGM-2082
DSP-0011

600-6275-0500
601-6718
601-6932
601-6844-810560
601-6844-81600
601-6844-8020M

000-T00408-0B
000-T00416-0C
000-T00520-0B
030-000830-5B
030-000850-5B
050-F00500

060-F00800-0B
068-552016-0B

600-6448-44
600-6448-46

DESCRIPTION

JOINT HOLDER

WIRE COVER A

WIRE COVER B

TOWER SPACER

SIDE LID

ASSY CONTROL TOWER
ASSY OPTION PARTS 4P
ASSY PTV

ASSY BILLBOARD RED
ASSY BILLBOARD BLUE
ASSY BILLBOARD YELLOW
ASSY BILLBOARD GREEN
ASSY FRONT CABI RED
ASSY FRONT CABI BLUE
ASSY FRONT CABI YBLLOW .
ASSY FRONT CABI GREEN

* ASSY REAR CABI RED

ASSY RBAR CABI BLUB

ASSY REAR CABI YELLOW
ASSY REAR CABI GREEN
DENOMI PLATE

ORIGINAL SEAL DAYTONA |
STICKER CERTIFICATE
STICKER SEBRVICB INSTR BNG

"STICKBR SERIAL NUMBER

STICKER BLEC SPEC

DENOMINATION SHEET 1GAMB~

STICKBR INSTR SUNLIGHT ENG

POLTHN €OV 600X 900 X900
POLYBTHYLENB COVER 10001000 X 500
POLYETHYLENE COVER 900X 1100%1000
POLYETHYLENE COVER 750X 1400 X 950
SIDE LID §

.ASSY FIBER CABLE ¢#5 0500CM

AIR JOINT 10-10 P TYPE
AIR JOINT 10 PLUG

AIR TUBE ¢ 10-BLACK-1050
AIR TUBE ¢ 10-BLACK-1800
AIR TUBE ¢ 10-BLACK-20M

M SCR. TH BLK M4 x8

M SCR TH CRM M4x 18

M SCR TH BLK M5x20

HEX BLT W/S BLK M8X30
HEX BLT W/S BLK M8X50
FLG NUT Md

FLT WSHR BLK M8 '
FLT WSHR BLK 5, 5-20X1,6

WIRE HARN AC200V SPLY 1-4
WIRE HARN STATES SIGNAL 1-4

—100—

NOTH

(D-2/3)




(@ TOP ASSY DAYTONA USA SPCL 4P - (D-3/3)

[TEM NO. PART NO., DESCRIPTION . NOTE

303 - 600-6448-48 WIRE HARN CCD INPUT 1-4
304 - 600-6448-54-91 WIRE HARN COMPRESSOR PWR
4011 601-6604-70 CARTON BOX 70
402 420-6124-06 OWNERS MANUAL DAYTONA USA SP ENG
403§ SGM-2675 POLYETHYLENE BAG 240x 370
4041 . 220-5381 KBY MASTER FOR 220-5380
405% SGM-4111 KBY BAG
408] 540-0009-01 WRENCH FOR TAMP PRF SCR DUAL TYPE M8
407" 540-0007-01 WRENCH FOR TAMP PRF SCR DUAL TYPB M5
408| 220-5373 YOL CONT B-5K OHM
; 220-5484 " YOL CONT B-5K OHM
409: 200-5297 - REMOTE CONTROLLER H S For HITACHI
: . PROJECTOR
200-5298 . REMOTE CONTROLLER M For MITSUBISHI
PROJECTOR
412 509-5566 - §i% MICRO TYPE (OMRON SS-5GLT) .
413 514-5086~7000 FUSE 6.4 ¢ X 30 7000mA 125V °
414 . 514-5036-15000 FUSE 6.4 ¢ x 30 15000md 125V
415, DSP-0006 STICKER UPPER TV
4161 DSP-0007 “STICKER TV SIDE L
4171 DSP-0008 STICKER TV SIDB R
418) . DSP-0009 STICKER P CABI L
419! DSP-0010 : STICKER F CABI R
420i 421-8496 STICKBR SIDB TV LOWER L -
421 421-8497 STICKER SIDB TV LOWER R
601-7861 AIR JOINT 10-1/2
601-6831 " AIR JOINT 10-3/8
601-6083 AIR JOINT
: 601-7862 AIR RBGULATER 3000 W/JOINT
422. DSP-0120 CONNBCT PLATE A
423 600-6448-76 WIRE HARN TOWER L BXT
424; 280-5009 CORD CLAMP ¢21

—101—




@ ASSY CONTROL TOWER (DSP-0100)

]
i
. ) i
. i 1
. [}

SONONANAN .
WY R | |
1 - i
1 : =" ]
T =1 L i
{

——  (eemgez )

o ]
|
, |
L |
(N / J ;
BAE z |
ITBH N0, PART 0. ~ DBSCRIPTION NOTE
g DSP-0110 ASSY CONTROL TOVER U
2 DSP-0140 ASSY CONTROL TOWER L
3 DSP-0180 ASSY BREAKER BOX
4 DSP-0101 WIRE HOLE LID
5 DSP-0102 CONNECT PLATE A
6 DSP-0103 CONNECT PLATE B
201 000-PO0520-5 - M SCR PH W/S M5 20
202 068-552016 FLT WSHR 5,5-20% 1, 6
203 000-T00520-08 M SCR TH BLK M5 20
204 000-T00425~08 M SCR TH BLK M4 %25
205 068-441616-0B  PLT WSHR BLK 4, 4-1 61,6

—102—




-1/

(®): ASSY CONTROL TOWER U (DSP-0110)

\@.mfmwémm\:r

20

Q0

/ B °0p

=/

\\

NN
NANNON NN

i
NN

N¥d 40
No11o3d1d
INIR0TE

—103—




ITEM NO.

—
= O D 00 -3 G N B GO DD

Pk
s I e
b

103

201
202
203
204
205
206
207
208

301
302
303
304
305
306

PART NO,
DSP-0111

" DSP-0112

D§P-0113
DSP-0114
HN-1042X
UP-1018

pSP-0130
DSP-4300
220-5380
117-0062
DP-1148X

260-0011-02
280-5009
601-0460

000-T00416-0B
000-P00312-W
000-F00518
000-P00425-W
068-441616
079-000008
011-F0310
000-T00425-0B

" 600-6448-08

600-6448-13
600-6448-21
600-6448-22
600~6448-23
600-6448-42

(:) ASSY CONTROL TOWER U (DSP-0110)

DESCRIPTION

CONTROL TOWER U
SERVICE DOOR U
EDGE GUARD

HOLE GUARD

FAN BRKT

AIR VBNT

ASSY SERVICE PANEL

"ASSY AMP BASE

MAG LOCK MASTER W/0 KBY
PLATE LOCK RETAINER
LKG TNG

" AXIAL FLOW FAN AC100V 50-60Hz

CORD CLAMP #21
PLASTIC TIB BELT 100MM

M SCR TH BLK M4x 16

M SCR PH W/FS M3x 12

M SCR FH M6X<16

M SCR PH W/FS M4 %25

FLT WSHR 4,4-16%1,6

SCR NAIL THH STNLS 1.5x16
TAP SCRFH 8Xx10

M SCR TH BLK M4Xx25 -

WIRE HARN FAN MOTOR U

WIRE HARN EXT SPEAKER U
WIRB HARN EXT BNTRY LAMP B
WIRE HARN BXT BNTRY SW B
WIRE HARN BXT PANEL SW B
WIRB HARN AMP PWR BXT

—104—

3-2/2)

NOTE

-01 also

acceptable, !




i‘

() ;ASSY SERVICE PANEL (DSP-0130)

o-1/25 -

—105—




(:) ASSY SERVICE PANEL (DSP-0130) -

ITEM NO. PART NO. .
DSP-0131
DSP-0132
DSP-0133
DSP-0134
D§P-0135
D§P-0138

809-5255-R
509-5395-YR
509-5624
509-5347
509-5506
509-5348
220-5347
220-5219
210-5138
601-7782
601-7186
310-5029-F20
280-5009
280-0425
601-0460
250-5247

000-P00306-W
(50~F00300
050-00400

600-6448-24
600-6448-25
600-6448-26
600~6448-27
800-6448-28
600-6448-2¢

 DESCRIPTION

SBRYICE PANBL
PANEL STICKER.
PANEL LID

HINGE GUARD

LOGK BRKT

LOCK BRKT HOLDER

SW PUSH BUTTON W/L (MS-730)
SW PUSH BUTTON MR 12V YBLLOW
ROTARY SW 4P (SRF114-2)

KBY SW DS-770 2P Na302
TOGGLE SW '
SW PUSH RED (ABGD410N-R)

KBY FOR DS-770 2P No.302

RHBO STAT 100 OHM 10W (RVF1OL ZOF)
PHONE JACK (MJ-185LP)

KNOB K-54

KNOB - (K-5475 MT30)

SUMITUBE F F20MM

CORD CLAMP @21

CORD CLAMP ¢ 10

PLASTIC TIE BELT 100MM
SPRING HINGE 38 -

M SCR PH W/FS M3x 6
FLG NUT M3
FLG NUT M4

WIRB HARN MIC VOL
WIRE HARN MIC

WIRE HARN BNTRY LAMP
WIRE HARN BNTRY SW
WIRE HARN PANEL SW -
WIRE HARN PANEL SW GND

—106—

(t-2/2)

NOTB

¢4

[ —

e £ i i 1 o it e . it e it St i ok 4 b A=

~01 also aicceptable :

?




(8) 1ASSY CONTROL TOWER L (DSP-0140) oD




(§) ASSY CONTROL TOWER L (DSP-0140) . | ©-2/2)

ITEM NO.

PART NO,

DSP-0141
DSP-0142
HN-1042X
UP-1018

DSP-4400
DSP-4500
DSP-0170

260-0011-02
280-5009
601-0460
601-6151-01

000-P00525-W
(00-P00312-W
000-T00416-0B
000-P00425-W
068-441616
011-F00310
000-P00430

.000-T00425

600-6448-07
600-6448-09 -
600-6448-18
600-6448-19
600-6448-20
600-6448-36
600-6448-39
600-6448-63

M SCR PH W/FS M4X 25

DESCRIPTION . NOTE

CONTROL TOWER L
SERVICE DOOR L

FAN BRKT

AIR VENT

ASSY PWR SPLY TOWER
ASSY TOWER BLEC
ASSY CONNECTOR PANEL

AXIAL FLOW FAN AC100V 50-60Hz
CORD CLAMP ¢21 - . ~01 also 3
PLASTIC TIE BELT 100MM ' : 7

CASTBR

M SCR PH W/FS M5x 25
M SCR PH W/FS M3x 12
M SCR TH BLK M4 x 16

FLT WSHR 4, 4-18%1. 6
TAP SCR FH 310

M SCR PH W/FS M4x 30
M SCR TH BLK M4 25

WIRE HARN FAN AC

WIRE HARN EXT DC ‘
WIRE HARN EXT ENTRY LAMP A
WIRE HARN BXT BNTRY SW A
WIRE HARN EXT PANBL SW A
WIRB HARN BXT AC100Y

WIRE HARN BXT SPEAKER L
WIRE HARN AC200V BXT

—108—~

icceptable,




() ASSY CONNECTOR PANEL (DSP-0170)

@Q ? ]

@
<§D @ @:D i:D
L[ eoD INPUT
i @ ©) @:D ©
® © ©® © & sror
7 MONTOR_OUTPUT | SPEARKER ,
] =
178 NO, PART HO.  DBSCRIPTION T
g DSP-0£71 CONNBCTOR - BRKT
2 421-8710 STICKER CONNCTOR PANBL DSP
101 211-5517 CONN BNC EXT PNL
02 601-0460 PLASTIC TIB BELT 100MM
3b1 600-6448-31 WIRR HARN 10P PANEL 1, 2
302 600-6448-32 WIRE HARN 10P PANEL 3, 4
308 §00-6448-33 WIRE HARN 10P PANEL 5, 8
304 600-6448-34 WIRR HARN 10° PANSL 7. 8
305 600-6448-38 WIRR HARN SPBAKER OUT
306 600-6448-40 ‘IR HARN CCD IN
307 600-6448-41 WIRE HARN CCD OUT
388 600-6448-43 . " WIRR HARN SPOTLIGHT OUT
309 | 600-6448-64 WIRE HARN AG200Y.OUT

—109—




ASSY BREAKER BOX (DSP-0180)

SECTION B-8

ITEM NO.
1

[ ]

101
201

PART NO.

DSP-01%0
DSP-0190-01
DSP-0190-02
D§P-0181
DP-1167

220-5380
050-Fp0800

ASSY BRBAKER BASB

ASSY BREAKER BASE ¢1 240V
ASSY BREAKER BASE ¢1 220V
BREAKER BOX

TNG LKG

MAG LOCK MASTER W/0 KEY
PLG NUT M8 $=12

—110—

- .,;*"(:::)
i
SECTION A-A
- B4 .
, 1A
o @ "/,’ -
LI ik
. i
) /_,
1 &7
; @
B
DESCRIPTION NOTE

AC110V} ARBA
AC240V] ARBA

 AC220V] ARBA




-1/

A A man m
Q
WaloHb] T

(9) (ASSY BREAKER BASE (DSP-0190)

-suoT1I0d YIEE YSES Syl UT I8 "BULITA OU ST 215U} JEY} 3a0S SeN

-

N <=

o

£

®C
[(E01°
®

—111—




(@ ASSY BREAKER BASE (DSP-0190) .

ITEM NO.

1

101
102
103
104
105
106

108
109
110
1

201
202
203
204
205

301
302
303
304
305
306
307
308

PART NO.
DSP-0191

117-5270
214-0191
450-5092
450-5120
512-5036
512-5037
601-7783
280-5126
280-5009
280-0419
601-0460

011-T03512
011-T03516
011-T03525
011-F00310
011-P00440

- 600-6448-55

600-6448-56
600-6448-57
600-6448-58
600-6448-59
600-5448-80
600-6448-61

" 800-6448-62

DBSCRIPTION
BREAKER BASE

TERMINAL 100A 3P (ML-6855)
RELAY SOCKET (SR2P-06B) _
MAGNET CONTACT SC-03 AC220V 1A
TIMER RELAY GT3W-AL1AR20
CIRCUIT BREAKER 60A (BBC3602)
MOTOR BREAKER 3, 7KW (BRM316)
FIXED SPRING (SPA-202)

CORD CLAMP ¢25

CORD CLAMP ¢ 21

HARNESS LUG -
PLASTIC TIB BBLT 100MM

TAP SCR TH 3.5X12
TAP SCR TH 3,5x 16

"TAP SCR TH 3.5x25

TAP SCR FH 3% 10
TAP SCR PH 4x40

WIRE HARN BREAKER BASE.1
WIRE HARN BREAKER BASE 2
WIRE HARN BREBAKER BASE 3
WIRE HARN BREBAKBR BASE 4
WIRE HARN BREAKER BASE 5
WIRE HARN BREAKER BASE 6
WIRE HARN BRBAKER BASE 7
WIRE HARN BREAKER BASE §

—f1i2—

-

Beeeptable, |




~
o
.II’-A
—
1
=]
=

~~
—
o]

]
L=
[=2]
—
L=l
1

.
o
=]
N
=
o
-
o~
—
S
L1t
o
-t
o
2.8
Lt
St
-
L8}
o
o
e
oy
o
-

“stoTy70d ¥IEE YSEIS By UT 03 .“BLITH OU ST 349Y3 JBYF 2InS SyeN

=

/

£

—=113—




(© ASSY BREAKER BASE ¢ 1 240V (DSP-0190-01)

ITEM NO,
H

101
102
103
104 -
105
106
107
108
109
110

201
202
- 203
204

PART NO.
DSP-0191

117-5270
214-0191
450-5091
450-5120
512-5038
601-7783
280-5126
280-5009
280~-0419
601-0460-

011-To3512
011-T03516
011-T03525
011-F00310

 011-P00440

DESCRIPTION ' NOTE
BREAKER BASE

TERMINAL 1004 3P (ML-6855)
RELAY SOCKET (SR2P-06B)

MAGNET CONTACT SC-03 AC240V 1A
TIMER RELAY GT3W-A11AR20
CIRCUIT BREAKER 50A (BBC2501)
FIXED SPRING (SPA-202)

CORD CLAMP ¢ 25

CORD CLAMP ¢21

HARNESS LUG

PLASTIC TIE BELT 100MM

TAP SCR TH 3.5X 12
TAP SCR TH 3.5X 16
TAP SCR TH 3. 5% 25

~ TAP SCR FH 3x10

TAP SCR PH-4x 40

—114—

(D-2/2)




-0/

@{ASSY BREAKER BASE '¢1 220y (DSP-0190-02) .

-suorpiod IE@ YSEs A T "539 ‘BUTILA OU ST 25U} JEYL IS INER

A

I

(=3

Y TANCET I
EStataha) s
4 1

b

3

“—115—




(@) ASSY BREAKER BASE ¢1 220V (DSP-0180-02)

ITEM NC.
1
101

102
103

PART NO.
DSP-0191

117-5270
214-0191
450-5092
450-5120
512-5038
601-7783
280-5126
280-5009
280-0419 -
601-0460

011-T03512
011-T03516
011-703525
011-F00310
011-P00440

DESCRIPTION
BREAKER BASE

TERMINAL 1004 3P (ML-6855)
RELAY SOCKET (SR2P-06B)

MAGNET CONTACT SC-03 AC220V 14
TIMER RELAY GT3W-A11AF20 -
CIRCUIT BREAKER 50A (BBC2501)
FIXED SPRING (SFA-202)

CORD CLAMP ¢25

CORD CLAMP ¢21

HARNESS LUG

 PLASTIC TIE BELT 100MM

TAP SCR TH 3.5%12
TAP SCR TH 3,5% 16
TAP SCR TH 8,5X25
TAP SCR FH 3% 10
TAP SCR PH 4% 40

—116=

NOTE

(D

2/2)




(D) ASSY OPTION PARTS (DSP-0200)

=417~

b

o-1/2




ASSY OPTION PARTS (DSP-0200)

PART NO.

DSP-0201
DSP-0202
DSP-0203
DSP-0204
DSP-0205
DSP-0210

200-5255
601-6583
601-6582

000-T00412-08
011-703512
011-F00312
030-000830-SB

ITEM NG,

600-6448-50
600-6448-51
600-6448-53

080-F00800-0B"

DESCRIPTION

CRT FIX BRKT R
CRT FIX BRKT L
WIRE DUCT

- DUCT COVER A

BUCT COVER B
ASSY SPBAKER

TV 25 TYPE 18K
TIE BELT HOLDER
PLASTIC TIEBELT 4, 8x188

M SCR TH BLK Mdx12

TAP SCR TH 3,5% 12
TAP SCR FH 3% 12 :
HEX BLT W/S BLK M8x 30

FLT WSHR BLK M8

WIRE HARN €CD QUTPUT 1-2
WIRE HARN CCD OUTPUT 3-4
WIRB HARN SPRAKER

—118—

NOTI

(0-2/2)




@) ASSY SPEAKER (DSP-0210)

MASSIVE
JAPAN
Nt B
ITBH 1. PARTNO.  DESORIPTION NOTE
1 DSP-0211 SP. HOUNT BRKT
101 130-5105 SPRAKER BOX 0B-800

—119—




(2 Assy sPOT LiGHT (Dsp-0220)

ITEM NO.
1
101
102
103
104

201

| e

) . 0] O
I —— ——>7
O J o iLD

PART NO, DBSCRIPTION NOTE
DSP-0221 RAILL MOUNT BRKT
214-0179-01 PWR SPLY DUCT 01M SILVER
214-0180 SPOT LIGHT 85 SILVER
3005455  HALOGBN LAMP 85W
601-7110 " BAN DOOR -

000-P00412-W

M SCR PH W/FS M4x12

—120—




BANNER (DSP-0230)

'

ITBM NO.

oD OO =3 CH QA fa 00 DD

101

201
202
203

PART NO.

DSP-0231
D§P-0232
DSP-0233
DSP-0234
DSP-0235
DSP-0236
DSP-0237
pSpP-0238
SLC~0006

601-7856 |
030-000616-SB

(60-F00600-0B
030-000820-5B

DESCRIPTION

FRAME BRACKET
JOINT PIPE
CORNBR PIPR
PIPB A ‘
PIPEB

" BIG BANNER

SPRING HOOK

" POLE BRACKET

FLT WASHER 8.4-25X%2
HOLDBR RING
HBX BLT W/S BLK M6x16

FLT WSHR BLK M6 _
HBX BLT W/S BLK M8x20

—121—

NOTE




(9 ASSY OPTION PARTS 4P (DSP-0250) - (D-1/2)

[

e W
& | "\ |
Sm i




ITEM NO.

PART NO.

pSP-0201
DSP-0202
DSP-0203
DSP-0204
DSP-0205
DSP-0210

200-5255

- 01-6583

601-6582

000-T00412-0B
011-T03512

011-F00312
030-000830-88
060~F00800-0B

600-6448-50
600-6448-65

. ASSY OPTION PARTS 4P (DSP-0250) ' ' - 0-2/D

DESCRIPTION NOTE

CRT FIX BRKT R
CRT FIX BRKT L
WIRE DUCT
DUCT COVER A
DUCT COVER B
ASSY SPEAKER

TV 25 TYPE 15K
TIE BBLT HOLDER
PLASTIC TIEBELT 4.8X 188

M SCR TH BLK M4x12
TAP SCR TH 3.6% 12

TAP SCR FH 8x12

HBX BLT W/S BLK M8x30

FLT WSHR BLK M8

WIRR HARN CCD QUTPUT 1-2 |
WIRE HARN SPEAKER 4P

—123—




ITBM NO.

GO =1 O N b OO DD

@® ASSY BANNER 4P (DSP-0260)

PART NO,

DSP-0231
DSP-0232
DSP-0233
DSP-0234
DSP-0239
DSP-0237
DSP-0238
SLC-0006

601-7856
030-000616-SB

060-F00600-0B
030-000820-SB

 FLT WASHER 8. 4-25x 2

DBSCRIPTION - NOTE

FRAME BRACKET
JOINT PIPE
CORNER PIPE
PIPE A

BANNER 4P
SPRING HOOK
POLE BRACKET

HOLDER RING
HEX BLT W/S BLK M 16

FLT WSHR BLK M6 .
HBX BLT W/S BLK M8x 20

—-124—







@® ASSY CCD CAMERA (DSP-0400)

[TEM NG.

D 00«3 O O o O3 DD s

PART NO.

DSP-0401
DSP-0402
DSP-0403
DSP-0404
DSP-0405
DSP-0406
DSP-0407
DSP-0408

- DSP-0409

DSP-0410
DSP-0411
DSP-0412
DSP-0413
VRF-0411

601-7117

000-T00406-0B
000-T00412-08B
000-P00308-W
000-P00408-W
050-F00300
060-F00300

600-6447-86

DESCRIPTION

PILLAR BASE
PILLAR JOINT
UNIT BASE
HOLDER BASE
CAMERA HOLDER
UNDER COVER
CAMERA COVER R
CAMBRA COVER L
ORNAMENT BLOCK
ORNAMBNT PLATS
CAMERA COVER P
FRONT COVER
ACRYL PLATE
INSULATOR PAPER

CCD CAMBRA W/LENS

M SCR TH BLK M4 x6

M SCR TH BLK M4x12
M SCR PH W/FS M3x8
M SCR PH W/FS M4x8
FLG NUT M3

FLT WSHR M3

WIRE HARN CCD -

NOT,

(b-2/2)




@ ASSY PTV (DSP-0500) | S -1/

' i

| S99
Yom
B

—— e —
A

| o R

’ | { i
b

. p e

i

| [ .....
: s | oo |U
= [ \% : ! ]

—127—




@D Assy PTV (DSP-0500)

ITEM NO,

b 02 0D

101

201
202
203
204
205

301
302

PART NO,

DSP-0501
DSP-0502
DSP-0503
DSP-0550
HGL-1150

200-5264
200-5265

000-FO0414
000-P00516-W
000-T00520-0B
000-T00525-0B
011-P03512

600-6447-87
600-6447-67

DESCRIPTION

TOP HOLDER BRKT
SIDB HOLDER BRKT
MASK HOLDER
ASSY JOINT BOX
ASSY MASK

PROJECTION DISPLAY 50H 24K
PROJECTION DISPLAY 50M 24K

M SCR FH M4 X 14

M SCR PH W/PS M5x 16
M SCR TH BLK M5x20
M SCR TH BLK M5x25
TAP SCR PH 3.5%12

WIRE HARN PTV RGB

~ WIRE HARN PTV AC

—128-

NOTH

(D-2/2)




DD
./

[ v 7 :
| ]W T
[ —1 . Ll il
| . I
l I —r__o »
. I
7
ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 - PSP-0551 JOINT BRKT UPPER

2 DSP-0552 HOOK BRKT R

3 DSP-0553 ~ HOOK .BRKT L

4 DSP-0554 | JOINT BRKT SIDE R

5 DSP-0555 | JOINT BRKT SIDE L

6 DSP-0556 JOINT BRKT MIDDLE

7 DSP-0557 JOINT BRKT LOWER
101 280-5169 CORD CLAMP TL-20S
201 000-P00408-¥ M SCR PH W/PS M4X8
202 000-T00408-0B M SCR TH BLK M4X8
203 050-F00500 FLG-NUT M5
301 600-6447-84: WIRE HARN EARTH PTV BRKT

Vil
T G

—129—

~—131—




PART NG

DSP-0601
DSP-0602
DSP-0603
DSP-0604
DSP-0605
DYN-2115
UP-1018
423-0226~

ITEM NO.

390-5450
214-0123
390-5538-30SD
601-5513
209-0032
280-0419
280-5009
601-0460

000-T00520-0B
000-P00420-WB
000-PO0425-W
011-P0320
011-T00312
011-F00310

600-6447-68
600-6447-69
600-6447-70
600-6447-71
600-6447-72
600-6447-73
600-6447-74

EBxcept for Item No 8, the composition of DSP-08
Seats. The Part No of Item Mo
has each Seat’s color name suff
BXAMPLE: The part No of Item No 8 for

description as BILLBOARD PLATE RED.

@D ASSY BILLBOARD~ (DSP-0800~)

(0-2/2)

00 ~ parts is iﬁ comzon for all of the
8 has the Mo of each Seat suffixed, and the descriiption

Seat No. 1 is referred to as 423—0226-01, apd the

DESCRIPTION

- WOODEN BILLBOARD BOX

SIDE BDGE COVER
CORNER EDGE

NUT PLATE 2-M8

AG CONNECT PLATR
NUT PLATE M8

AIR VENT
BILLBOARD PLATE ~

XENON FLASH 4. 5W

" BULB SOCKET B-26

ASSY FL30W SD W/CONN HIGH
OUTLET AC FASTON 187 TYPR
CONN CLOSED END

HARNESS LUG

CORD CLAMP ¢21

PLASTIC TIE BELT 100MM

M SCR TH BLK M5X 20

M SCR PH W/FS BLK M4 <20
M SCR PH W/PS M4 %25

TAP SCR PH 3x20

TAP SCR TH 8x12

TAP SCR FH 3x10

WIRE HARN BILLBOARD AC
WIRE HARN EXT BILLBOARD AC
WIRE HARN FL

WIRE HARN EXT FLASH

WIRE HARN EXT PLASH L

WIRE HARN BXT RLASH R

WIRE HARN FLASH LAMP

—132—

NOTE




@) ASSY FRONT CABI ~ (DSP-1000~)
i

i

BUE
Yauon
BREEH

— .
PR
Pag-1is
ORANGE

0SP-TH0HDT | ASSY FRONT CAB RED

PART Mo




@) ASSY FRONT CABI ~ (DSP-1000~)

. {0-2/2)

Except for Item Nos. 4 and 5, the composition of DSP-1000 ~ parls is in common for all
The Part Nos. of Item Nos. 4 and 5 have the applicable Nu of gaclt Seat

of the Seats,

suffixed, and the description has each Seat’'s color name suffixed.

EXAMPLE: The part Ne of Item No 4 for Seat No. 2 is referred to asg DSP-1017—02. dnd the
description as SPEAKER COVER R BLUE,

[TEM NO,

DO b et ok ok ok ek ok b b ek
QCDCXJ-JC‘)M.D-CDM)—“O(D(XJ-QO’JCHACOMH

(3]
—

PART NO.

- D§P-1001

DSP-1015
DSP-1016
DSP-1017~
DSP-1018~
DSP-1019
DSP-1021
DSP-1022
DSP-1023
DSP-1024
DSP-1025
DSP-0400
DSP-4000
DSP-4100
DSP-4200
DYN-1300
DYN-12002
421-6526
253-5366
421-7020
422-0503-01

130-5096
280-0425
601-6718
601-6844-81450
601-6935

000-P00412-W -
000-P00416-W
000-P00425-W
000-T00420-0B
000-PO0512-¥
000-P00520-%
000-P00530-S
000-T00520-08B

. 008-B00830-0B

011-T03512
030-000830-38
032-000530

- 050-F00500

060-500500
060-F00800-08
068-552016

600-6447-56

DESCRIPTION

ASSY SUB CABI FRONT
SPBAKER BRKT -
CONN BRKT

SPBAKER COVER R ~
SPEAKER COVER 1 ~
AC UNIT

SW UNIT

JOINT BRKT

ADAPTOR HOLDER

CONT PNL HOLDBR

AIR JOINT BRKT

ASSY CCD CAMERA

ASSY PWR SPLY

ASSY BLEC

ASSY SHIBLD CASE
ASSY ACCEL & BRAKE
ASSY CONT PNL TWIN BNG
STICKER ON OFF

CASH BOX

STICKER CAUTION FORK
PLAY INSTR SH DSP BNG

SPEAKER BOX SERYO

CORD CLAMP ¢ 10

AIR JOINT 10-10 P TYPR
AIR TUBB ¢ 10-BLACK-1450
AIR JOINT 10-10 TU-TYPR

M SCR PH W/FS Mdx12
M SCR PH W/FS M4x 16
M SCR PH W/FS M4 x25
M SCR TH BLK M4x20

M SCR PH'W/FS M5x 12
M SCR PH W/FS M5x20
M SCR PH W/S M5X 30

M SCR TH BLK M5x 20
TMP PRE SCR BH BLK M8 30
TAP SCR TH 3,5x12

HEX BLT W/§ BLK M8x 30
WING BLT M5x 30

FLG NUT M5

SPR WSHR M5

FLT WSHR BLK M8

FLT WSHR 5.5-20% 1, 6

WIRE HARN SPBAKER L

—134-

NOTH




@2 ASSY SUB CABI FRONT (DSP-1001) BT




@D ASSY SUB CABI FRONT (DSP-1001)

ITEM NC.

€000 —1 OV AN L O BD

101
102
103

104

105
106
107
168
109
110
11
112
113~
114

PART NO.

DSP-1002
DSP-1003
DSP-1004
DSP-1005
DSP-1006
DSP-1007
DSP-1008
DSP-1009
DSP-1010 .
DSP-1011
DSP-1012
DSP-1013
DSP-1014
UCQ-1015
UCcQ-1016
GPD-1013
DYN-2115
DYN-2208
SCR-1008
ARC-1006
HN-1042X
UP-1018
DP-1148X
117-0062
117-5098
117-5233
601-5699X
105-5108X
105-5169
105-5172
105-5173
DP-1167

421-1601-02

130-5097
220-5380
220-5412
220-5217
220-5128~
220-5374
2560-5011
260-0011-02
350-5318
601-6224
260-0037
209-0023
280-0419
280-5008
280-5009
601-0460

- NUT PLATE M3

DESCRIPTION NOTE

WODDEN FRONT CABINET
SIDE DOOR A
SIDE DOOR B
SERVICE DOOR
STBP GUARD

FOOT REST

GUARD PLATE
GUIDE PLATE
JOINT PIPB

PIPE BRKT

CONT PNL BRKT
CLAMP BASE
MOTOR BRKT
ADJUST PLATE
ADJUST BRACKET
STOPPER BRACKET

SPEAKER BRKT

NUT PLATE FOR CASTER
LEG BRACKBT

FAN BRKT

AIR VENT

LKG TNG

PLATE LOCK RETAINER
TNG RBTAINER PLATE
PLATE LEG BRACKET BLACK
LEG ADJUSTER BOLT M16X 175
METER BRACKET

LOCK BRACKET W

CHUTE PLATE DOUBLE For 220-5128~ only,

CHUTE PLATE MARS MARS TYPE!
TNG LKG :
NOT USED - MARS TYPE
STICKER 6,38V 0.154
NOT USED MARS TYPE

SPRAKER BOX SUPER WOOFER
MAG LOCK MASTER W/D KBY
MAG CNTR W/CONN

MAG CNTR 6DIG DC12V MARS TYPE
ASSY COIN CHUTE 2DOOR ~ :
DOUBLE DOOR FRAME W/CASH DOOR MARS TYPE
SUPER CLAMP (TAKIGBN C-137)

AXTAL FLOW PAN ACIO0V 50-80Hz
SYNCHRONOUS MOTOR 1W (YOKOGAWA SM-C6A1S)
CASTER ¢ 75

FAN $74 db

CONN CLOSED END

HARNESS LUg

CORD CLAMP ¢ 15 .

CORD CLAMP ¢21 ~01 also 4
PLASTIC TIE BELT 100MM

—136—

{0-2/4) i

et b L e i e e

cceptable.

e s s et e <t ettt 8 1 i




@21 ASSY SUB CABI FRONT (DSP-1001) (0-3/4)

1TEM NO. PART NO. - DERSCRIPTION NOTE
115 310-5029-F20 SUMITUBE F F20MM ¢4
116 - 290-5046-91 MAGNBTIC LOCK W/KEYS
é NOT USED MARS TYPE
201 000-P00312-Y M SCR PH W/PFS M3x12
2g2 000-P00408-W M SCR PH W/FS Mdx38
203 000-P00412-¥ M SCR PH W/FS M4x12
204 000-PO0416-W M SCR PH W/FS M4x 16
205 000-P00420-W M SCR PH W/FS M4x20
208 000-T00416-08 M SCR TH BLK M4 x16
207 000-T00425-08 M SCR TH BLK M4x25
208 000-F00408 M SCR FH M4xB8 .
209 000-P00516-W M SCR PH W/FS M5x16
210 011-T00312 TAP SCR TH 3x12
211 - 030-000620-$ HEX BLT W/S MBX20
212 030-000630-$B HEX BLT W/S BLK M6x30
713 030-000830-3B HEX BLT W/S BLK M8x30
214 031-000625-0B CRG BLT BLK M6x25
215 050-F00600 FLG NUT M6
918 050-H01600- HEX NUT M16
917 060-F00600 RLT WSHR M8
218 060-F00800-0B . FLT WSHR BLK M8
319 079-000008 SCR NAIL THH STHLS 1,5%x16
20 028-000406-¢ SBT SCR CH CUP P M4X 6
221 011-R00312 ! TAP SCR FH 3% 12
223 050-F00400  BLG NUT M4
301 600-6447-13. WIRE HARN BXT SOUND VOL
302 600-6447-14 WIRR HARN EXT VALVE F
303 800-6447-15: WIRE HARN BXT LBADER LAMP SIG
304 600-6447-17 WIRE HARN BXT SPEBAKER
305 600-6447-20 WIRE HARN EXT SOUND BB DC
306 600-6447-23 WIRB HARN EXT WOOFER
307 600-6447-27 WIRE HARN BXT -SOUND
508 B00-6447-40 WIRE HARN BXT ACCEL & BRAKB
309 800-6447-41 WIRE HARN EXT SSR BD DC
310 600-6447-44 WIRE HARN BXT COIN CHUTE
gn  600-6447-53 WIRE HARN BXT AC FOR BLEC A
512 - §00-6447-5 WIRE HARN EXT AC FOR ELEC B
813 600-8447-5 WIRR HARN WOOFER :
B14 600-6447-5 WIRE HARN BXT MAIN AC
B15 800-6447-78 WIRE HARN BARTH CCD
316 600-6447-79 WIRE HARN BARTH TO REAR
317 600-6447-81 WIRE HARN BARTH BLAME
318 600-6447-82 WIRE HARN BARTH PAN
819 800-6447-83 WIRR HARN BARTH CASTER L
320 600-6447-85 WIRB HARN FAN MOTOR
321 600-6447-88 WIRE HARN BARTH METER
822 800-6447-89 WIRE HARN BARTH SW UNIT
323 600-6455-01 WIRE HARN COIN CHUTB DOOR TWIN  For 290-5128~ only,
: 600-8455-04 "WIRE-HARN MARS MS-111 MARS TYPE
324 600-6455-03 WIRE HARN BARTH . ~

—137—




@2 ASSY SUB CAB! FRONT (DSP-1001)

ITEM NO.

PART NO.

600-6455-07
HN-1050
109-0045-91
105-5201

600-6455-08

DESCRIPTION

WIRE HARN METER GND BK
SPACER RING

KEY HOLDER

MAGNET LOCK BRKT FOR ASAHI

WIRE HARN METBR GND WH

—138—

NOTE

J For 220-9

MARS TYPH

D-4/4)

128~ only,

SUTR——




@). AC UNIT (DSP-1019)

ITEM NO. PART NO.

1 DSP-1020
2 421-8202

3 421-7468-01
101 980-0417
102 509-5234
103 : 512-5033-10000
104. 310-5029-F20
105 801-0460
301 600-6447-02
202 600-6447-03
303 600-6447-75
304 600-8447-76
305 600-6447-77

~ DESCRIPTION NOTE

AC BRKT
STICKER BARTH MARK
STICKBR C.P. W/PIC

TERMINAL BINDING POST BLACK
SW TOGGLE 25A

CIRCUIT PROTECTOR 10000mA
SUMITUBE F F20MM

PLASTIC TIB BELT 100MM

WIRE HARN MAIN SW

WIRE HARN C,P. -
WIRE HARN EARTH AC UNIT 1P
WIRE HARN BARTH AC UNIT 3P
WIRE HARN BARTH AC UNIT 6P

—139—




@) sS¥ UNIT. (DSP-1021)

G

A
o £
SPEAKER SERVICE TEST :
O _ O :
SUPER f
WOOFER - ;
r\.
»
ITEM NO. PART NO. DBSCRIPTION , NOTB
1 BYN-1024 SWICH BRACKBT '
2 421-8700 STICKER SW UNIT DSP
101 920-5179 © VOL CONT B~5K ORM
102 509-5028 SW PB 1M
103 601-0042 KNOB 22MM :
104 $10-5029-F20 SUMITUBE F F20MM 4
105 601-0460 PLASTIC TIB BELT 100MM
301 600-6363-70 WIRE HARN SOUND VoL

302 600~6447-90 WIRE HARN SW UNIT

—140—




@B)| ASSY CONT PNL TWIN (DYN-12002) ©0-1/2)

TORQUE 200kgfem

i

—141—




@ ASSY CONT PNL TWIN (DYN-12002)

ITEM NO.

J—
OO W00 = O QO D

b b
DD

101
102
103
104
201
202
203
204
205
206

207
208

301
302
303

PART NO.

- DYN-120¢

DYN-1200
DYN-1210
DYN-1212
DYN-1214-01
DYN-1222
DYN-1223
DYN-1250
DYN-2150Y
DYN-1290
0UT-2026
DYN-1224

130-5112
801-0460
280-5009
280-0419 -

060-F00800 -
060-500800
050-H00800
008-T00508-0C
000-T00416-0C
000-P00412-W

. 000-T00412-0B

000-P00303-W

. 600-6378-33

600-6373-45

.600~63T3;46

DESCRIPTION

STEERING WHEEL

HANDLE COLLAR

STEERING EMBLEM

CONTROL PANEL BRKT TWIN
CONTROL PANEL COVER ERG
SHIFT COVER A

SHIFT COVER B

ASSY HANDLB MECHA

ASSY 4 SPEED SHIFTER
ASSY VIRTUAL BUTTON TWIN
SPACER

SPL BLT M8

TWEBTER 8OIM 2W 35
PLASTIC TIE BELT 100M
CORD CLAMP ¢21

* HARNBSS LUG

FLT WSHR M8

SPR WSHR M8

HBX NUT M8

TMP PRE SCR TH CRM M5x8
M SCR TH CRM M4 X 16

M SCR PH W/FS M4x 12

M SCR TH BLK M4Xx12

M SCR PH W/FS M3x8

WIRE HARN EXT TWEETER

WIRE HARN BXT SHIET
WIRB HARN YIRTUAL BUTTON

—142—

NOTE

-01 alsd

D-2/2)

acceptable%
!




@) ASSY HANDLE MECHA' (DYN-1250) ©-1/3)

—143—




I
|
§
@9 ASSY HANDLE MECHA (DYN-1250) - ©-2/3)
t
I'TEM NO. PART NO. DBSCRIPTION. NOTR 3
1 DYN-1251 HANDLE BASE i
2 DYN-1252 BASE LID i
3 DYN-1253 HANDLE SHAPT :
4 DYN-1254 PRIVE PULLBY ’
5 DYN-1255 . HANDLE PULLBY
6 DYN-1256 CLUTCH PULLBY A
7 DYN-1257 - CLUTCH PULLBY B
8 DYN-1258 MOTOR BRACKET
9 DYN-1259. . CLUTCH BRACKET
10 DYN-1260 TENSIONER BRACKBT
11 DYN-1261 VR BRACKET -
12 DYN-1262 SWING ARM SHAPT
13 DYN-1263 GUIDE HOLDBR A
14 DYN-1264 GUIDE HOLDER B
15 DYN-1265 STOPPER RUBBBR
16 DYN-1266 STOPPER BOLT
17 DYN-1267 - HQUSING : |
18 DYN-1268 SPRING HOOK i
19 DYN-1269 BXT SPRING -
20 DYN-1270 STOPPER KRY
21 DYN-1272 © SPACER RING
22 DYN-1273" SWING ARM
23 BYG-1221 - GBAR HOLDER
24 BYG-1340 FLT-WSHR 8, 1-12%2
25 BVG-1341 FLT WSHR 4.1-12%2 .
26 SLC-11830 ADJUST RING _
27 SLC-1141X WHITE CAM ' 5
28 SOR-2112 BBARING SHAPT
29 SOR-2113 SPACER
30 SOR-2115 KBY 5% 10
31 DYN-1274 GUARD BRKT
101 100-5018 BALL BEARING 48 (NSK 608Z%)
102 100-5112 BBARING #17 (NSK 60032Z)
103 100-5041 BBARING (NSK P688ZZ)
104 220-5373 * YOL CONT B-5K OHM
104 220-5484 VOL CONT B-5K OHM ,
105 350-5235 MOTOR AC100Y 1250/1550rpm W/H
105 350-5294 MOTOR AC100V 60W
106 601-6172 GEAR 48
107 601-6959 GEAR 64
108 - 601-7487 TIMING BELT (150 5M 550)
109 601-7488 TIMING BELT (100 5M 750)
110 801-7489 . PARTICLE CLUTCH BRAKE
111 810-5029-F20 SUMITUBE F F20MM
112 601-0460 PLASTIC TIE BELT 100um.
114 208-0023 CONN CLOSED BND . SMAHL TYPB.
201 020-000410-HZ HBX SKT CAP SCR BLK 0 M4 X 10
202 020-000512-Hz HEX SKT CAP SCR BLK 07 M5x 12
203 060-500400 SPR WSHR M4
204 060-500500 ~ SPR WSHR M5
—144—




© @9, ASSY HANDLE MECHA (DYN-1250) o @-3/3)

ITEN NO.

207
208
209
210
211
212
213
214
215
216
217
218
219
290
241
292
293
295

301
302
303

PART NO.

000-PO0408-W
000-PO0412-W
000-P00416-3

"000-P00508-¥ -

060-F00600
060-F00800
065-E00700
068-441616
028-A00308-P

028-A00408-P:

050-000500
050~-H00800
050-100800
000-P00408-5
000-P00310
060-F00300
080-500300
050-100600

600-6363-64
800-9363-65

600-6363-85 ;

~ DESCRIPTION NGTE .

M SCR PH W/PS MAX 8"
M SCR PH W/FS MdX 12
M SCR PH W/S Mdx 18
M SCR PH W/PS M5%8
FLT WSHR M6
FLT WSHR M8

"B RING TMM
PLT WSHR 4, 4-16% 1. 6

SBT 'SCR HBX SKT CUP P M3x38
SET SCR HBX SKT CUP P M4 <8
UNUT M5 -

HBX NUT M6

U NUT M8

M SCR PH W/S M4 %8

M SCR PH M3x 10

FLT WSHR M3

SPR WSHR M3

U NUT M8

WIRE HARN HANDLE MBCHA

- WIRB HARN STEERING
~ WIRE HARN BARTH HANDLE MECHA

—145—




@ ASSY VIRTUAL BUTTON THWIN (DYN-1290)

TTEM NO,

1
2

101
102
103
104
108
106

EE sereemes

2. 0@
of

PART NO. DESCRIPTION

DYN-1281 YR BUTTON BRKT
171-6478B PC BD LIGHTING SWx5
212-5205-12 “CONN JST M 12P RTA
509-5560-Y PB SW W/L 6V 1L ¥
509-5561-R PB SW W/L 8V 5L R
509-5561-8 PB SW W/L 6V 5L §
509-5561-Y PB SW W/L 8V 5L Y
509-5561-G PB SWW/L6YSLG

~—146—

NOTE

YELLQW

RED
BLUR
YELL(
GREEN

[

W




-1/

1 ASSY 4 SPEED SHIFTER (DYN-2150Y)

—147—




ASSY 4 SPEED SHIFTER (DYN-2150Y)

ITEM NO.

pery
2w 00 =—F O 4T P L0 0D =

et el el 2l
o Q0 B =

15

PART NO.

DYN-2151Y
DYN-2152
DYN-2153
DYN-2154%
DYN-2155X
DYN-2156
DYN-2157
DYN-2158X
DYN-2159
DYN-2160
DYN-2163
DYN-2164X
DYN-2165
DYN-2166
DYN-2167
DYN-2160X
DYN-2170
DYN-2171
DYN-2172X
DYN-2174
DYN-2175
DYN-2176
DYN-2177
DYN-2178

100-5041
100-5176
509-5566
601-0460
280-5009
280-5251
601-6231-DOT0

000-P00514-W
030-000620~3
060-F00600

- 000-PO0308-W

000-PO0412-W
000-P00416-W
000-P00212
060-F00200
060-500200
010-P00306-F
010-P00408-F
000-F00408

600-6363-T8
600-6363-89

DESCRIPTION

SHIFT KNOB
SHAFT CASE FRONT
SHAFT CASE REAR.
FRONT BASE

REAR BASE

UPPER BASE
UPPER COVER
ROLLER BRKT
COLLAR 910
ROLLER SHAFT
RUBBER RING 80
RUBBER STOPPER
SW BRKT A

SW BRKT B

NUT PLATE M2
SLIDE PLATE

~ COLLAR ¢4

COLLAR ¢38
BOTTOM PLATE
RUBBER CASE
RUBBER CASE LID
CENTERING BLOCK
RUBBER BLOCK L
RUBBER BLOCK §

BEARING (NSK FG88ZZ)

DERURIN BEARING ¢ 26

SW MICRO TYPE (OMRON S$S-SGLT)
PLASTIC TIE BELT 100MM

CORD CLAMP ¢21

SELF MOUNT TIE 2.5

EDGING NEW TYPE

M SCR PH W/PS M5x 14
HEX BLT W/S M6%20

FLT WSHR M6

M SCR PH W/FS M3 8

M SCR PH W/FS Mdx12

M SCR PH W/FS MdX 16

M SCR PH M2Xx12

ELT WSHR M2

SPR WSHR M2

S-TITE SCR PH W/F M3x86
S-TITE SCR PH W/F M4X8
M SCR PH Md4x8

WIRE HARN SHIFT MBCHA
WIRE HANR EARTH SHIFT MECHA

—148—

NGTE

-01 also

D-2/2)

acceptable.§




(D-1/2)

@9 ASSY ACCEL & BRAKE (DYN-1300)

—149~

Jabbdeing s




@) ASSY ACCEL & BRAKE (DYN-1300)

~ ITEM NO.

[ e e el R e el ol
RO OO =3 D O GO B = O D 00 =3 T O 0D GO DD 0D e

101
101
102
103
104
105
106

201 -
202
203
204
205
206
207
208
209
210
211
212
213
214

301
302

PART NO.

DYN-1301
BYG-1402
DYN-1306
BVG-1403
DYN-1307
BYG-1404
BYG-1405
BVG-1406
BVG-1407
BVG-1408
DYN-1302
BVG-1410
BVG-1411
DYN-1303

‘BVG-1413
. BVG-1414

BYG-1415
BVG-1416
BYG-1417 -
GLC-2122

RDM-1210

220-3373
220-5484
601-6005

, 601-5943

310-5029-F20
601-0460
280-5009

000-P00408-W
000-P00408-8
000-P00D416-0B
008-T00408-0B
050-H00800
080-F00800-0B
060-501200-0B
080-500600

. 060-500400-0B

085-E00600
028-A00308-P
068-652016
DYN-1304 .
DYN-1305

600-6178-54
800-6178-113

DESCRIPTICON

PEDAL BASE
ACCBL PEDAL
ACCBL PEDAL AL
BRAKE PEDAL
BRAKE PEDAL AL
PEDAL COVER
SWING ARM A
SWING ARM B

PUSH ROD -

PUSH PLATE

RUBBER DUMPER

PUSH ROD PIN |

LINK ROD

TORSION SPRING ACCEL
TORSION SPRING B
RUBBBR STOPPER

" PEDAL SHART

SWING ARM STOPPER
SPACER

" GBAR PLATR
"YR BRACKET

YOL CONT B-5K OiM

YOL CONT B-5K OHM
ADJUST GEAR

GEAR 20 @15

SUMITUBE F F20MM :
PLASTIC TIE BELT 100mm
CORD CLAMP #21 -

M SCR PH W/FS MdX 8

M SCR PH W/S Mdx 8

M SCR PH BLK M4 %16

THMP PRE SCR TH BLK M4 %8
HBX NUT M6

FLT WSHR BLK M8

SPR WSHR BLK Mi2

SPR WSHR M6

SPR WSHR BLK M4

B RING 6MM

SET SCR HBX SKT CUP P M3x8
FLT WSHR 6,5-20% 1,6

FLT WSHR BLK 4,4-12X1,6
FLT WSHR 12,2-22X0.5

WIRE HARN ACCEL & BRAKE
WIRE HARN BARTH ACCBL & BRAKE

- —150—

NOTE

$4
-01 also

D-2/2)

acceptable..




G0 ASSY REAR CABI~ {DSP-2000~) @/

rd

TORQUE w8 455kgf-ch

coono000 r~
L oooo o
OOOOOOOOOO
ooooooéoooooo ; ‘
pooooocooo coo &

00000 %oooooo ' - !

—=151—

AT Ll




ASSY REAR CABI~ (DSP-2000~) - R Y)
Bxcept for Item Nos, 13, 22 and 23, the composition of DSP-2000 ~ parts is in cofpmon for .
all of the Seats. The Part Nos. of Item Nos, 13, 22 and 23 have the applicable Mo of :
each Seat suffixed, and the description has each Seat's color name suffixed. '
BEXAMPLE: The part No of Item No 13 for Seat No 3 is referred to as DSP-2007-03, and the i
description as SEAT BACK COVER YELLOW. i;
. 1
ITEM NO, PART NO, DESCRIPTION o NOTE h
1 DSP-2100 ASSY SBAT v !
2 DSP-2200 ASSY RBAR BASE : !
3 DSP-2300 ASSY BASE LID P . . )
4 DSP-2400 ASSY GUIDB BRKT ' :
5 DSP-2500 , ASSY AIR CYLINDER L .
] DSP-2600 ASSY AIR CYLINDER R s
7 DSP-2001 BELLOWS : )
8 =~ DSP-2002 BELLOWS STOPPER A
9 DSP-2003 : BBLLOWS STOPPER B
10 DSP-2004 . _ BBLLOWS STOPPER C
11 DSP-2005 * BELLOWS STOPPER D
12 DSP-2006 STOPPER BAR
13 DSP-2007~ SBAT BACK COVER ~
14 . DSP-2008 SBAT BACK COVER L
15 DSP-2009 SBAT BACK COVER R
16 DSP-2010 BELLOWS HOLDER B
17 - DSp-2011 BELLOWS HOLDER F
18 DSP-2012 BELLOWS HOLDER L
19 DSP-2013 BELLOWS HOLDER LB . S
20 DSP-2014 BELLOWS HOLDER R : i
21 DSP-2015 BELLOWS HOLDER RB -
22 DSP-2016~ STICKER LINE L~
23 DSP-2017~ STICKER LINE 5~
24 421-7010 ~ STICKER CAUTION
25 421-7020 STICKER FORK
201 . 030-000816-SB HEX BLT W/S BLK M8x 16
202 060-F00800-0B FLT WSHR BLK M8
203 000-PO0G16-W M SCR PH W/PS M5x 16
204 060-$00800-0B SPR WSHR BLK M8
205 050-H00800-0B HEX NUT BLK M8
2086 060-F00410-0B M SCR FH BLK M4Xx10
207 000-T00412-0B M SCR TH BLK M4x12
208 000-T00420-0B M SCR TH BLK M4x20 ' - :
209 068-441616-0B BLT WSHR BLK 4.4-16%X1,6 - i
210 000-P00412-WB M SCR PH W/FS BLK M4 x 12
211 030-000616-5B -HBX BLT W/§ BLK: M6x 16
212 060-F00600-0B .FLT WSHR BLK M6
213 000-T00430-0B M SCR TH BLK M4x30
214 000-P00408-WB M SCR PH W/FS BLK M4x8
—152—




(:j ASSY SEAT (DSP-2{00)

o)
.
I3
N
T
TORQUE: N8 : 150kg « em
M10:270kg » om
ITBM O. PART NO, DESCRIPTION NOTE
. K .
1 DYN-2131 UPPER SBAT T
2 DYN-2132 . LOWER SBAT
3 DSP-2101 SEAT FRAMB
4 DSP-2102X . PIVOT BASE
101 111-0013 LINK BALL 10
201 030-000850~SB HEX BLT W/S BLK M8 X 50
202 080-F00800-0B FLT WSHR BLK M3 '
204 060-F01000 FLT WSHR M10.
208 050-H01000 HEX NUT M10

—163—




@D ASSY REAR BASE (DSP-2200) @1/

4q

00000

O0O0CO00O0
Q000 0C0 00

0000 {

I

0|00 0000
C00O0CQIOOCOCOO

|

0000

00000

00000
000000

QO0OO0O00O0

o)

1 V205N
\ 4/

—154—




@21 ASSY REAR BASE (DSP-2200) ©-2/2)
ITEM NO. PART NO. DBSCRIPTION NOTE
-1 DSP-2201 RBAR BASE
2 DSP-2202 RAIL HOLDBR
3 DSP-2203 BASE LID CTR
i4 bSpP-2204 BASB LID R
5 svse  DSP-p205X CARRIBR MOUNT BRKT L
(6 =50 DSP-2208K | CARRIBR MOUNT BRKT R
T pSP-2207 WIRE SUPPORT
'3 DSP-2208X _ SBAT CARRIBR
9 DSP-2209 . LID COVER
10 DSP-2220 ASSY LOCK ARM
1 DSP-2250 ASSY AIR VALVE
101 100-5184 SLIDE PACK L=600
102 601-6981-010: CABLE BEAR L=10
103 280-5169 : CORD CLAMP TL-208
104 601-0460 PLASTIC TIB BELT 100MM
105 ~ 601-6844-01550 . AIR TUBB ¢ 10-CLBAR-1550
201 $30-000840-5; . HBX BLT W/S M8x40
202 050-H00800 | HBX NUT M8
203 050-F00600 PLG NUT M6
204 : 600~T00512-0 ‘M SCR TH BLK M5x12
205 008-F00410-0 .M SCR FH BLK M4X 1D
206 . 000~T00408-0 M SCR TH BLK M4x8
207 - 000-TO0408-0 M SCR TH CRM M4x8
208 000-P0O0S16-YW M SCR PH W/FS M5x 16
209 050-F00400 FLG NUT M4
210 030-000816-§ HEX BLT W/S BLK M8x 16
211 060-F00800-08 FLT WSHR BLK M8
212 000-P00508-W M SCR PH W/FS M58
213 . 000-POD412-WE M SCR PH W/PS BLK M4 x 12
301 600-6447-60 WIREB HARN BXT VALVE R
302 600-6447-80

WIRB HARN BARTH REAR CABI

—1856—




G) REAR BASE (DSP-2201)
L [} 1 S
a E . ' @ 1
== . C .
B e (3%} J— —_ - -
E- + + o+
Er——"‘ ] [ L Y L }_‘ hod
b ) . ' i * - . ; N SE ;v
s o
2 1
TORQUE H6 Bdkgf -
ITEM RO, PART NO. | DESCRIPTION . NOTE
1 DSP-2201-A - REAR BASE BLANK
2 601-5471 . CASTER
3 601-5699% " LBG ADJUSTBR BOLT M16X 75
201 030-000616-3  HBX BLT W/S M6 16
202 060-F00600 FLT WSHR M6
203 050-H01600 HEX NUT M16
—156—




@) ASSY LOCK ARM (DSP-2220)

¥

Q¢
)

K@«ﬂa ol 6B T [T

2] &)

ITBM NO, - PART KO, | ~ DBSCRIPTION A NOTE
1 DSP-2221 LOCK ARM
i3 DSP-2222 TORSION SPRING

—157—




@3 ASSY AIR VALVE (DSP-2250) | E (0-1/2)

! H
’ IBLUE mim%m
ORO

SEE 7

RED BLUE YELLOF CLEAR

SECTION B-B

/i
SECTION A-A

a3 /
a3 BN +
cﬁG-v‘;fg?
Wi
Q h
Qs.




€D ASSY AIR VALVE (DSP-2250)

FTEM NG,
!

10
102
103
104
105
108
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122

201
202
208

201
302
303
304
305
306

PART NO.
DSP-2251

601-7780
601-6249
601-6246
601-6813
601-6710
601-6257
601-6843-10060
601-6843-10200

601-6843-10450

601-6843-10640
601-8843-00060
601-6843-00200
601-6843-00450
601-6843-0064D
601-6843-2069D
601-6343-20770
601-6843-30690
601-6843-30770
601-0460
209-0023
280-5008
601-5526-080

000-P00435-W
000-P00408-W |
000-P00510-W

600-6447-61
600-6447-62
600-6447-63
600-6447-64
600-6447-65
600-6447-66

DESCRIPTION
YALVE BASE

AIR VALVE 5PORTX4

AIR VALVE ZPORT

SPEED CONTROLER 1/8
AIR JOINT 6-6 YU-TYPE
AIR JOINT 6-1/4 L TYPE
AIR JOINT 6-1/8 L TYPB
AIR TUBE ¢ 6-RED-60
AIR TUBE ¢ 6-RED-200
AIR ‘TUBE ¢ 6-RED-450
AIR TUBE ¢ 6-RBD-640
AIR TUBE ¢ 6-CLEAR-60
AIR TUBE ¢ 6-CLEAR-200
AIR TUBE ¢ 6-CLBAR-450
AIR TUBE ¢ 6-CLBAR-640

- AIR TUBE ¢ 6-BLUB-600

AIR'TUBE ¢ 6-BLUB-770
AIR TUBE ¢ 6-YBLLOW-890
AIR TUBE ¢ 6-YELLOW-T70
PLASTIC TIE BELT 100MM
CONN CLOSBD END

CORD CLAMP ¢ 15

BUSH 1. 6¢

M SCR PH W/FS M4 35
M SCR PH W/FS M4X8
M SCR PH W/FS M5%10

WIRE HARN VALVE L LOWER

WIRE HARN VALVE L UPPER
WIRE HARN VALYE R LOWER
WIRE HARN VALVE R UPPER

WIRE HARN VALVE L QUICK -

WIRE HARN VALVE R QUICK

—159—

(0-2/2

NOTE




@0 ASSY BASE LID F (DSP-2300)

o o) /) \’-'“
O N {o
o) o {o
o) o) {-
( 3 ) ) =
i
ITEM NO. PART NG. : DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 bSP-2501 BASE LID F
2 DSP-2302 . FLOOR MAT
3 DSP-2308 LID BDGE F
4 DSP-2304 " LID BDGE R
b DSP-2305 LID EDGB § .
201 031-000410-0C CRG BLT CRM M4 X 10
202 050~F00400 FLG NUT M4

—160—




G 1 ASSY GUIDE BRKT (DSP-2400)

ITEM NO. PART NO.
1 DSP-2401
2 SLC-2016
101 280-5009-01
201 030-000620-3
202 060-F00800 -
000-F00308

208

DBSCRIPTION NOTE

GUIDE BRKT
GUIDE

CORD CLAMP 21
" HEX BLT W/S M6x20

FLT WSHR M6
M S{JR:FH M3X8

—161—




ASSY AIR CYLINDER L (DSP-2500)

TORQUE at 03 to be 120~140kgf « cm.

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE

1 DSP-2501 STOPPER BLOCK

9 DSP-2502 LINK BALL HOLDER |
101 601-7784 AIR CYLINDER 40-40A+20A .
102 111-0040 LINK BALL 14 P=1,5
103 111-0041 ROD BND 14 P=1.5
104 601-7785 $P-CON JOINT 6-1/4 QUT
201 FAS-500011 HEX NUT P=1.5 M14
202 080-501400 SPR WSHR M14

s tEm e

—162—




@,/ ASSY AIR CYLINDER R (DSP-2500)

ITRM :ND, PART NO.
1 DSP-2501
3 DSP-2502
101 601-7784
102 111-0040
104 111-0041
104 601-7785
201 FAS-500011
209 060-501400

TORQUE at (09 to be 120-140kgt ¢ ca,

DESCRIPTION NOTE

STOPPER BLOCK
LINK BALL HOLDER

_ AIR CYLINDBR 40-40A+20A

LINK BALL 14 P=1,5 -
RCD BRD 14 P=1.5
SP-CON JOINT 6-1/4 OUT

HEX NUT P=1.5 M14
SPR WSHR M14

—~163~




ASSY PHR SPLY (DSP-4000) | = |o-1/2)

.

@-’104
. &I
I
B
Le |

z

2

s :

“ 2

P ¢

&8

@‘@E\g ...... i \...ég[ .......... -

g %@ﬁﬁ ":":’U i
5

T

@O

Hake sure that there is no wiring, etc. in the slash mark portions.

*- m

&30

zﬁle




!

@) ASSY PHR SPLY (DSP-4000) < (/)

[TEM NO. PART NO, DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 DSP-4001 WOODEN BASE PWR SPLY
2 DSP-4002 SOUND BD BRKT
.3 837-10652 SOUND BD DAYTONA TWIN
4 838-10018 AMP BD SERVO
5 838-10141-07 -MIXBR & EQ, AMP. FOR - S, WOOFER
X 838-10801 CONN BD B
7 838-10802 CONN BD C
- 839-0619-02 - SSRBD 6
101 270-5026 NOISB FILTER 20A -
102 560-5278 PWR XFMR 200V-240V
103 ‘ 280-0419 HARNBSS LUG
104 280-5008 CORD CLAMP ¢ 15
105 280-5009 CORD CLAMP @21
106 601-0460 - PLASTIC TIE BELT 100MM
107 601-6231-B140 BDGING NEW TYPR
108 601-6231-B330 BDGING NEW TYPB
201 - 000-P00412-W: M SCR PH W/PS Mdx 12
202 000-P00518-W- M SCR PH W/RS M5 16"
203 010-F00308 S-TITE SCR FH MSx 8
204 011-F00310 TAP SCR FH 3x10
205 011-P00325 TAP SCR PH 3%25
206" 011-T03512 TAP SCR TH 8.5% 12
207 068-552016 FLT WSHR 5.5-20% 1.6
301 600-6447-04 - WIRB HARN N, FILTER IN
302 600-8447-05 WIRE HARN N.FILTER & XPMR
303 600-6447-06 WIRE HARN XFMR 12. 8V
304 600-6447-07 WIRE HARN CONN BD B ¢ ¢
305 600-6447-08 WIRE HARN XFMR 19V
306 600-6447-10 WIRE HARN CONN & SSR BD
307. 600-6447-11 " WIRE HARN LEADER LAMP SIG
308 600-6447-12 WIRE HARN SSR BD DC
309 600~6447-18 WIRB HARN AMP BD QUT
310 600-6447-19 * WIRE HARN AMP BD VOL
311 600-6447-21 WIRE HARN BXT AMP BD
312 600-6447-22 WIRR HARN EQ BD OUT
313 600-6447-24 WIRE HARN SOUND & EQ BD A
314 600-6447-25 WIRE HARN SOUND & BQ BD B
315 - 600-6447-26 WIRE HARN SOUND BD NHsP
315 600-6447-28 WIRB HARN SOUND BD DC 1IN

—166—




ASSY ELEC (DSP-4100) - |©-172)

@

w

20

\\\\Lé]\\\\\“ AN
& ‘

CTO{Re] TS - EHEED

e

¥ake sure that there is no wiring, etc. in the slash mark portions.

Tl %‘

CEI@”J';_@@@_@W' >

| _Jooo ||
(Y | o0 I3 )
$H o= o - S
04 . UA

V] O[:I B

: |

11 g d

of O
° @E—\ﬂ 0@@2
© B 5

830

—166—

— ————t e et




@) : ASSY ELEC (DSP-4100) (0-2/2)

ITEM NO. PART NO, DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 bSP-4101 . WOODEN BASE BLEC
2 bSP-4103 ‘ CONN PANBL
3 DYN-4103 SW. REGY BRKT A
4 D¥N-4104 SY, REGYU BRKT B
b . 338-10800 GONN BD A
6 838-11297 DRIVE BD DSP
T 830-0582 YPM BUFFER BD
101 400-5221 S REGU 5V124, 64, 12Vi.B5A-5Y. 1A
102 : 601-0480 PLASTIC TIE BBLT 100MM
103 280-041¢ ' HARNESS LUG
104 280-5008 CORD CLAMP ¢15
106 280-5009 : . GORD CLAMP ¢21 ~01 also acceptable,
201 000-P00406-Y * M SCR PH W/BS Md X8
202 000-PO0412-% M SCR PH W/RS Mdx12
208 010-P00308-F - - §-TITE SCR PH W/F M3x8
. 204 011-F00310 TAP SCR FH 3x10
206 011-P00325 TAP SCR PH 325
. 206 011-T03512 : ~TAP SCR TH 3,5%12
301 600-6295-01 WIRE HARN AC SKT RE
302 600-6447-09 i WIRE HARN EXT AC 100V ELEC
303 600-6447-18 | WIRE HARM EXT SPEAKER BELEC
304 600-6447-29 WIRE HARN AC IN
309 600-6447-30 WIRE HARN SW REGU DC OUT A
306 600-6447-31 WIRE HARN SW REGU DC OUT B
307 600-6447-32 WIRE HARN CONN BD A CN4
308 §00-6447-33 WIRE HARN CONN BD A 12P
309 600-6447-34 WIRE HARN CONN BD A 18P
319 600-6447-35 WIRE HARN CTRL- BD RX
3 600-6447-36 WIRE HARN CTRL .BD TX
312 600-6447-37 WIRB HARN CIRL BD AC OUT
513 6800-6447-38 WIRE HARN CTRL RD STEERING B
314 600-6447-39 WIRE HARN BUFFER BD RGB TN
315 600-6447-42 WIRE HARN EXT REACTION MECHA
318 600-6447-45 WIRE- HARN BXT CONT PAL '
317 600-8447-46 WIRR HARN BXT 6P PANEL -
318 600-6447-52 WIRE HARN BXT STBERING A

—167—




CONN PANEL (DSP-4103)

S

L ey

600-6447-01.

ITBM NO. PART NO. DRSCRIPTION NO1B

1 DSP-4102 CONN PANBL BRKT
9 421-8699 - STICKER CONN PANEL

101 211-5517 CONN BNC EXT PNL

102 600-6274 €A & PLUG ASSY 15A 200V ONLY

103 980-5134-6N34 BUSHING STRAIN RELIEF 8N34

104 209-0032 . ‘CONN CLOSED BND

105 601-0460 - PLASTIC TIE BELT 100MM

108 - 601-6231-B035 BDGING NEW TYPB

107 601-6231-B040  BDGING NEW TYPB

108  601-6231-B080 EDGING NEW TYPB

301 600-6447-01 WIRB HARN BXT AC CABLE

—168— ‘




@ - |ASSY SHIELD CASE (DSP-4200)

—f— ‘

: A —

S|

é) - o%\@@ s

| \, I \
- 1 - K3




@ ASSY SHIELD CASE (DSP-4200)

ITEM NO.

e
OO 00 =3 LN P GO DO

101
102
103
104
105
106
107

201
202
203
204
205
206
207

301
302
303
304
305
306
307
308
309
310
311
312

PART NO,

DYN-2401
DYN-2402
DYN-2408
DYN-2405
DSP-4201

833-11338

837-10539
839-0658
839-0740
839-0733

- 260-0055

270-5009
280-0419
280-0425
280-5009

- 205-0023

601-0460 -

010-P00308-F
010-P00310-F
000-P00330-W
000-P00408-W
000-P00414-W
011-T03516

011-F00310

600-6363-76
600-6363-77
600-6363-79
600-6363-80
600-6363-81
600-6447-43
600-6447-47
800-6447-48
600-6447-49
600-6447-50
600-6447-51
600-6447-55

DESCRIPTION

SHIELD CASE MAIN & 1/0
CASE LID

OPTICAL WIRE LID

FAN BRKT

WOODEN BASE SHIELD CASE
GAMB BD DAYTONA USA SP

/0 BD DAYTONA .
FILTER BD DAYTONA 1/0 B
FILTER BD MODEL-2 MAIN DSP
FILTER BD DSP 1/0

FAN MOTOR DCSY
LINE FILTER
HARNBSS LUG"
CORD CLAMP 410
CORD CLAMP #21

~ CONN CLOSBD BND

PLASTIC TIE BELT 100MM

$-TITE SCR PH W/F M3x8
$-TITE SCR PH W/F M3x 10
M SCR PH W/PS M3x30

M SCR PH W/FS M4X8

M SCR PH W/FS M4X 14

" TAP SCR TH 3,5X 16

TAP SCR FH 3x10

WIRB HARN SHIELD CASE 7
WIRE HARN SHIELD CASE 8
WIRE HARN SHIELD CASE 10
WIRE HARN SHIELD CASE i1
WIRE HARN DC FAN B

WIRE HARN FLT BD AMP J50P
WIRE HARN EXT 1/0 BD DC
WIRE HARN 1/0 BD AMP J50P
WIRE HARN FLT BD SOUND -
WIRE HARN FLT BD DC IN
WIRE HARN FLT BD RGB OUT
WIRE HARN FLT BD A/D

—170—

NOTE

-01 alsa

i

D-2/2)

L
+

acceptable;




- @9 ASSY. AMP BASE (DSP-4300)

. A @) i:. 100 ijoi

@ \ 777777777777 10
2 >
poonaganennaLaanRILIRILIRILY,
DO000000NR00R00ENLARAN00DN00EH
ED.(0) | ﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂ.ﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂ | g
| ] g R0ty | |
| r 1000008000800000000000000 H
.y 9 ﬂﬂﬂﬂUﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂ |
) § o jo0annnnteoeannnananetneen0eY -
' fl RS Lt
| @ f | 777777;77 y 2
/ U ' 100 0 | 30
#30 ' (E o
ITEM NO. PART NO. DBSCRIPTION o NOTE
1 DSP-4301 WOODBN BASE AP
2 DSP-4302 HOLD BELT
3 DIN-1025 RUBBER CUSHION
101 601-7604 POWER AMP SRA-50 -
102 . 280-5009 CORD CLAMP ¢21 . -01 also acceptable,
103 280~0419 HARNESS LUG '
201 000-PO0AI2-W . M SCR PH W/PS M4x12
202 011-100312 TAP SCR TH 3% 12
203 © 011-F00310 TAP SCR FH 3% 10
301 600-6443-10 WIRE HARN ANP QUT
302 . 600-6448-11 WIRE HARN HIC IN

171




D-1/2)

@9 ASSY PWR SPLY TOWER (DSP-4400)

@,__‘
o .

/

Y| [ee
. o

—172—




@3 |ASSY PWR SPLY TOWER (DSP-4400) , 0-2/

ITEM -NO.

- PART NO.

DSP-4401
560-5238

400-5149
400-5065
514-5036-15000
514-5028
117-5251
280-5009
280-0419

000-P00516-W °
068-552016
011-To0312
011-T00316
011-F00310

600-6448-01
600-6448-02
600-6448-03
800-6448-04
600-8448-05

. 800-6448-06

600-6448-35 -
600-6448-37
600-6448-78

DESCRIPTION NOTB

WOODEN BASE PST
PWR XFMR 200-240V 100Vi2A

SW REGU ACLOOV +5YTA +12V1, 5A -5V0, 1A
SW REGU AC80-132V 5V2A

FUSE 6, 49 X 30 15000mA 125V

FUSE HOLDER 1P W/COVER

‘TBRMINAL 4P 20A

CORD CLAMP ¢21 - =01 also acceptable.

 HARNESS LUG

M SCR PH W/FS M5X 18
PLT WSHR 5.5-20%1.6
TAP SCR TH 3xX12
TAP SCR TH 3x18

TAP SCR FH 3Xx10

WIRE HARN XFMR IN
WIRE HARN XFMR OUT
WIRE HARN PWR SPLY AC OUT

WIRE HARN SW REGU IN A

WIRE HARN SW REGU IN B -
WIRE HARN PWR SPLY DC OUT
WIRE HARN AC100Y OUT

WIRE HARN- FUSE )

WIRE HARN TERMINAL




: ASSY TOWER ELEC (DSP-4500)

—

D-1/2)

&)

]S

"o POOOeAROO®°

la | S
) | )

®
\ ;g@@cwza@

Hike sure Ihat Inerc 1s 10 wiring, etc. in the Slashi hark portions. .

¢30

—174~




'ASSY TOWER ELEC (DSP-4500)

ITEM NO.

PART NO,

DSP-4501
837-11340

. 838-9731

280-5009
280-0419
601-0460

011-F00310
011-T00312
011-P00325

600-6448-14
600-6448-18
600-6448-17
600-6448-30

i
;

DESCRIPTION

WODDEN BASE TOWER ELEC
CONTROL BD DSP
YIDEQ SWITCHER BD 11IN 60UT

CORD CLAMP ¢21
HARNESS LUG
PLASTIC TIE BELT 100MM

TAP SCR FH 3x10
TAP SCR TH 3x 12
TAP SCR PH 8X25

WIRE HARN VIDBO & CONT BD
WIRE HARN ELEC BNTRY SW
WIRE HARN BLEC PANEL SW

WIRE HARN TOWER CONTROL BD

= 175—

- (0-2/2)

NOTE

-01 also acceptable.




DAYTONA SP BANNER KIT FOR 8P (L!IST-K674)

ITBM NO, PART NO. ' DESCRIPTION NOTR :

1 DSP-0220 ASSY SPOT LIGHT |

9 - DSP-0230 ASSY BANNBR !

3 SLC-0006 FLT WASHER 8, 4-25x 2

201 030-000830-5B HEX BLT W/S BLK M8x%30 |
202 080-F00800~0B FLT WSHR BLK M§

301 600-6448-52 WIRE HARN SPOT LIGHT

—176—




DAYTONA SP BANNER KIT FOR 4P (L1ST-K674-01)

1TBM NO. PART NO. DBSCRIPTION NOTB
1 DSP-0220 ASSY SPOT LIGHT '
2 DSP-0260  ASSY BANNER 4P -
3 SLC-0006 FLT WASHER 8. 4-25%2
201 030-000830-58 HRX BLT W/S BLK M8x30
202 060-F00800-08 FLT WSHR BLK M8
301 600-6448-66 WIRE HARN SPOT LIGHT 4P

{77~




26. WIRE COLOR CODE TABLE

THE WIRE COLOR CODE is as follow:

A PINK

B SKY BLUE .

C  BROWN

D  PURPLE’

E LIGHT GREEN

Wires other than those
alphanuni®ric characters,

RED
BLUE
YELLOW -
GREEN ..
WHITE .
ORANGE.-
BLACK
GRAY

D00 S th B R e

If the right-hand side numeral of the code is O, then the wire will be of a single color shq
by the left-hand side numeral (see the above), :

Note 1: If the right-hand side alphanumeric is ot 0, that particular wire has a spiral cq

code. The left-hand side character shows the base color and the tight-hand sid
ong, the spirdl color. .

<Example> - 51 «-ves WHITE/RED

“RED WHITE

Note 2: The character following the wire color code indicates the size of the wire,

K: - AWGI18,UL101S
L: AWG20, UL1007
None;

AWG22,UL1007

—178—

of any of the above 5 single colors will be displayed py 2

PWIL

lor -




—6L1—

(L1-Q) Wyhovig ONIMHIMm /2

0 - i [] n_ .— 1 1 k4
El r — _l.. — i N _ — - —— ﬁ o — e g
3 ! 3 -
wiuy  ANOS 18VD 80 Assy | veams @30 Assv | ATVA U1V ASSY  0572-a5q A
) bt 100¢-¢50 ! 08¥D~d5Q M B mm e e i
[T NIML Wd . _ - * ot _
= . H Oy _
EE] ! N8B i ! AE | s o en i
i | tozionig Rl _ Zpl * £ 1 1l s 1l !
ot s ) . ; o ; sar e e L2 .
HEETT € i Sl igEe M B2 B2 _
EE R - i “ £ _r. S
= | ! b EE AR i i Ha | ]
H 4 Bezi-AD 90£1-NAG | ! ! ==
L H . = Jo
i3 i uuuu.mm.mmmnw 27 o L - S L_..i. =S 1L 2N w
iL | L . : - I £ a2 =2, Ew”u%L : FE 2° _
- . 5% ﬁ.r . i H i 3373 Assy WD o 13,1 {308 oy 000nESE | : £ o i L
3 2 ; 00 Ly—-dsa . : : - 3
i [ ‘ ® ® J_ L L &
L— 2 . . - !
. — N A0 L 3 5 2 i Ty ' T e St iRt R~ 4 s o ||—
. ui.lnm z : a ° = ] L0090-d5a |
L ] 7 H IT F _ 00060-439 | +
[-001p—dST .. £ i g : e i _:\3@3\2 oh“
N 'Im ‘I @. e o 4 L - -.mll‘-.“ .vll-llno.l—
B} _ ©ora) oL __m i "
~ o Iz i
wm(u QM3 IHS ASSY. Py - 3 la ——
00Z¥-dS0 m.w £ [Blmeccaed Bhool T s |2 - |
o a h o v
£ 38 SR I ah B £
[rrara—— i H - o
o 8 EEREET o iTER F 2
é\m_w o1 2 2E SRS i _.lu 2
s e ] S Al -~ _ ¥
’ j : 2 | & -
— J— m w__“.._n F _ M _
L - - h - !
{ [ n _
: 5] s -
N F n“ i i q "N w N
; X 9 o8 NNOD ; T %F
3 ! _ - ﬂ.w LoenL-pen _ \m w
z j| i3 a3
- DB Hu) cEL 2 |
[ 5: #7) ! 1= — B
AR B
I i | i
L * \_w.—blwﬂ“n.muxwmmm 2373 ASSY @ : ! T oAv3S g 55. o, — L
_ w HSO T00ir-¢50 () orif Tt T >msma>e»m | too1~gsa |
0 H _ H P tierrran Heirryogoy DLT5-09% _ H : -
, S S L SR Sui il g — —= et S R .
) T 4 ! 2 —r a i o) 1 ) T v




—~08}— :
(£/2-0) WYHOVIQ ONIFIM “28

2] ' o 1 E| L a ! 3 L g 1 v
=% . — . —_———————. \—— — . e — p— — - e i 4 A el = — w
=] : —-1
(518 2/ ¢ 1 158 | B L e |
i -] 21T i2E) ) veoaw 3oanvu assy EE BRE i wumen | LROGTASSY i
o - P = > LT :
i%] 2 3|zl 18 _.n._u_ i 0SZL-NAQ 7| [F§ 51 Fuoon 15 K | Lo0TL-NA “ ,
1818 Blag S 18 28 ] MO R 3 “
. el gflygis _u: A e emt s LN e “ i
. 3 - - [t o . ol b
By S Ea I -THER - T ) — — R m | adsmie F M
TS e 8 i T . 7 T | vvamm PR (921 oL
[E|[%] & R frol H | = &5 |
e i He8 sl - ) ‘o Y cessons BinLrr by . . H
hover & =] ) 3w s L : H ]
L 1 L =l (875 oLEQ T rr H S _ .
5 Lk xE [t} T - oty i _ S
e S iS5 e | [EETESTEETTT ) _ |
I B AR e Lo | BT 8 THEZ _
- : 2 u_N_ ) El £2 355 2 H _
! : § B ® ? z - e i i
._. | ) LI {975} 01 L » ES : L
OEL-NAC . i B
7 = - — pag = .L.
4 Ll 3 = 5 o L
% : 450 Q8 3AIYA 8
W®m_.m.. s — ﬂ __ o Li Lo L6zvL-BER it T.mv: ox g
& - bred i RN 2.3 S -]
I = "% Linn oy ﬂw ' e 2 ;
4 fouir-eie % 6lLOL-dSQ wm |1 - M ..WW- oy m i = 4
o 4 —_ - = = H
Quv0a1lg ASSY 1} | & m DU — g e |
: “ 0030~d$0 ‘_ B_j =4 e g2 BT gt BEEERCER | N
i e £ ;g I =z " @ L
. w— > & »
3 : Ea n _ &y 92 S <
I FER: 1R ss | o e @
| EWLELE 1291 @28 % — s S
i T B Vr o oom E 52 i - )
Bl all” i ! £ (e 251 | s
m : Y |_ o 4 -mmu.mﬂmnmmmmm = et i @ s
z ] Pr. 3 gy o - BEEOoIsEEazs = wnore - !
= —um % ! 7 Ut ¥ 08 NNOD ] e B o :
£ 1_.,.. H i . 0080958 - L,zu fvn oL % i .
m.r.. w _ L. mwmm.%m _ Asbiay] L w" b
-1 m m m w _ & ESEE unn.m 2! .-c-nnmu._ !
w = - H ot “
FHER— T —miae "
5 3 ....._ ! Y : : H .
m _ " [T : @ ’ _ rA
N w ﬂ TRy l... A Ty . (971 oL ‘
t 3 08 ¥IJANE MeA = )
wor193rcby Leev | 0 o CO50-Gid % sen-lfi| L ]
i mm #E0-5155-007 _ s@s o . [ -
L= -
- B L H 7 [9s2) .
I £ R N " i i P e 8 ]
% ai: edgpeg. | 2 oM™ " . 2 .ﬁ% ,.lnm .._..m - i
: T EFEE i TR CEEE CEE TEIo: o 1 unov :
B 1n-torr-eey . | TRe= m; | e ﬂ_ L4 _ ELDL=dS0 |
, = N I | g
IO T T ] @ 8| o i [
i 1 ALd ASSY 0050-2SQ . 10000-d50 I3 o= ! &3 2les B !
L | | RN .5 - B 5 e s S N

i = . . a - ' 2

m
<




~ |
3 5
P =
O o
- g
<
0 g
I._.__.._...___._._.W . . I . — . TR - [— — 3
i 2373 ASSY 00l¥-dSa i p BRI =
" »
i b i ‘gr tawoz o) 0}
i i 401 H <8 1 HE %
N ' . :g 1 1 ‘1 4% L, Lr-irey-ant - —_—
114 H [ —— liym
| H ;14 4 2': = 3
H H m o ;N .
i i off {E 1) &
1 [ 21 "
A4 z & o
i A;t ~ ol o
— o
! E LIdti] - u,
|'N 11 -,
g2 ) 1xios H =
f- sxifc (o] —
o 1ty o [ b4
. $s ¥xL la - a
5 : § g o £
X s la < !
tulfy K [ o I
$ i =
A1) H
- Ses . 21! @ i
i . L u-isﬂmu}"%%]“ o o
w
; i
. xaline i 2w - b
1 sale o P =
) ! suny o N w
l . XU = : M — g@
wli JHLHN, a3nn txels o % w
| 31 1xu Txkfr of o
¥ - ixxls o = L%]
j PR a¥lc o ot
i 30| -1
. =Xyl o =XL
bt 1 0w 1 e e (N Rt st o Xk o
E . o t-fane-ant p=d
\ AST T L ;
i H AS+ [« ,'f
A B peis & <ust emy =
: ALY 4 AS# .
i - ase [=] = Asiluize] 2 7
f z o, o awplent o S a
| H 454 = 7 = 1318 XTYI1 0 SG
b AT e AN IONINI[YE I e
oxo = o< 2§ pely
| o0 = < w a5 a5ENs 0 ©
: g;g wy 2 w 24
ofl 4 a5t N = o | oo =
; H R:li 4 < it v m Y
< .
]- ] At g g = ~o PRI 1o 4
1] goe- H s
. §15g =} = w o> Trrtis3ims]y W '
§.[ovg =z - b . L B EINEIVE o) NP l
I ¥ m - € usc:f'ri: R H
| |- e o @a v 15t ¥4 vo o) B >®
- AdF O IS ¥A| ¥Eof R -
i < Mo > JIZHR 1IR3 &A T
| a9k 4 - m vy . Rt il 1YES MR-
. T]aN% ow — (73] TV EApY YaTFl WALY _: [ o
- 5|980 P FENYT HATY EdrTT WA[Y i
' yi[gxo [ 1w 1yl HAfY TarrY WA(Y "k
H £1{END o m= \any nr'r_ o T RALY .\ H
' Ti{oxs NY ot My < YT LEYISINE § of Al re 1 '
TR e @ e S HHE NS S s ot B .
i 3 ~ YT a frrenin Ho
SRt o [ L.
b or . <+ jaisiaiy 3 e el s i
; 3 h 5211 LAbHE [y m N t
. 3 [23¢ a AINIDETZF VLY & by 5 -@ :
v IASH HI3HS I[rES of -~ ¢
l_ (R g 13RI SENR0IM01 < it} o o
| ¢ he HEN [ 3/ i
. OELRIT o o
H R TIRG T N — [ —
' 1er1TE ¥iof o © t
H +14 124380 v o 2 TAF)EA MLV o H
- 2ERHR . a v 1241 veo 133534 NEodlrii of —~ o
} ] ‘¥ E 193] ve o o Ass(0Et w |
- b 1R103] ¥i SRS ~ H
a3 N T‘ FNAEI] ¥E - -
£ 1a 1$3L] v -.,@ =
S8 oS g 2 o @
i S - oo o HCE R Hil ! - o
3@ gé') oo o8 RUITEIRT 3 L.
[ A oo -k AShiaLl
ml; o~ = oo + — i {m
| € ¥ : (g @
i W af FEL o T TR o
| L wInt HNHY[ RIS o &1 sIcTiree i@ U
M o pivas IR i AR+ R
E = E ~ I i Q — {5
'......_ —_— o § e et 4t e 7 2| - _;gruu st L (=] 5?)
5 1 o
— a1t 12H3) Y OX|WD11S
H o 11 234 T .
1 2 i g - L inik
: _. . 3 Lo Sy
| ave| vy A ' BRI G T gw
: 2 1INOHd [18YD B8NS ASSY (2H3] 1RYE| ¥5 o . o O%
| [ 1001-dSa 220v] vi ol s . §5-LrhE-009 -
o o }
H owadv oNludazs| vz 13 !
| ) 2Ar ¥l 2 L i
F* | P — . . - T — . PRI N . l_ R § 2 g
- 1 o ! W ! + ¥ n T )
' ——




—Z8l— ’
{Z/7-Q) WYHDVYIA ONIHIM L2 ‘ w
4

[ 8
0

2 1 E] 1 El 1 a )

s — e _— — U s i
£0000-dSa ‘0000-dSC a38 38 I pezo-asg | 1 2
i BREN-93d 3 dr 134§ V50 .
@um ol ®esmor @m0 s ol @8 . ©F oo @38 o GTEE BT _ namln_ n_mm _ . >mm<._.wm _ i
B43AYd LY3AYTd ayIAYId SUIAY I YYIAY1d £UIAYIS ZHIAYIS 3w sz g = | 7 7| @ tme Loo00-asa | i
" e on wm b . mm 5)2) e e | @m.ﬂ @Ms.f. H {2/8) ol “{9-51 oL i
- 2 - 8% Mefe.pomen ! S e = xxoxmoxx oz TYID3MS VSN "
i= Li= b5 i S IEEHT IEEET AN
i SRR 2 Mo | = 0000-d50
L. B N p—— e i
I 3NY
s z : L2 YOLITANES
I e 3] ASSY =]
F g t  oLlo-dsa
. 0¥L0-d
_ﬁg i[—~H .1.J.Im.m...l >0
I _ - th D
TS e B . T Eo<g
kg i mmmmm_mmmmm.MMMmm MR o by M H ..00 b +r
: il R R R LR R R (i pa il  Acgzoves 5s
FRADEELiEroRRERT e e R it @ | K. ) ; ]
! SEmmmmmme T TS <4 il 2 _ ,
_ EYTyT¥EIIIZIEE® e w:h _ i v i
. : dS0 Q8 I0HINDD OPELI-LER : Eatii &= 1; 5 £ H
— — e feg 3 | 3 i —
= =3 conmmmme  SEEILEZN e ; w :
EOB = HEEmEE  senn Eok 2 s -
i ras oE Skt e EEEREEzC: ' m i W :
| YOI Gpm MRS an s | a2 | z2 | -
Sler] Kleepspopze. wpeopriry] Bhirorerresy  BEdeesoo—d 1 Gl me H
2 5 LS | 27 | _
g A = _ E | | it Lo c
.w . LearT-on 1 _. e . . _ _ mm _
v b [ 1] 1 —
5 ] . : __ ! 2 _ |
— .l:ﬂm |m ¢ st IOV J—— _ - _
B . g g 3 AR e _ : e — | z ] "
H H £ OELNOD ASSY _ To 3 2 !
i 1 : O¥L0-dS0 . [ ssve wanviue Assy | "0 o |
wi...lnlnum il . : ..Ilm ] 06810-d50 i e _
g g 2 A BINOL WAADL A0S HMA ASSV 00¥¥-dSG | i k
i : % JOULNGD ASSY ' T ]
4 H i, i BLi0-dSC | keflo i i z
e e 2] - e e ; ) D Fow |
| i T =i L gIlY m
oot i £ .mw.w ~ c z _ e i) |
i L [ Pt ] £ I K i i "
m M i m - mw L, Hm ‘.a.mtt:u- @ _
— m = .W 5 K] acli] cassiw {95} OL)
s & F z | = | s |
2 f % oEEER o e &
E B & oz E & nwm _l s e Ju LlIL.. L i - 98)
v ERE R Py f::s:ii oYt 101 e - 522} _J L
1 : =3 .... i3 3 & ac= 1 | |
! T 5 nawve muugmwm ASSY  0f£LD-dSO ) asve mﬁm >wm< : - _ ! _
i - : 00Ev-dS0 T : i ! | |
L = — — ..‘ . S e 2 WM EUNS N A
B) ? d ' T S T e b E N v :




|‘I’

(L/5-0) WVHDVIQ DNIHIM L2

D ' El ) .m. 3 a L o] 1 g ; v
2 @© BTV umNvANa ASSY !
"
CREEaom w2 o1 Ry WYd HOADINNOD ASSY BIMOL TOWLNOD ASSY i
b s 1 ) T e ® ® ® ® o 0010-¢50 @ :
22 —— VoL [as¥} oL 1971 vt o
| |EEmemams  ma W wRe e ame g oz 3
ne . P X l.. =
el B Qe oL g ik 8 B st &7 1 N L "Ew
Rk b & : : R - i ef ef Wh%h (3/v) oL oo =
330 M 22 Z 82 L2 B S L 52 Y8 Y8 appiamr pmommi 8 i z
SRR @vn on e O R % o ogm & E -
i y o, JEBEE L BREEE e R R R :
r.ul- 5 rlllltn..ﬂ: £501 ,-il...-...lu".nlw.ll.h: Hes o ...llu...\ﬂrﬁmﬂi Y m! l-”m.. Ri 2
LT =5 AL (e lien
s Lm % B [ R - .
35 Il_a._—,rmr.ll- m-,—..___..l.,r.._—.n_‘. a8 —— -m 1 — 1 : (- s
e P2oEE JP-ae Ty iy Lo
[=]Z=) = =
= XS4 3dAL ST e
) - AL ST AL — . |
; S5t5-007 ﬂ... weh-es0 Uy | _U.E e 5334 m.ml. nE iﬂ
; ass aw et mw _ & BOE-30 — -
— | =23 : Hiad 711
! vt 22 WE3ED QEYORTIE ASSY | - Al y o} R T
Hseem @3 L. @8/ ol +-0090-d50_| _..., .mumua oy M1 nimﬁuﬁhwﬂ | L @ o 0 oimmuhwewmm“ L | @wi o Q30 GEYQETIIE ATEY
¥ 83 IS $EIAYI AV . TR |
83 | A 2l = s fsaAvid IS ZuIAYld HALSYM  LHIAVIE
. Sa 2373 ASSY galg ’ -1
= _S?..._«..__ dolwdse _.mw_ E _ _S«Y%n_ uw.o_m_hwm“ _mm_ 2 _ _Su?&n_| uﬂwhwmu M.m.._ H “ _gnT&a_.l 2373 Asty _mm_ = _ - t
@ Lyl @ g lezl £ @ g izl Lo b alazt 2|l TR e I
8 132§ wfa SEE] (23] oo S iEsiE gl 22 @ digitilll 22 L@ 2 i1}
- £ bz o 8 el il liss % o Il %l | 20 [ eme g 15G1E] | | o g 821 S
o ez T el @ s & sglflEl les ! g o3 le%))
- H H = 2 353 T prip=t Y oied s 3= Do - - - LS cr B = . r b
Z 1ol B kIl 99| = RS9 E OEIHENISY £ Liild “
27 | atE Ghiiciio) A4 i (EEEEail |) A2 | o BHE =i f e || &2 BE o Eieh ]
e e s gl el L & AR
€ : ar =5 5 1= £ i 3 A
549 , T 0 FE¢ = B FE % B Eg : o
L L i W i :
I T
—Tw o TN 4 t ;
i i iz2 I T
a5 _ - — 1. = s _
mXo B : = [25) = ud N fa g = i
o -k i : s B WL
> ER o 1) [T218 g * ks | 58 35]'% [5ae EYRINEIRE Sk
= =818 ] PET N F B lasl EHHE ERNEHE
¢ a EiE g 38 fl sy 7 B |as || IFFLEL 3 PAL el B BRI s |
o _® Tu.._ o _ et ﬂ 1A _n.r._ [ == | sz _ _H _.. | 2 | o= _ 2151 3 ey 20 .
o o 2 g¢ Il flolgst @ z lgs ile gl 2 sg || [1algsl 3 % gz | ¢ ]
> le 2zl g% | 22 || e liz! oF 122 ||z lizt 88 | £2 , Iz iizl o y | £2 k
- ii _mw_ = :\2 or i 238 _ :,ﬂmvw E tas2) OL _ 26 i “,4.." _mw_ =5 (325 o1 _ &0 _ lglez! @3 GA@B ] -+ _ !
- - 1 T AEEY Wi e i*a: 2313 ASEY L2 e < i
G 1210 e [ETEALME 8 ooweato PR B & hhim jesssq “m W_u@__ et | preesd
O I | I ¢ 3% D B — . D At WU )0 | -
g S 3AYIS _SY3AYId d .m.._l.. . T3AVIS_ 883AVd IAYIS . LHIAYIY 3AY71S mum><ﬂm_ Il
0 QuYoDT1i8 ASSY NI GEORTIIE ASTY &y N GEVDETI ASSY  tarer O S BEYOR TG MY e E
! 17z . 3 5 P
w T So-songwaa @I8/F) 0L | 1 S0-nns0-esy @178 oL _ Mm__ s o«qmﬁ“pnewnm“ B or | Mlm S R @ o ] o 115
m " st Loy | M
= : : B selld) 3 L :
_.uw T NEL 3dAL SE AL Tn x08 nwﬁmﬂma :
i - S525-00Z |5l __seis-es)
. — -] 2
1 o) ¥ a 1 K




10
n ) i ! = : 1 =
N ™ A ] @ §
..... — @
e .—-:W Forz0-4s0 | = a
s ' | S
ol (D (97€) OF 3 { i@ % v g
(@ (98} o & | ‘ b=t l ‘3: k=1 , 1&; 0.
a_.. X
. FPVE———— — l R ‘.‘-_‘gg it g% g
il 1£3% 52 . ~0
= ol =g liRkd 33 P~ Ox O
- v ow % | L -0 m 2 i M
Rt a o i_J H = 2 - b~ 0]
“Tavis x3 2@ celn| 3 o
5% Ajnaougnd : ) g pd >
NS 5 T I 4 P Sam =z
HEtTL T LT e E"‘E < ] gl A [ i T
ol EE’! g 1 b4
N8 : l 13 i ~
f o o (5503 i N
e ] -
T T g0p0-d50 | (ST
J FtH LT w
e M LA R T 1 5 e 3
Lvraee - | pgE ¥ r=d$a H 3
ERN @{S/U 01“__‘____..___; L_._ w g >
i . — Sm 3® <
] —_e T E i G ou
: o § | | g e I8 2
b @ 19/8) 0L @ HE °57
g (D 19s8) Ok 5 3 %E
e ¢ e s it HEPN T et 4 e o i e ¢ ]
e el o S
% e, 0 8o 2511 bt o o e
< Zwﬂu:usm':‘osf'@ Faw l‘ T : 9
SR dimatamies o7 1> 1 @
_ ey 3 3—16 ]ml > 3
: i N
O wibdli . °tial g L6 9/ o1
5 e O bz ing
Z T @m0 (3433 A 81 tors D :
_‘_____‘ [« | 3.5 l__.-—o-—l 1 QO 1D 0I01A{g/¥) oL
<t . T T govd=gs8 | - {8005 ] .
IEE . H 2
[(¥p] et ALTULES Lt @(9/2-9_{,] H :I‘_g-, | 3 °i i K1 033 ®
o el L | l 3] ! % 5 p N‘ H .
. R Ly goily-as@j °={! a1 Nl 633 (57%} OL
0 (9/4) © i w? T O 1d ¥i 030
<f (.D__....._._,..__..__ - — [ 33 3_.] lr-l"l:"l‘J . S a
= 1z © 1 toAcaear o
o 27l i"' i n n g i:un:v a7y} oL %
g s )y ok 9 i H sa-rriem b=
o et (@D T | l @ t.....--——--’ g
< g (B 19/8) 0L e i oo w
2 S -3 oZ
[ e P a ax ~0 L
' 1 ] = >$@ -
Al — [ ETT] | > ? .
- o oy - R R . B
0. - - E " O -
S1yviy 33 @ Sk
2% i, SO 3201 g :
O <A 13408 Fignod e 952 im‘ 2 i ;
i 8219
4 e
o G o LUE 2 H ionD L34
of Lo re e © oo 1%12d TERee Lig
o = — ﬁ“ﬁlw- {9/?.! o1 }__i ' :"_—_.’ 7] i:’?.r.\u“lhi o
’ i3 w——-—-'—"-'—]o' L ‘r‘gﬁ:} ssun0y & F
" - 00¥0-d80 | ‘?>_ 3 jizihE s
TR M AL ALBR BT Y71 F i o .
had Ty H o - o 1) w
v et o Olw y-dsQ [ l_ § - B ] %
Fl@em o PR Ll E e . ] ng P
. =~ H ‘o &
SE » TaLIES] Ed w R
P i »30 _t
e - W, Ena < =]
VAN R R IIE e spE e | &
. B I S8 11733 250003 = om
b @ 375 O ¥ | | @ g3 = § LI Shenad o=
(B (378) OL & | 1= < 38
o _B8 g ik o
e PR : R g
13 ut | . 1 oeg m-{ &m
it e ) t,',i 2 q izt oy a R
o 3o 25 ; 4 =9
(Lyrig ¥4 Ce ~ulx 4 ‘ay apazeind o L
5'“:33’{393%30: 1 | sl T He E HIAT A, ey B
B §5i531ﬂ w03 2 %:”.'-,' o | i b FEEA0NE Femaod
i - ad E a
w2k ! : i1 o
B i ﬂg | § 33 TR ¥ ATy
.03 i i ApBEsY o~
iwive 977) 0L Li9R e, s tme R T H AT <
1a073 iy l el mwe 1l ee avoriy
T poso-dsa b {8% | '1'3:‘:? s } e 2@
. HE=X'1} - B Q
< IS B AL qg sy 2
TR H 1¥-d5d o< e aoutar
i Btarny oy OB [ %_mzo—dsﬂ
2 P b b
i
b1
T 1 ~ ! B ' bt
I' . . b - . S— S m—— o m . mriam Gvia e & A




lll\

;
—GBL— __
(£/2-0) WYHDVIQ DNIHIM "2 !

@ t = 1 El ' ad 1 2 1 g i v w
g g
' [rrr ey [t bl Rk e e
- — : - P
| e | _ LB
s0-ssva—puy g0 a0y “ i m
4 T0TSed .
—'m -0 4 . m
s , _ u m .’ ACFZ | AGSZ | ADZZ | ADGZ
- ! . ’ ' - . 8LZS/95TS-095. 'ON idvd
: S : so-ssva-tre . ; OHidIM HIMHCISNTEL HINMOJ
7 H UM M@ : - I
m ) :anﬁ..._. at i
— S wms we |«ﬂ~=m.ﬂmn - 1_
= 3 . - bl
h'd - H
=
L= |
= I : _ g
i _ _
_ ! _ ; ]
— AMYY ABING R0 e - —
A s M (YL " 1
- - I%W“ "ﬂw" mo|x__.m., H - _ x
g4 = AL ! -
— N
f - 4 4 _
B E E
=) g o
I..atvemcuu e
i = . _
nnJ.mm T _._3.. %-uﬂmmuu Oz_-ur._h..wn" w
| ADZZ L® 3SVE ¥3NVIYS ASSY Z0-06L0-4S0 [ b
o # 111-SR 3LNKD. N10D mw,%_ i AOvZ_L®:3SYE ¥INvI¥E ASSY L0-0610-dSd
, T T T yoaxs 804 : . T 1¥0dX3 W04 DNidIMm A08 YINv IuY ;
H3 N10D2 v2idad303 : i
) T 3 m,S_ 3 R a ! 2 ' 8 Y :




—981—
WYHOVIQ ONidld 82

{8ON; YON d¥0

e e —— ——— . — i —

e - ——y

—evD

084409 1

0522-d50

e .
E:)

{£~Z0N) E~TON VD

[
]

i
g

Fm et et

|

1ON YD

|

(=]

g

N

-1 =

H g il H
T3 |
(I

-l

& |

1

/AR =)

=z =77,

LGS

08LL408 |

0TS0 _“ .

000Z-dS0 %
— &
| 22 L

- TH93dS

VSN YNOLAVE

WVHIYIO N




